
SELECT BOARD MEETING AGENDA

 FEBRUARY 9, 2026
Dennis Ready Meeting Room 204

Town Offices, 50 Billerica Road

Chelmsford, MA 01824

This hybrid meeting will be held in person and via Zoom. Members of the public may attend the meeting in person, or watch live at 
chelmsfordtv.org/livestream, at youtube.com/@ChelmsfordtvOrg, on Comcast channel 6, or on Verizon channel 37.

Members of the public will be granted Zoom access solely for participation in the Public Input and Public Hearing portions of the 
agenda. To obtain the Zoom link, please email your request, including your name, address, and the agenda topic on which you wish to 
provide input, to tmoffice@chelmsfordma.gov by 12:00 PM (noon) on the day of the meeting. If attending virtually, please join the 

meeting 10 minutes early.

Please note that while an option for remote attendance and/or participation is being provided as a courtesy, the meeting/hearing will 
not be suspended or terminated if technological issues interrupt remote access.

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6:00 PM CALL TO ORDER – NOTIFICATION OF LIVE BROADCAST

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS

l New Sharps Disposal Schedule  

l 2026 Dog Licensing  

l 2026 Annual Town Census 
l Nomination Papers Available for the April 7th Spring Annual Town Election

2026 SHARPS FLYER.PDF
DOG LICENSE PSA.PDF
2026 TOWN CENSUS PSA.PDF
RUN FOR LOCAL OFFICE 2026.PDF

GENERAL PUBLIC INPUT

l In accordance with Select Board Policies section 1-2.8, speakers will be limited to no more than three (3) minutes. Speakers may not cede 
their time to others unless required as a reasonable accommodation because of a disability. Total time for General Public Input shall be 
limited to no more than thirty (30) minutes.

COMMITTEE VACANCIES

COMMITTEE VACANCIES AS OF 2026- 2 -09.PDF

PUBLIC HEARINGS

l National Grid and Verizon Pole Petition: North Rd 
l All Alcoholic Beverages Restaurant License: House of Charoen, LLC, DBA Udomsuk Thai Kitchen and Bar, 313 Littleton Rd, Unit 2 
l All Alcoholic Beverages License Amendment: Alteration of Premises and Pledge of License: Kanissa Inc. DBA Chelmsford Wine and 

Spirits, 133 Princeton St 

POLE PETITION -  NORTH RD.PDF
HOUSE OF CHAROEN - ALCOHOL LICENSE.PDF
KANISSA INC -  LICENSE AMENDMENT.PDF

REQUESTS FOR MONUMENTS/MEMORIALS – RENAMING THE FOOD PANTRY IN HONOR OF SANDY DONOVAN

MEMORIAL REQUEST - SANDY DONOVAN.PDF

DISCUSSION - EARMARK REQUESTS FOR STATE DELEGATION 

HOUSE EARMARK REQUESTS FY26.PDF

TOWN MANAGER BID AWARDS

l Town Offices and Senior Center Elevator Modernization Project

1.22.26_BID AWARD MEMO.PDF
TO AND SC ELEV. GENERAL BID TAB.PDF

TOWN MANAGER REPORTS

l Massachusetts Attorney General ’s Office Approval of 2025 Fall Annual Town Meeting General and Zoning Warrant Articles 
l Draft Warrant for 2026 Spring Annual Town Meeting  

l Town Manager’s Proposed Fiscal Year 2027 Operating and Capital Budgets  

l Employee and Retiree Health Insurance Claims Update 
l Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection’s Superseding Order of Conditions for Freeman Lake Aquatic Management 

Program  

l Southwell Boat Ramp Replacement Project State Bid Results  

l Monthly Double Pole Report 
l Police Chief Retirement 

CHELMSFORD12065FA__APP.PDF
2026 SPRING ATM LIST OF WARRANT ARTICLES.PDF
2026 SPRING ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT.PDF
FY27 BUDGET PRESENTATION 02- 05 -26.PDF
FY27 TOWN MANAGER BUDGET - FEBRUARY 5 2025.PDF
FY27 TOWN MANAGER SEWER ENTERPRISE BUDGET -  FEBRUARY 5 2025.PDF
FY27 TOWN MANAGER STORMWATER ENTERPRISE BUDGET -  FEBRUARY 5 2025.PDF

FY27 TOWN MANAGER PEG ACCESS ENTERPRISE BUDGET -  FEBRUARY 5 2025.PDF
CHELMSFORD LRB 1223-1125 DETAIL FINAL.PDF
CHELMSFORD GLP-1 DRUGS UTILIZATION 2025.PDF
SOC 129-0967 FREEMAN LAKE DEP SUPERSEDING OOC JANUARY 2026.PDF
BID SUMMARY_CHELMSFORD.PDF
FEB DOUBLE POLE REPORT SPREADSHEET.PDF

FEBRUARY 2026 DOUBLE POLE REPORT .PDF
RETIREMENT OF POLICE CHIEF.PDF

TOWN MANAGER APPOINTMENTS

l Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee: Kevin Baxter, unexpired 3-year term ending 6/30/2026 

l Community Preservation Fund Committee: David Hamilton, 3-year term ending 6/30/2028  

l Council on Aging Board, Mindy Rosen, 3-year term ending 6/30/2028 
l Historic District Commission Alternate Member, Marie Cumming, unexpired 3-year term ending 6/30/2027 
l Holiday Decorating Committee Re-appointment: John Floria, 1-year term ending 6/30/2026 
l Vinal Square Strategic Action Plan Committee: Adam McCusker, 3-year term ending 6/30/2026

BPAC -  BAXTER.PDF
CPC -HAMILTON.PDF
COUNCIL ON AGING -  ROSEN.PDF
HIST DIST. -  CUMMING.PDF
HOLIDAY -  FLORIA.PDF
VINAL SQUARE -  MCCUSKER.PDF

MEETING MINUTES

l Select Board Regular Meeting Minutes 1 -12 -2026

01- 12 -2026 SB MINUTES_DRAFT_2.PDF

SELECT BOARD MEMBER LIAISON REPORTS AND REFERRALS

NEXT REGULAR MEETING DATE:  February 23, 2026
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SEPTEMBER 10, 2026

DECEMBER 10, 2026

MARCH 12, 2026

JUNE 11, 2026

Drop off dates: 

MEDICAL SHARPS WASTE
DROP-OFF DAY 

MEDICAL SHARPS WASTE
DROP-OFF DAY 

NOW ON THURSDAYS!

WWW.CHELMSFORDMA.GOV

What’s included
Needles, syringes, lancets, auto injectors, injection pens, infusion sets, or

connection needles/sets

Important information
Rigid plastic containers with lid such as laundry detergent bottles, bleach

bottle, plastic coffee container, or sharps container will be accepted. 
Tape lid securely. Container must be at least 3/4 full

Registration NO longer required
Residents only

FOR CHELMSFORD RESIDENTS
Did you know that throwing your medical sharps in the trash is

dangerous AND against the law? 
Help us keep our community safe by 

disposing your sharps properly!

Drop off Location: 
Chelmsford Health Department 

50 Billerica Rd.

Sharps accepted on the above dates
between 9 am - 4 pm only



2026 DOG LICENSING 

Every 2025 dog license expires on December 31st. 
Licensing for 2026 begins on December 1st! 

Up-to-date Rabies vaccination required to license; please 
provide a Rabies certificate at time of licensing. 

Renewals: Previously licensed dogs can renew online, by 
mail, or in the town clerk’s office. 

NEW Dogs: Register by mail with a check or in the town 
clerk’s office. 

Fee: $20 for a spayed/neutered dog or $25 if unaltered. 

LATE FEES go into effect starting on March 1st.  $5 per month will be added to the initial 
tag fee through June 1st. 

CITATIONS go into effect starting on June 15th.  Citations are an additional $50 to the initial 
tag and late fees. 

More info and link to online license renewal: https://chelmsfordma.gov/249/Dog-
Licenses  

 

https://chelmsfordma.gov/249/Dog-Licenses
https://chelmsfordma.gov/249/Dog-Licenses


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOWN OF CHELMSFORD 

50 Billerica Road 

Chelmsford, MA  01824-2777 
(978) 250-5200 

www.chelmsfordma.gov 

  

 

2026 ANNUAL TOWN CENSUS 
 
The 2026 Annual Town Census will be mailed to every household by January.  Participating 
in the town census keeps our voting list up to date.  Returning your town census keeps you 
ACTIVE on the voting list and eliminates the need to step out of line at the polls to sign an 
affirmation that you still live at that address.  Even if you are not a registered voter, 
responding to the census will ensure that the Town Clerk’s Office can provide you with 
proof of residency.  An accurate count of residents in Chelmsford assists in providing 
better municipal services. 
 
*Online Response* You will be able to respond online if there are no changes to your 
census form! 

http://www.chelmsfordma.gov/




 

 

Committee Vacancies as of 2/09/2026 
 

Age‐Friendly Implementation Committee 

• (1) unexpired 3-year term ending 6/30/2027 

 
Agricultural Commission 

• (1) unexpired 3-year term ending 6/30/2026 

 
CCA/Town Hall Advisory Committee 

• (1) 3-year terms ending 6/30/2028 

 
Clean Energy and Sustainability Committee 

• (1) 3-year terms ending 6/30/2028 

 

Commission on Disabilities 

• (1) unexpired 3-year term ending 6/30/2026 

• (2) unexpired 3-year terms ending 6/30/2027 

• (2) 3-year terms ending 6/30/2028 

 
Conservation Commission  

• (1) 3-year term ending 6/30/2028 

 

Council on Aging Board  
• (1) unexpired 3-year term ending 6/30/2026 

 
Cultural Council  

• (1) 3-year term ending 6/30/2028 

 
Historical Commission 

• (1) 3-year term ending 6/30/2028 

 
Holiday Decorating Committee  

• (4) unexpired 1-year terms ending 12/31/2026 

 
Military Community Covenant Task Force  

• (1) unexpired 3-year term ending 6/30/2026 

 

Parade Committee  
• All Applicants Welcome – 1-year terms ending 7/31/2026 

 

Committee Application: 

If you are interested in serving on a town board or committee, please complete an on-line 
application available on the town website. 

 

For more information, please contact the Town Manager's Office at (978) 250-5202 or 
TMoffice@ChelmsfordMA.gov. 

https://fs27.formsite.com/2YIw7U/ypmtjsryho/index.html
https://fs27.formsite.com/2YIw7U/ypmtjsryho/index.html
mailto:TMoffice@ChelmsfordMA.gov


















































































































































































































































































































 

 

 

Office of the Town Manager 
Paul E. Cohen                            50 Billerica Road                                                   978.250.5202 
Town Manager                                      Chelmsford, MA 01824-2777                        Fax: 978.250.5252 

 
March 6, 2025 
 
TO:    Select Board  
FROM:     Town Manager Paul Cohen 
RE:       Earmark Requests for House of Representatives’ Proposed FY26  

      State Operating Budget 

 

I am providing your consideration for the following three items to be included as possible 
earmarks in the FY26 State Operating Budget for the benefit of the Town of Chelmsford: 

 
1. Senior Center Food and Nutrition Programs ($25,000) This will continue to enhance the 

quality and quantity of food that the Town provides to our senior citizens, especially 
through the Meals on Wheels program. This would include purchasing high-quality 
proteins that are no longer available on the commodities list, as well as covering the 
increased costs of food and packaging. 

 

2. Freeman Lake Management ($80,000) Reduce or eliminate nuisance species and 

prevent the introduction of new aquatic invasive species • Improve water quality 

for swimming, secondary recreation, and aquatic life • Maintain or improve fish 

and wildlife habitat. 
 

3. Tree Canopy Restoration and Invasive Species Management ($50,000) This would 
enable the Town to plant shade trees along the Town’s right of ways and reduce 
invasive species.  This would result in improved air quality, reduce the urban heat island 
effect, and beautify neighborhoods.  

 



ENGINEERING           978-250-5228                                                                                   PARKS                                978-250-5228 

FACILITIES                 978-250-5228                                             SEWER (OFFICE)             978-250-5233 

HIGHWAY                   978- 250-5270                                                                                  STORMWATER                978-250-5228 

TRASH/RECYCLE      978-250-5203 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
9 Alpha Road 

Chelmsford, MA  01824-3167  

Christine Clancy, P.E.                                                                          Telephone:  978-250-5228

Director                                                                                                    Fax: 978-250-2416 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

Date:  1/22/26 

To:  P. Cohen 

From:  C. Clancy 

Subject: Bid Award Recommendation – Town Offices and Senior Center Elevator Project  

 

 

The Town received General Bids for the Town offices and Senior Center Elevator Modernization Project on 

Wednesday, January 21, 2026 at 10:00 am at the DPW.  The General Bids include Filed Sub Bids in Elevator, 

HVAC and Electrical were previously received on January 14, 2026 at 10:00 am. 

  

Seven (7) General Bids were received.  Enterprise Equipment Co. Inc. was the low responsive and responsible 

bidder with a total bid price of $897,210.  The Bids ranged from $897,210 to $1,178,435. Bid results are 

attached for reference.  The estimated construction cost provided by the designer NV5/Ellana was $1,074,371.  

We have previously received favorably references for Enterprise Equipment Co., Inc. and are currently under 

contract on a similar project with them with good experiences thus far. The low bid price is within the budgeted 

amount for the project including the design fee. The project is funded through capital funds.  

  

We recommend that the Town award the contract for the Town Offices and Senior Center Elevator 

Modernization project to Enterprise Equipment Co. Inc. in the amount of $897,210. 

    

 

 

 

 

 



Bid Record - General Bids Opening - Town Offices and Senior Center Elevator Modernization                            1/21/2026 10:00am

Location: Chelmsford DPW, 9 Alpha Road, Chelmsford, MA

Bidder ON TIME Bid Bond Add 1 Add 2

C
er

ti
fi

ca
te

 o
f 

H
ea

lt
h

 

&
 S

af
et

y

C
er

ti
fi

ca
te

 o
f 

N
o

n
 

C
o

llu
si

o
n

Ta
x 

A
tt

es
ta

ti
o

n

C
er

ti
fi

ca
te

 o
f 

A
u

th
o

ri
ty

C
er

t 
o

f 
P

ay
m

en
t 

o
f 

P
re

va
ili

n
g 

W
ag

es

R
ef

er
en

ce
s 

(3
)

A
sb

es
to

s 
D

is
cl

ai
m

er

DCAMM 

Cert.

DCAMM

Update 
Signed Base Bid Price Restricted to / from

Northern Contracting Corporation Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y $965,100

GAGE Construction Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y $974,632.15

Enterprise Equipment Co., Inc. Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y $897,210

GVW, Inc. Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y $1,178,435

New England Builders & Contractors, Inc. Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Not Acknowledged Not Acknowledged Y Y Y $968,000

Picard Construction Corporation Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y $915,386

APC Development Group, Inc. Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Not Acknowledged $1,104,781

1/21/2026  1:04 PM



THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

CENTRAL MASSACHUSETTS DIVISION 

10 MECHANIC STREET, SUITE 301 

WORCESTER, MA 01608 

 (508) 792-7600 

 (508) 795-1991 fax 

 www.mass.gov/ago 

 

January 29, 2026 

 

Patricia Dzuris, Town Clerk 

Town of Chelmsford 

50 Billerica Road 

Chelmsford, MA 01824 

 

 Re: Chelmsford Fall Annual Town Meeting of October 20, 2025 – Case # 12065 

Warrant Articles # 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 

and 31 (Zoning) 

  Warrant Article # 32 (General)  

 

Dear Ms. Dzuris: 

 

 Articles 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, and 32 - We approve 

Articles 15 and Articles 17 through 32, and the map amendment adopted under Article 27, from 

the October 20, 2025 Chelmsford Fall Annual Town Meeting. We will return the approved map to 

you by mail. Our comments regarding Article 31 are provided below. 

 

Article 16 - Under Article 16, the Town amended its zoning by-laws, Chapter 195, 

Attachment 1, “Use Regulation Schedule,” to make a number of identified changes, including 

adding a new column for the new zoning district Roadside Commercial Light District (“CBLT”). 

Except for amendments to Section B (2) and D (32) requiring a special permit for family-day care 

uses, that we disapprove because it conflicts with G.L. c. 40A, § 3, we approve the amendments 

adopted under Article 16. See Amherst v. Attorney General, 398 Mass. 793, 795-96 (1986) 

(requiring inconsistency with state law or the Constitution for the Attorney General to disapprove 

a by-law). We also offer comments for the Town’s consideration regarding the use of “airport” in 

the CBLT. 

 

I. Summary of Article 16 

 

Under Article 16, the Town amended its zoning by-laws, Chapter 195, Attachment 1, “Use 

Regulation Schedule,” (“Schedule”) to make a number of identified changes. One change adds to 

Section D, “Commercial,” a new Section D.38, “Parking Lot accessory Use,” and allows the use 

in the CBLT by special permit (“PB”). The next changes amend Section E, “Industrial,” to add 

new Sections E. 22 and E. 23 allowing “Parking accessory use” by special permit in the CBLT and 

ultralight manufacturing by right in the CBLT. The next change adds a new note xiii regarding 

accessory parking lots. Lastly, the Town amended the Schedule to add a new column for the new 

zoning district, CBLT (“Roadside Commercial Light District”). 



2 

 

II. Attorney General’s Standard of Review of Zoning Bylaws 

 

Our review of Article 16 is governed by G.L. c. 40, § 32. Under G.L. c. 40, § 32, the 

Attorney General has a “limited power of disapproval,” and “[i]t is fundamental that every 

presumption is to be made in favor of the validity of municipal by-laws.” Amherst, 398 Mass. at 

795-96 (requiring inconsistency with state law or the constitution for the Attorney General to 

disapprove a by-law). The Attorney General does not review the policy arguments for or against 

the enactment. Id. at 798-99 (“Neither we nor the Attorney General may comment on the wisdom 

of the town’s by-law.”) Rather, to disapprove a by-law (or any portion thereof), the Attorney 

General must cite an inconsistency between the by-law and the state Constitution or laws. Id. at 

796. “As a general proposition the cases dealing with the repugnancy or inconsistency of local 

regulations with State statutes have given considerable latitude to municipalities, requiring a sharp 

conflict between the local and State provisions before the local regulation has been held invalid.” 

Bloom v. Worcester, 363 Mass. 136, 154 (1973).  

 

Article 16, as an amendment to the Town’s zoning by-laws, must be accorded deference. 

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Cambridge City Council, 56 Mass. App. Ct. 559, 566 (2002). When 

reviewing zoning by-laws for consistency with the Constitution or laws of the Commonwealth, the 

Attorney General’s standard of review is equivalent to that of a court. “[T]he proper focus of 

review of a zoning enactment is whether it violates State law or constitutional provisions, is 

arbitrary or unreasonable, or is substantially unrelated to the public health, safety or general 

welfare.” Durand v. IDC Bellingham, LLC, 440 Mass. 45, 57 (2003). A municipality has no power 

to adopt a zoning by-law that is “inconsistent with the constitution or laws enacted by the 

[Legislature].” Home Rule Amendment, Mass. Const. amend. art. 2, § 6. 

 

III. Sections B (2) and D (32) that Require a Special Permit for “Family Day-

Care[s]” Are Disapproved Because These Provisions Conflict with G.L. c. 40A, 

Section 3 

 

As amended, the Schedule provides as follows in the new CBLT (with emphasis added): 

 

B.   Exempt Uses 

Section Description CBLT 

2 Licensed family day-care facility for the day care of six or 

fewer children, including children living in the residence 

(for profit) 

PB 

 

D.   Commercial 

Section Description CBLT 

32 Family day-care home (nonexempt) BA 

 

In the CBLT, the use “Licensed family day-care facility for the day care of six or fewer 

children, including children living in the residence (for profit)” requires a special permit from the 

Planning Board (“PB”). And in the CBLT, the use “Family day-care home (nonexempt)” requires 

a special permit from the Board of Appeals (“BA”). The Town’s existing zoning by-laws, Section 

XX, “Terminology,” defines the term “Family Day-Care Home” as follows: 
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Any private residence which on a regular basis receives for temporary custody and care 

during part or all of the day children under seven years of age or children under 16 years 

of age if such children have special needs; provided, however, in either case, that the total 

number of children shall not exceed more than six, excluding participating children living 

in the residence. 

 

 Section XX does not define the term “Licensed Family Day-care Facility.” However, 

Section XX does define the term “Child Care Facility,” as follows:  

 
A day-care center or school-age child-care program, as those terms are defined in MGL c. 

28A, § 9.3 [endnote 3 provides: “Editor's Note: Sections 1 to 17 of MGL c. 28A were 

repealed 2008, c. 215, § 43.”] 

 

We disapprove the special permit requirements (PB and BA), shown above in bold and 

underline, because these provisions conflict with G.L. c. 40A, § 3 that provides that a town cannot 

prohibit or regulate the use of family child care home and large family child care home,  as follows: 

 
Family child care home and large family child care home as defined in section 1A of 

chapter 15D shall be an allowable use and no city or town shall prohibit or regulate such 

use in its zoning ordinances or by-laws. 

 

General Laws Chapter 15D, Section 1A, defines “family child care home” as follows:  

 
a private residence which, on a regular basis, receives for temporary custody and care 

during part or all of the day, children under 7 years of age, or children under 16 years of 

age if those children have special needs, and receives for temporary custody and care for a 

limited number of hours children of school age under regulations adopted by the board. The 

total number of children under 16 in a family child care home shall not exceed 6, including 

participating children living in the residence. Family child care home shall not mean a 

private residence used for an informal cooperative arrangement among neighbors or 

relatives, or the occasional care of children with or without compensation. 

 

 Because G.L. c. 40A, § 3 prohibits a Town’s zoning by-laws from prohibiting or regulating 

the use of “Family child care home,” it conflicts with state law to require a special permit (PB or 

BA) for the use of a family day-care for less than six children. For this reason, we disapprove and 

delete the portions of the Schedule shown above in bold and underline. We further note that the 

Town’s existing Schedule, not amended under Article 16, also requires a special permit for these 

uses in most of the Town’s other zoning districts. We encourage the Town to consult with Town 

Counsel regarding an amendment to the Schedule at a future Town Meeting to address this issue 

and in the interim not to require a special permit for these uses as such application would conflict 

with G.L. c. 40A, § 3. The Town should consult with Town Counsel with any questions on this 

issue. 

 

IV. Additional Comments 

 

In the CBLT, Section C (6) prohibits (“N”) airports. General Laws Chapter 90, Section 

39B requires MassDOT review and approval of local laws that regulate the use and operation of 

aircraft. However, local laws that regulate only private non-commercial restricted landing areas 

(PRLAs) do not require MassDOT approval. See Roma v. Board of Appeals of Rockport, 478 
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Mass. 580, 592 n. 9 (2018) (the notice and safety requirements for noncommercial private 

restricted landing areas under G. L. c. 90, § 39B, fourth par., still apply, as does “the continuing 

authority of the division under the aeronautics code over aircraft landing areas that do not fall 

within the narrow definition of a noncommercial private restricted landing area.”). The Town 

should discuss with Town Counsel the application of the Roma decision to the Schedule’s 

reference to “airport” to determine whether this portion of the Schedule needs approval from 

MassDOT before it becomes effective. 

 

Article 31 – Under Article 31, the Town amended its zoning by-laws, Article III, “Use 

Regulations,” Section 195-6.1, “Accessory Dwelling Units,” (“ADUs”) Subsection C, 

“Applicability/Eligibility,” to insert new paragraphs (4), (5), and (6) imposing additional 

requirements on ADUs. We offer comments for the Town’s consideration regarding these 

amendments. 

 

I. Legislative Changes Regarding ADUs 

 

On August 6, 2024, Governor Healey signed into law the “Affordable Homes Act,” 

Chapter 150 of the Acts of 2024 (the “Act”). The Act includes amendments to the State’s Zoning 

Act, G.L. c. 40A, to establish ADUs as a protected use subject to limited local regulation including 

amending G.L. c. 40A, § 1A to add a new definition for the term “Accessory dwelling unit” and 

amending G.L. c. 40A, § 3 (regarding subjects that enjoy protections from local zoning 

requirements, referred to as the “Dover Amendment”), to add a new paragraph that restricts a 

zoning by-law from prohibiting, unreasonably regulating or requiring a special permit or other 

discretionary zoning approval for the use of land or structures for a single ADU. The amendment 

to G.L. c. 40A, § 3, to include ADUs means that ADUs are now entitled to statutory protections 

from local zoning requirements. On January 31, 2025, the Executive Office of Housing an Livable 

Communities (“EOHLC”) promulgated regulations for the implementation of the legislative 

changes regarding ADUs.1 See 760 CMR 71.00, “Protected Use Accessory Dwelling Units.”  

 

 We incorporate herein by reference our extensive comments to the Town regarding the 

recent statutory and regulatory changes related to ADUs in our decision issued to the Town on 

June 12, 2025 in Case # 11696.   

 

 II. Section 195-6.1 (C)(4) – Nonconforming Dwellings 

 

 Section 195-6.1 (C)(4) imposes a finding requirement on ADUs in nonconforming 

principal dwellings, as follows: 

 
Where the principal dwelling is a nonconforming single or two family structure, the ADU 

shall meet the requirements of Section 195-8.E as applied by the Building Commissioner 

and the Board of Appeals as set forth therein, and when the principal dwelling is 

nonconforming multi-family (3 or more units) structure, the ADU shall meet the 

requirements of 195-8.C, as applied by the Planning Board, provided that in either instance 

a special permit shall not be required, and when a determination is required such 

determination shall not be subject to special permit criteria and shall be made by majority 

vote. 
 

1 The Regulations can be found here: https://www.mass.gov/doc/760-cmr-7100-protected-use-adus-final-

version/download 

https://www.mass.gov/doc/760-cmr-7100-protected-use-adus-final-version/download
https://www.mass.gov/doc/760-cmr-7100-protected-use-adus-final-version/download
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We have reviewed the Town’s existing zoning by-laws, Sections 195-8.C and 8.E. 

Although these existing provisions reference the need for a special permit, Section 195-6.1 (C)(4) 

explicitly exempts an ADU in a nonconforming structure from this special permit requirement and 

instead requires a “determination.” For this reason, we approve this provision, but offer comments 

to ensure the proper application of this section.  

 

 It appears that this text may intend to reflect the requirements of G.L. c. 40A, § 6 regarding 

pre-existing nonconforming structures that provides: “Pre-existing nonconforming structures or 

uses may be extended or altered, provided, that no such extension or alteration shall be permitted 

unless there is a finding by the permit granting authority...or by the special permit granting 

authority designated by ordinance or by-law that such change, extension or alteration shall not be 

substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use to the neighborhood.”  

 

Because Section 195-6.1 (C)(4) requires a “determination” (which appears to be similar to 

a “finding”) and does not require a special permit, we approve this provision. However, because 

ADUs are a Dover Amendment protected use, only in limited circumstances, may it be appropriate 

for the Town to require even a Section 6 finding for an ADU associated with a nonconforming 

structure or lot. See Petrucci v. Bd. of Appeals of Westwood, 45 Mass. App. Ct. 818 (1998) (no 

Section 6 “finding” required where applicant successfully demonstrated the unreasonableness of 

the application of the dimensional requirements to the structure…”). In circumstances where the 

regulations creating the increased nonconformity can lawfully be applied to the ADU, the Town 

may require that the applicant demonstrate that the altered structure use will not be substantially 

more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing structure so long as the town applies 

objective, nondiscretionary criteria and no special permit is required. However, changing the use 

of a nonconforming lot or structure to allow ADU use, a statutorily protected use, cannot trigger 

scrutiny of the impact on a neighborhood because the ADU is a Dover Amendment protected use 

and cannot be denied.  

 

Moreover, a Protected Use ADU is not “nonconforming” to any zoning rule that cannot 

lawfully be applied to it under the ADU statute and regulations. See Watros v. Greater Lynn Mental 

Health and Retardation Ass’n, Inc., 421 Mass. 106, 115 (1995); see also Ellsworth vs. Mansfield, 

Case No. 08 MISC 382311, 2011 WL 3198174, at *4 (Mass. Land Ct. July 25, 2011) (no Section 

6 finding required for Dover protected educational use because “effectively, G.L. c. 40A, § 3 

removes the non-conformity (the lack of frontage) because it would not be a ‘reasonable 

regulation’ of the proposed school in these circumstances”). As a result, construction or alteration 

of a structure for an ADU will not increase a nonconformity unless the nonconformity is created 

by regulations that can reasonably be applied to the ADU. We strongly suggest that the Town 

discuss the application of G.L. c. 40A, § 6 and Section 195-6.1 (C)(4) with Town Counsel. 

 

III. Section 195-6.1 (C)(5) – Minor Site Plan Review 

 

Section 195-6.1 (C)(5) requires an ADU in a multi-family principal dwelling (defined as 

three or more units) to undergo Minor Site Plan Review per Section 195-104.G of the Town’s 

zoning by-laws. We approve Section 195-6.1 (C)(5)’s site plan review requirements, but offer 

comments for the Town’s consideration to ensure the proper application of this provision.  

 

The Regulations, 760 CMR 71.03 (3) (5), “Site Plan Review,” allow a Town to impose site 
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plan review, but prohibits the imposition of a site plan review process that is not “clear and 

objective” or that imposes terms and conditions that are unreasonable or inconsistent with an as-

of-right process as defined in M.G.L. c. 40A, § 1A.” The Town must ensure that its application of 

Section 195-6.1 (C)(5)’s site plan review requirements satisfy the standard to provide “clear and 

objective” site plan review requirements, otherwise it could result in the imposition of restrictions 

that may be unreasonable or inconsistent with the site plan review process for ADUs and Dover 

Amendment protected uses. See The Bible Speaks v. Board of Appeals of Lenox, 8 Mass. App. 

Ct. 19, 33 (1979) (town cannot require applicant to submit site plan and “informational statement” 

with details about its landscaping plans, projections about the increased impact on municipal 

services, and other details outside the scope of what the town could lawfully regulate under the 

Dover Amendment).  

 

In addition, for uses allowed as of right, such as an ADU, site plan review is limited to the 

regulation of the use rather than its prohibition. Y.D. Dugout, Inc. v. Bd. of Appeals of Canton, 

357 Mass. 25, 31 (1970). The scope of site plan approval for as of right uses is therefore limited 

to imposing reasonable terms and conditions on the use. Id. citing SCIT, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of 

Braintree, 19 Mass. App. Ct. 101, 107-110 (1984). “[W]here the proposed use is one permitted by 

right the planning board may only apply substantive criteria consistent with Prudential Ins. Co. v. 

Board of Appeals of Westwood, 23 Mass. App. Ct. 278 (1986) (i.e., it may impose reasonable 

terms and conditions on the proposed use, but it does not have discretionary power to deny the 

use).” Osberg v. Planning Bd. of Sturbridge, 44 Mass. App. Ct. 56, 59 (1997). “[I]f the specific 

area and use criteria stated in the by-law [are] satisfied, the board [does] not have discretionary 

power to deny…[approval], but instead [is] limited to imposing reasonable terms and conditions 

on the proposed use.” Prudential, 23 Mass. App. Ct. at 281-282 (internal quotations and citations 

omitted). The Town should consult closely with Town Counsel when applying a site plan 

requirement to an ADU to ensure it is not applied in a manner that conflicts with the Dover 

protections afforded to ADUs. 

 
Note: Pursuant to G.L. c. 40, § 32, neither general nor zoning by-laws take effect unless the Town 

 has first satisfied the posting/publishing requirements of that statute. 

 

       Very truly yours, 

 

       ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL 

       ATTORNEY GENERAL 

       Nicole B. Caprioli 
       By: Nicole B. Caprioli 

       Assistant Attorney General 

       Deputy Director, Municipal Law Unit 

       10 Mechanic Street, Suite 301 

       Worcester, MA 01608 

       (774) 214-4418 

 

cc: Town Counsel Jonathan D. Eichman 
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DRAFT 02-05-26 

TOWN OF CHELMSFORD 

WARRANT FOR 

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION 

April 7, 2026 

 

MIDDLESEX, SS.         

 

To the Constable, or any other suitable person of the Town of Chelmsford: 

 

Greeting: 

 

In the name of the Commonwealth aforesaid, you are hereby requested to notify and warn the legal voters of 

said Chelmsford to meet in their several polling places, VIZ: 

 

Precincts 1 and 2.   Senior Center, 75 Groton Road   

Precincts 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8.  McCarthy Middle School, 250 North Road   

Precincts 9, 10, and 11.  Town Offices, 50 Billerica Road   

 

 

On Tuesday, the 7th day of April, 2026 being the first Tuesday in said month at 7:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m. for 

the following purposes: 

 

To cast their votes for the following officers: 

 

One Select Board Member for three years; 

One Select Board Member for one year (unexpired term); 

Two School Committee Members for three years; 

One Town Moderator for three years; 

Two Planning Board Members for three years; 

One Board of Health Member for three years; 

Three Trustees of Public Library Members for three years; 

One Cemetery Commission Member for three years; 

One Housing Authority Member for five years; 

 

and to cast their votes for the following:   

  

Fifty-five Representative Town Meeting Members for three years in Precincts 1 through 11; 
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And various additional Representative Town Meeting Members: 

 

One Representative Town Meeting Member for an unexpired one-year term in Precinct 1;  

 

Two Representative Town Meeting Members for an unexpired two-year term in Precinct 4;  

 

One Representative Town Meeting Member for an unexpired one-year term in Precinct 4;  

 

One Representative Town Meeting Member for an unexpired one-year term in Precinct 5;  

 

Two Representative Town Meeting Members for an unexpired one-year term in Precinct 6; 

 

One Representative Town Meeting Member for an unexpired one-year term in Precinct 9; 

 

One Representative Town Meeting Member for an unexpired two-year term in Precinct 10; 

 

Two Representative Town Meeting Members for an unexpired one-year term in Precinct 10; 

 

One Representative Town Meeting Member for an unexpired two-year term in Precinct 11; 

 

One Representative Town Meeting Member for an unexpired one-year term in Precinct 11; 

 

 

and to meet in the Senior Center, 75 Groton Road, North Chelmsford, on Monday, the twenty-seventh day of 

April, at 7:30 p.m. in the evening, then and there to act upon the following articles, VIZ: 

 

 

ARTICLE 1.  To see if the Town will vote to hear reports of the Town Officers and Committees; or act in 

relation thereto. 

              SUBMITTED BY: Select Board 

 

 

ARTICLE 2.  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Fiscal Year 2026 operating budget adopted under 

Articles 3, 4, and 5 of the Warrant for the Spring Annual Town Meeting held on April 28, 2025; or act in 

relation thereto. 

     SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

ARTICLE 3.  To see it the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds a sum of 

money to fund the Town’s Fiscal Year 2027 assessment to the Nashoba Valley Technical School District; or act 

in relation thereto. 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 4.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds a sum of 

money as may be required to defray charges for the operations of the Chelmsford Public Schools for the fiscal 

period July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 
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ARTICLE 5.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds such sums 

of money as may be required to defray charges of the Town’s General Government operations for the fiscal 

period July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 6.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or transfer from available funds a 

certain sum of money to be used to fund the cost items of the first fiscal year of employee contract agreements 

between the Town and its collective bargaining units; or act in relation thereto.  

 

SUBMITTED BY:   Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 7.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds such sums 

of money to be used as a Reserve Fund at the discretion of the Finance Committee for Fiscal Year 2027, as 

provided in General Laws Chapter 40, Section 6; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

ARTICLE 8.   To see if the Town will vote to: a.) appropriate a certain sum of money for the following capital 

projects:  
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; and b.) raise and appropriate, transfer and appropriate from available funds, transfer and appropriate from the 

General Stabilization Fund, and/or borrow a certain sum of money (or any combination thereof) to fund said 

projects, and to further authorize the Town Manager to enter into lease and/or purchase agreements, on such 

terms and conditions as the Town Manager deems appropriate in the best interests of the Town, in excess of 

three years; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

Capital Planning Committee 

Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 9.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money for enhancements to the PFAS remedial treatment system located at the Town’s 

highway yard located at 54 Richardson Road, including any incidental and related expenses; or act in relation 

thereto.  

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

Function Department /Location Project Expenditure

Adams Library HVAC System Replacement - Phase 3 $850,000

MacKay Library Ramp Repl. & Rear Entrance Repairs $70,000

Community Services  Subtotal $920,000

Police HVAC System Replacement - Phase 1 $650,000

Fire Staff Vehicle Replacement $90,150

Staff Vehicle Replacement $95,400

Public Safety Subtotal $835,550

Highway Roadway Improvements $425,000

6-Wheel Sander Truck Replacement $350,000

10-Wheel Dump Truck Replacement $375,000

Sidewalk Snow Clearing Equipment $195,000

Rack Body Truck with Plow Repl. $135,000

3/4 Ton Pickup Truck with Plow $90,000

Cemetery Backhoe Replacement $165,000

Public Works Subtotal $1,735,000

Municipal Facilities Utility Van Replacement - Plumbing $48,000

Town Offices  Elevator Replacement - Phase 2 $325,000

Municipal Facilities Subtotal $373,000

Harrington, McCarthy & CHS Roof Replacement Study $100,000

Byam & South Row Schools Emergency Notification System $251,490

Byam & Harrington Schools Security & Fire Panel Upgrades $400,000

Byam School Parking Lot Rehabilitation $700,000

McCarthy Middle School Bi-Directional Antenna $113,850

High School Roof Replacement - Kitchen & Cafeteria $1,000,000

School Facilities Subtotal $2,565,340

CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL $6,428,890
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ARTICLE 10.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money for the Fiscal Year 2027 budget to operate the Sewer Enterprise; or act in 

relation thereto. 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 11.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money to upgrade the Clinton Avenue, Fair Street, and Evergreen Street sewer pump 

stations, including any incidental and related expenses; or act in relation thereto.  

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 12.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money for the Fiscal Year 2027 budget to operate the Stormwater Management 

Enterprise; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 13.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money for the purchase and equipping of a rack body truck for the Department of 

Public Works Stormwater Division; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

   Two-Thirds Vote 

  

 

ARTICLE 14.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money for the design and construction of drainage improvements along Rainbow 

Avenue, including any incidental and related expenses; or act in relation thereto.   

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

        Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 15.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money for the Fiscal Year 2027 budget to operate the Forum Ice Rink Enterprise; or act 

in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 16.   To see if the Town will vote to amend the Fiscal Year 2026 budget to operate the Cable 

Television Public, Educational, and Governmental (PEG) Access Enterprise adopted under Article 13 of the 

Warrant for the Spring Annual Town Meeting held on April 28, 2025; or act in relation thereto. 
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SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 17.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money for the Fiscal Year 2027 budget to operate the Cable Television Public, 

Educational, and Governmental (PEG) Access Enterprise; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 18.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a certain 

sum of money for Chelmsford Telemedia to purchase and install cable access television computer servers and 

equipment; or act in relation thereto.  

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 19.   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, and/or 

borrow a certain sum of money for the Fiscal Year 2027 budget to operate the Golf Course Enterprise; or act in 

relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 20.   To see if the Town will vote to authorize the following total amount of expenditures for 

Departmental Revolving Funds for the Fiscal Year 2027 which funds have been established under the 

provisions of Chapter 35, Section 6 of the Code of the Town of Chelmsford, with such expenditure limitations 

to be applicable from fiscal year to fiscal year unless sooner revised by Town Meeting prior to July 1 in any 

fiscal year: 

 

• Dog Pound & Licensing:    $10,000;  

• Senior Citizen Trip Program:    $75,000; 

• Senior Citizen Respite Care Program:              $150,000; 

• Police Cruiser Communications Equipment:  $20,000; 

• Fire Life Safety Equipment:    $20,000; 

• Cemetery Wreath/Floral Decorations:  $10,000; 

• Onsite Sewage Facility    $75,000; 

• Public Shade Tree     $30,000;  

 

or act in relation thereto. 
 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

ARTICLE 21.   To see if the Town will vote to transfer a certain sum of money from the Sale of Graves and 

Lots to the Cemetery Improvement and Development Fund; or act in relation thereto. 

SUBMITTED BY: Cemetery Commission 
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ARTICLE 22.  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 

money to fund property valuation services to maintain certification by the Massachusetts Department of 

Revenue; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 23.  To see if the Town will vote to: 

 

A.  Hear and act on the report of the Community Preservation Committee on the Fiscal Year 2027 Community 

Preservation budget; 

 

B.   Appropriate a certain sum of money from Fiscal Year 2027 Community Preservation Fund revenues and/or 

from Community Preservation Fund reserves for the payment of Fiscal Year 2027 debt service; 

 

C.   Appropriate from Fiscal Year 2027 Community Preservation Fund revenues a sum of money to meet the 

administrative expenses and all other necessary and proper expenses of the Community Preservation Committee 

for Fiscal Year 2027; and 

 

D.  Reserve for future appropriation amounts from Fiscal Year 2027 Community Preservation Fund revenues as 

recommended by the Community Preservation Committee: 
 

(1) a sum of money for the acquisition, creation and preservation of open space, 

(2) a sum of money for the acquisition and preservation of historic resources, 

(3) a sum of money for the creation, preservation and support of community housing; and 

(4) a sum of money for the Community Preservation Fund Fiscal Year 2027 Budgeted Reserve 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

  SUBMITTED BY: Community Preservation Committee 

 

 

ARTICLE 24.  To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken under Article 23 of the April 29, 2024 

Spring Annual Town Meeting pertaining to appropriation of $8,000 for the preservation of headstones at 

Forefathers Cemetery by allowing the funds to be used for the preservation of headstones at all Chelmsford 

historic cemetery locations; or act in relation thereto. 
     

     SUBMITTED BY: Community Preservation Committee 

 

 

ARTICLE 25.  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or transfer from the Community Preservation Fund 

a certain sum of money for the purchase and installation of new handicapped-accessible playground equipment 

at Varney Playground; or act in relation thereto. 

 

     SUBMITTED BY: Community Preservation Committee 

 

 

ARTICLE 26.   To see if the Town will vote to overturn the adopted 2025 Fall Town Meeting Warrant Article  

29 Zoning Bylaw Amendment Definition of Family, changing the Definition of Family in Zoning Article XX,  

Terminology, from the pre-existing Relationship Based Definition of Family to a Zoning Terminology Based  
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Definition of Family and restore the pre-existing Relationship Based Definition of Family.      

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Brian Latina 

   Citizen Petition 

        Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 27.  To see if the Town will vote to adopt a general bylaw in the following form to be inserted as  

Chapter 108 of the Town Code: 

 
CHAPTER 108  Outdoor Lighting 
 
§108-1.  Purpose 
 

This Bylaw recognizes that the welfare and enjoyment of Chelmsford are associated with its character, including 
its nighttime ambience. Therefore this Bylaw seeks to (1) provide adequate, well-designed lighting for the safety 
and security for all Chelmsford residents and for the safe performance of outdoor tasks at night; (2) control glare 
to ensure safe navigation for motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians at night; (3) protect residents from light 
trespass, which negatively affects the enjoyment of property; (4) minimize light pollution to the greatest extent 
possible, especially blue light, which can cause negative effects on human health and nocturnal organisms; (5) 
minimize skyglow, to preserve Chelmsford residents’ ability to see the stars against a dark sky; and (6) promote 
efficient lighting to conserve energy and thus reduce atmospheric carbon emissions. 
 

§108-2.  Definitions and Figures 
 

BUG rating system:  A lighting classification system (IES TM-15-20 standard or its successor) by the Illuminating 
Engineering Society (IES) and DarkSky International to describe the light-pollution contributions from 
outdoor luminaires, including for street and parking-lot lighting. Each letter is attached to a number 
ranging from 0 (ideal) to 5 (unacceptable).  
B describes backlight that often contributes to light trespass. U describes uplight, which contributes to 
skyglow, which limits a person’s ability to see the stars. G describes glare, which makes it difficult for 
people to see and thus makes roadways more dangerous and security lighting less effective. 

 
Café lighting:  A string of multiple lights hung between two points and used to decorate outdoor spaces in ways 

and at times not associated with holidays. Also known as party lighting or festoon lighting. 
 
Correlated color temperature (CCT):  A specification of the color appearance of the light emitted by a light 

source, measured in Kelvin (K). CCT values are typically provided in lighting-manufacturer data sheets. 
For example, high-pressure-sodium (HPS) streetlights are approximately 2000 K and “warm-white” lamps 
are typically 2700 K. 

 
Environmentally sensitive area:  Light-sensitive areas that include: any land subject to a conservation 

restriction, legally recognized wetlands, agricultural land, or any land that contains threatened or 
endangered-species habitats. 

 
Foot-candle: A measurement of illuminance, which is the intensity of light incident on a surface. One (1) foot-

candle (fc) is defined as enough light to uniformly illuminate one square foot (1 ft2) with one (1) lumen. 
One foot-candle corresponds to 10.764 lux (lx), which is the SI (International System of Units) unit of 
illuminance.  
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Fully shielded:  An outdoor luminaire constructed so that, in its installed position, all of the light emitted by the 

luminaire is projected below the horizontal plane that passes through the lowest light emitting part of 
the luminaire. See Figure 1. 

 

Glare:  Intense and harsh light emitted by a luminaire that reduces visibility and creates visual discomfort and/or 
momentary visual impairment. Discomfort Glare causes a nuisance due to overly bright light sources in 
the field of view. Disability Glare causes interference in the visual process and impairs the viewer’s 
vision. 

 
Holiday lighting:  Decorative lighting temporarily installed on or near homes, businesses, and public spaces to 

celebrate holidays and seasonal events. 
 
Illuminance:  The intensity of light incident on a surface, often measured on horizontal or vertical surfaces in 

foot-candles (fc or lumens/ft2). Example: the full Moon illuminates the ground with an illuminance of 
0.01 fc. 

 
IES:  Illuminating Engineering Society, the recognized authoritative body on the science and application of 

lighting, which publishes and promotes recommended practices for a variety of specific lighting 
applications. 

 
Lamp:  The bulb or other light-emitting portion of a luminaire, not inclusive of any reflective or refractive optics 

used to direct light. 
 
Light pollution:  An adverse and/or obtrusive effect of the use of outdoor light at night. 
 
Light trespass:  Light emitted by a luminaire or from an adjacent reflective surface that shines beyond the 

property boundary on which the luminaire is installed. 
 
Lumen:  A unit of luminous flux; the flux emitted within a unit solid angle by a point source with a uniform luminous 

intensity of one candela (the SI unit of luminous intensity). 
 

Luminaire:  A complete lighting assembly, consisting of a lamp or lamps, housing, optic(s), and other structural 
elements, but not including any mounting pole or surface. 

 
Luminance:  The amount of light that passes through, is emitted by, or reflected from a particular area, and falls 

within a specified solid angle. The SI unit of luminance is candela per square meter (cd/m2), also known 
as a nit. 

 
Nuisance:  The unreasonable, unwarranted and/or unlawful use of outdoor lighting, which causes 

inconvenience, disruption of enjoyment, or damage to others, either to individuals and/or to the general 
public. 

 
Skyglow:  A measurable glow in the night sky deriving from an artificial source. 
 
Wall sconce:  A decorative luminaire affixed to a vertical exterior wall. 
 
Walkway lighting:  One or more outdoor luminaires installed adjacent to a walkway to provide wayfinding and safe 

movement for pedestrians and/or personal-mobility devices. 
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Figure 1:  Example of a fully shielded luminaire. No light is emitted above horizontal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Figure 2:  Fully-shielded lighting that is not causing light trespass, glare or skyglow for adjacent property. In the 
absence of a barrier between properties, the luminaire can simply be pointed more toward the ground to satisfy 
the requirements of the Bylaw. 
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Figure 3:  Examples of acceptable and unacceptable luminaires (lighting fixtures). The intent of this figure is to 
demonstrate that “acceptable” lighting eliminates or reduces glare by hiding the light emitting portion of the 
bulb or lamp, not that the general style of fixture is prohibited. 
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§108-3.  Standards for Commercial and Industrial Properties and for Multi-family Dwellings 

 
3.1 Scope and Applicability. This section applies to commercial and industrial properties,  the common areas 

of condominium complexes and homeowner associations, and other properties with dwellings for more 
than two families. 

 
3.2 Priority of Bylaw Provisions. In case of conflict between any of the provisions of this Bylaw or any other 

state or federal regulation, and if such state or federal regulation allows for more restrictive local 
regulation, the most restrictive shall apply.  

 
3.3 New Lighting. All outdoor luminaires installed after the effective date of this Bylaw shall comply with the 

requirements established by this Bylaw. 
 

3.4 Existing Lighting. All outdoor luminaires installed prior to the effective date of this Bylaw that do not 
comply with the requirements of this Bylaw are declared to be non-conforming. All non-conforming 
luminaires may continue to be used and maintained after the effective date of this Bylaw but shall be 
brought into compliance with the requirements herein within ten (10) years of the effective date of this 
Bylaw or upon the first to occur of any of the following: 

3.4.1 A determination by the Zoning Enforcement Officer (Section 10.1) that the luminaire or its 
installation constitutes a hazard to public safety or otherwise constitutes a nuisance (Section 5). 

3.4.2 The replacement of more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing system of luminaires 
intended to illuminate a specific area. 

3.4.3 Expansions exceeding twenty-five percent (25%) of the gross floor area, the number of dwelling 
units, or the number of parking spaces. This requirement may be reduced by permit issued by 
the Planning Board upon a simple majority finding that such reduction will not detract from the 
objectives of this bylaw. 

3.4.4 A property that changes ownership for any reason.  
 

3.5 Shielding. 

3.5.1 Unless exempted elsewhere in this Bylaw, all single-lamp outdoor luminaires exceeding two 
thousand (2,000 lumens) shall be fully shielded. 

3.5.2 Lighting of building façades, landscaping, monuments, plaques, flagpoles, and similar 
installations are exempted from the shielding requirements of this bylaw, but shall be focused 
directly at the target so that the light does not create a nuisance. It is the Town’s preference that 
such lighting be turned off or dimmed between 12 a.m. and 6 a.m. or within one (1) hour of the 
posted closing time for that facility, whichever occurs later. 

 
3.6 Light Output.  

3.6.1 The output of any outdoor luminaire installed at a height below twenty (20) feet shall not exceed 
five thousand (5,000) lumens, except as permitted in Section 3.6.2. 

3.6.2 An outdoor luminaire may exceed five thousand (5,000) lumens if its output does not exceed the 
ground-level luminance values recommended by the Illuminating Engineering Society (IES) for 
the specific application by more than fifty percent (50%). 

3.6.3 An outdoor luminaire exceeding the lumen values in Sections 3.6.1 and 3.6.2 may be installed by 
permit issued by the Planning Board upon a simple majority finding that extenuating 
circumstances related to safety and security justify an exception. 
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3.7 Correlated color temperature. The correlated color temperature (CCT) of the light emitted by an outdoor 

luminaire shall not exceed 2700 K. An outdoor luminaire may exceed this CCT value by permit issued by 
the Planning Board upon a simple majority finding that extenuating circumstances related to safety and 
security justify an exception. 

 
3.8 Height.  The maximum height of an outdoor luminaire shall not exceed 25 feet. A maximum luminaire 

height of thirty-five (35) feet is allowed by permit issued by the Planning Board upon a simple majority 
finding that the increase in luminaire height will not negatively impact abutting properties, particularly 
property used or zoned for residential purposes. 

 
 

§108-4.  Standards for Residential Properties 
 

4.1 Scope and Applicability. This section applies to single- and two-family residential dwellings, accessory 
dwelling units (ADUs), and individually-owned property that is part of a condominium complex or 
homeowner association. 

4.2 Priority of Bylaw Provisions. In case of conflict between any of the provisions of this Bylaw or any other 
state or federal regulation, and if such state or federal regulation allows for more restrictive local 
regulation, the most restrictive shall apply.  

 
4.3 It is the Town’s preference that the following standards for residential properties are met: 

4.3.1 All single-lamp outdoor luminaires exceeding eight hundred (800) lumens and multiple-lamp 
outdoor luminaires exceeding two thousand (2,000 lumens) shall be fully shielded. 

4.3.2 The output of any single- or multi-lamp outdoor luminaire shall not exceed four thousand 
(4,000) lumens. 

4.3.3 The correlated color temperature (CCT) of the light emitted by an outdoor luminaire shall not 
exceed 2700 K. If a suitable outdoor luminaire with a CCT of 2700 K or lower is unavailable, then 
one with a CCT no greater than 4000 K may be used. 

 
 

§108-5.  Nuisance. No outdoor luminaire shall create a lighting nuisance in the form of excessive light trespass or glare, 
as defined below. 

 
5.1 Light trespass. 

5.1.1 The maximum vertical illuminance created by one or more outdoor luminaires shall not exceed 
0.1 foot-candle when measured fifteen (15) feet inside the property line of an adjacent 
residential property or at the exterior wall of a dwelling on the adjacent property, whichever is 
closer to the outdoor luminaire(s), at a point five (5) feet above grade. 

5.1.2 The maximum vertical illuminance shall not exceed 0.05 foot-candle when measured at the 
property line of an environmentally sensitive area. 

5.1.3 The Zoning Enforcement Officer may grant exceptions due to extenuating circumstances related 
to safety and security. 
 

5.2 Glare.  Glare is declared to be a lighting nuisance when it constitutes a hazard to public safety along a 
public way or causes intense discomfort to occupants of adjacent properties. 

5.3 A motion-activated luminaire that causes a nuisance but otherwise complies with this Bylaw is permitted 
as long as its output remains on for no more than 10 minutes, does not flicker intermittently, and is not 
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triggered by right-of-way traffic in any form. 

5.4 The determination of light trespass and/or glare will be made by the Zoning Enforcement Officer or 
another Town employee after a site visit and a visual inspection. 

 
 
§108-6.  Lighting in a Public Right of Way. For outdoor luminaires used for streetlighting or area lighting installed on 
poles or structures within a public right of way and whose output is two thousand (2,000) lumens or greater, each such 
luminaire shall conform to the following requirements:  

6.1 The luminaire as installed must not exceed the BUG rating (as provided by the manufacturer) of B2, U0, 
and G2. 

6.2 The luminaire may not be installed at heights greater than twenty-five (25) feet in residential zones or 
thirty-five (35) feet in commercial zones.  

6.3 Exceptions may be granted by the Department of Public Works for installation or replacement of 
existing decorative or historically designed streetlighting. All other requirements of this Bylaw will still 
apply. 

6.4 If a utility company serving the Town or a private developer proposes the installation or replacement of 
ten (10) or more luminaires emitting at least two thousand (2000) lumens per luminaire, the project 
proponent must provide a demonstration installation of at least three (3) luminaire options and include 
at least one option with a correlated color temperature of less than 2700 K and at least one option with 
a BUG rating of 1/0/1. The Select Board will then seek public comment prior to the full installation to 
identify unforeseen negative impacts. 

 
§108-7.   Prohibitions 
 

The use of searchlights, sky beams, or any outdoor luminaire that dynamically varies its output by intermittently 
fading, flashing, blinking, or rotating is prohibited, except for holiday lighting or as required by public-safety personnel 
in temporary situations. 

 
§108-8.  Exemptions 
 

The following are exempt from compliance with all provisions of this Bylaw, except as noted: 

8.1 Temporary emergency lighting needed by the Police, Fire, and Public Works departments; Water District 
personnel; or other law-enforcement and emergency services, as well as all vehicle-mounted luminaires.  

8.2 Lighting employed during repairs of roads, utilities, and similar infrastructure, including unshielded 
lighting, provided that such lighting is deployed, positioned, and aimed such that to the extent possible 
the resulting glare and light trespass do not extend beyond the work area. 

8.3 Any form of lighting whose use is mandated or otherwise governed by any legal jurisdiction with broader 
authority than that of the Town of Chelmsford. 

8.4 Temporary lighting for events sponsored by the Town of Chelmsford or for which a license or other 
approval has been issued, such as concerts, fairs, and festivals. 

8.5 Holiday lighting, walkway lighting, and café lighting. However, it is the Town’s preference that the outdoor 
luminaires used for these purposes be aimed so as to minimize light trespass on adjacent properties and be 
turned off between 12 a.m. and 6 a.m.  

8.6 Luminaires used to illuminate athletic fields or recreational facilities shall, to the greatest extent possible, 
satisfy the on-field illuminance values in the latest version of ANSI/IES RP-6, Recommended Practice: 
Lighting Sports and Recreational Areas. Further, such luminaires must be aimed so as to minimize light 

https://webstore.ansi.org/standards/iesna/ansiiesrp20-2440852?gclid=CjwKCAjwrranBhAEEiwAzbhNtV_av077vgd2MCacyfh4PE88EkwV-n5lvt9LXgq8JC1ZYUZytPl-shoCeq4QAvD_BwE
https://webstore.ansi.org/standards/iesna/ansiiesrp20-2440852?gclid=CjwKCAjwrranBhAEEiwAzbhNtV_av077vgd2MCacyfh4PE88EkwV-n5lvt9LXgq8JC1ZYUZytPl-shoCeq4QAvD_BwE
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trespass on adjacent properties and must be turned off within one (1) hour after the end of play or by 10 
p.m., whichever occurs later.  

 
 
§108-9.  Enforcement 
 

9.1 Zoning Enforcement Officer. The requirements of this bylaw shall be enforced by the Town’s Zoning 
Enforcement Officer or by another person appointed or engaged by the Town for this purpose. 

9.2 Demonstration of Compliance. The owner of any lot, dwelling, commercial, or industrial property on 
which an outdoor luminaire subject to this Bylaw is located or proposed to be located shall have the burden of 
demonstrating that the existing or proposed outdoor luminaire complies with the requirements of this Bylaw.  

 
9.3.       Submission.  The applicant for any permit or exception under this Bylaw shall submit evidence that the 

proposed work will comply with this Bylaw. Any costs associated with such proof of compliance will be 
paid by the applicant. The submission shall contain, but shall not necessarily be limited to, the following: 

9.3.1.    Plans indicating the location on the premises of each outdoor luminaire, both existing and 
proposed. 

9.3.2.    Description of all luminaires, fixtures, lamps, supports, reflectors, both existing and proposed. 
The description may include, but is not limited to, specification data and illustrations by 
manufacturers (including sections where required). 

9.3.3.    Photometric data, such as that supplied by manufacturers, photometric site drawings, and/or 
on-site calibrated light meter light level readings. 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

SUBMITTED BY: Kelly Beatty 

   Planning Board  

 

 

ARTICLE 28.  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town Code, Chapter 195 Zoning, by deleting  

Section 195-34 Outdoor illumination in its entirety and replacing it as follows: 

 

195-34 Outdoor Illumination 

A. See General Bylaw, Chapter 108, for applicable Outdoor Lighting standards and provisions. 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

SUBMITTED BY: Kelly Beatty 

   Planning Board 

        Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 29.  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Official Zoning Map, as adopted and referenced in 

the Town Code, Chapter 195 Zoning, Article II Districts, Section 195-3 Official Zoning Map, to amend existing 

zoning districts as follows: 

 

Rezone existing IA parcels to RM: Assessors Parcels 13-36-2 & 13-36-4;  

 

Rezone the following parcels to RC: Assessors Parcels 13-19-15, 13-19-16, 13-19-17, 13-19-18,  

13-19-19, 13-19-21, 13-19-22, 13-19-23, 13-35-1, 14-19-6, 14-19-9, 14-19-13;  
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Rezone Assessors Parcel 14-19-8 to CB; 

 

Rezone the following parcels from IA, limited Industrial to CBLT: Assessors Parcels 13-19-20,  

13-36-1, 13-36-3, 13-36-5, 13-36-8, 13-36-10, 14-19-1, 14-19-2, 14-19-3, 14-19-4 and 14-19-5. 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

     SUBMITTED BY:   Planning Board 

                  Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 30.  To see if the Town will vote to Amend The Town Code, Article XXI Community Enhancement 

and Investment Overlay District (CEIOD) section 195.11.C(2) to revise by-right projects, 195-112 Use 

Regulations to provide clarity, 195-118 Performance Standard A&B to require compliance with Article VII, 

195-119 Application Review Procedures A(6) to add “structure”, 195-119 B(d) to provide clarity, 195-119 D to 

add a new (5) and renumber as follows: 

 

195-111 Applicability  

C. CEIOD projects allowed by right. A CEIOD project is by right if it meets all of the 

following criteria (as applicable): 

(2) If the project involves a change of use from one use category to another, the gross square 

footage and the square footage of the building footprint of the use does not exceed the original 

use. 

 

195-112 Use regulations  

The existing Use Regulation Schedule (Chapter 195, Attachment 1) of the Zoning Bylaw shall 

be applicable to CEIOD projects within the underlying zoning districts. Where a CEIOD requires 

a special permit under the Use Regulation Schedule, the Planning Board shall be the special 

permit granting authority.  Any combination of primary uses in the CEIOD otherwise allowed 

by right or by special permit in the underlying zoning shall require a special permit, whereby the 

Planning Board shall be the special permit granting authority. 

 

195-118 Performance Standards 

A. General. All CEIOD projects shall be consistent with the following general performance 

standards:.  The Board may require, at the applicant’s expense, such technical evidence as is 

necessary to ensure that the standards established for environmental protection standards (in 

Article VIII Environmental Protection Standards) are met.  Such technical evidence will be 

required when the CEIOD project requires a special permit due to meeting criteria 1,2, or 4 in 

195-111D and the project use is commercial or industrial abutting residential. 

 

B. Specific. All CEIOD projects requiring special permits shall be consistent with the 

following specific performance standards, as applicable:.  The Board may require, at the 

applicant’s expense, such technical evidence as is necessary to ensure that the standards 

established for environmental protection standards (in Article VIII Environmental Protection 

Standards) are met.  Such technical evidence will be required when the CEIOD project requires 

https://ecode360.com/28644652#28644652
https://ecode360.com/28644652#28644652
https://ecode360.com/28644654#28644654
https://ecode360.com/29363180#29363180
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a special permit due to meeting criteria 1,2, or 4 in 195-111D and the project use is commercial 

or industrial abutting residential. 

 

195-119 Application Review Procedures 

A. General requirements. 

(6) Any project that includes a building or structure over 75 years of age shall be referred to the 

Chelmsford Historical Commission for review and comment. 

B. Finding of applicability and preliminary concept plan review and approval. 

(2) Preliminary submission elements. A CEIOD preliminary submission shall include: 

(a) A vicinity map adequately depicting the proposed development in context with the 

surrounding area. 

(b) A base map at a scale no smaller than one inch equals 200 feet showing property lines and 

names of adjacent owners; general topography, including steep slopes over 15% in grade; flood 

hazard areas, designated inland wetlands and watercourses; existing public utility lines and 

public facilities; and existing street widths and general layout. 

(c) A concept layout of existing and proposed buildings and their proposed uses, streets, 

parking areas, open spaces, landscaping and screening, as well as any proposed improvements 

to existing facilities. 

(d) Project narrative: evidence supporting a by-right or special-permit project and applicability 

of the CEIOD project type.  This narrative shall address how the proposed project complies 

with all relevant items of the Purpose and Intent (195-109A-I), the Type of Overlay District 

(195-110), the by right (195-111C) or special permit (195-111D) criteria, and the Performance 

Standards (195-118).  The narrative shall also itemize the relief being sought under the CEOID 

Overlay District. 

 

D. Modifications to approvals. A public hearing shall be required when a modification to an 

approved project falls into one or more of the following categories: 

(1) Substantial changes to the alignment of arterial or collector streets and/or their off-site 

connection points; 

(2) Substantial changes in the composition of the various uses, such that the proportion of any 

element such as retail or residential increases or decreases by 10% or more; 

(3) Substantial changes to approved architectural design, building types, or construction 

materials; 

(4) Substantial changes to the transportation system; 

(5) Substantial changes to the stormwater system or site elevation 

(56) Substantial changes to an approved phasing plan that have the potential to negatively 

impact the provision of public services; or 

(67) Any other substantial changes to the character or intensity of an approved application that 

the Community Development Director, Building Commissioner, or Town Engineer cannot 

otherwise interpret or approve. 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

     SUBMITTED BY:   Planning Board 

                  Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

 

 

https://ecode360.com/28644730#28644730
https://ecode360.com/28644736#28644736
https://ecode360.com/28644737#28644737
https://ecode360.com/28644738#28644738
https://ecode360.com/28644739#28644739
https://ecode360.com/28644740#28644740
https://ecode360.com/28644751#28644751
https://ecode360.com/28644751#28644751
https://ecode360.com/28644752#28644752
https://ecode360.com/28644753#28644753
https://ecode360.com/28644754#28644754
https://ecode360.com/28644755#28644755
https://ecode360.com/28644754#28644754
https://ecode360.com/28644756#28644756
https://ecode360.com/28644757#28644757
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ARTICLE 31.  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town Code, section 195-108 to revise the definition 

of “Boarding House” by deleting the strikethrough text and inserting the underlined text as follows: 

 

Current 
BOARDINGHOUSE 

A building, whether residential or commercial or any part thereof in which lodging is provided by 
the owner or operator to more than four boarders. The boardinghouse must provide for 
shared/common facilities consisting of either bathing or cooking and therefore shall not contain 
individual dwelling units consisting of complete living facilities. Meals may or may not be 
provided. A dwelling unit where more than four unrelated individuals rent shall be considered a 
boardinghouse. A boardinghouse shall not be deemed a multifamily dwelling. 
[Amended 4-30-2012 ATM by Art. 25; 10-15-2012 ATM by Art. 17] 
 
Proposed 
A facility licensed under M.G.L. c.140 §§22–32 in which temporary or semi-permanent lodging 
is provided for rent to four or more lodgers who do not live together as a single housekeeping 
unit and who occupy individual rooms. Occupants may share bathroom or kitchen facilities, but 
such shared use does not constitute a single housekeeping unit. Occupancy is on an individual-
room basis, with separate agreements or fees. The building does not contain self-contained 
dwelling units and is not considered a single-family, two-family, or multifamily dwelling. 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

     SUBMITTED BY:   Planning Board 

                  Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 32.  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town Code, Section 195-108 to add a new definition 

for “Bed and Breakfast”,  and to amend 195 Attachment 1, Use Regulation Schedule, to add a new use D.39, 

“Bed and Breakfast” as follows: 

 

Bed and Breakfast 
A private dwelling that provides transient overnight accommodations in not more than three (3) 
guest rooms, as defined in M.G.L. c.64G §1, and that is owner-occupied or used as the 
owner’s primary residence. Only breakfast may be served, and it may be provided exclusively 
to registered overnight guests. Guest rooms shall not contain individual cooking facilities. A 
Bed and Breakfast Establishment is not a Boarding House, Motel or Hotel, or a Dwelling Unit 
occupied by a Family or Single Housekeeping Unit. 
 

New 
Sec. I S Description RA RB RC RM CA CB CBLT CC CD CV IA IS RMH CX 

D. Commercial                                    

  39   Bed and Breakfast N     N PB N PB PB PB PB PB PB N N N N 

 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

     SUBMITTED BY:   Planning Board 

                  Two-Thirds Vote 

 

https://ecode360.com/CH1747/laws/LF688829.pdf
https://ecode360.com/CH1747/laws/LF702113.pdf
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ARTICLE 33.  To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town Code, Chapter 195, “Zoning Bylaw”, 195 

Attachment 1, Use Table, line D.16, Commercial 16 (Parking Garage/Structure) from BA to PB by deleting the 

strikethrough text and inserting the underlined text as follows:  

 

Current 
Sec. I S Description RA RB RC RM CA CB CBLT CC CD CV IA IS RMH CX 

D. Commercial                                    

  16   Parking garage/structure N N N N N BA PB BA BA BA BA BA N N 

 

New 

 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

     SUBMITTED BY:   Planning Board 

                  Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 34.  To see if the Town will vote to amend The Town Code, Chapter 195, “Zoning Bylaw”, Table of 

Dimensional Requirements (195 Attachment 2) change minimum depth from 0 to N/A in the CB, CD & CX 

districts, CEIOD Site and Bldg Requirements Table (195 Attachment 3) to change minimum depth from 0 to 

N/A in the CB & CD districts, dimensional requirements for facilitated and independent senior living facilities 

(195-88) change minimum depth from 0 to N/A in the CB, CD & CV districts, dimensional standards for Center 

Village Zoning (Article XVIIA 195-98.2) change minimum depth from 0 to N/A by deleting the strikethrough 

text and inserting the underlined text as follows: 

 

Table of Dimensional Requirements (195 Attachment 2) 

Current 
    Districts 

Dimensional 

Requirements 

  RA RB RC RM CA CB CBLT CC CD IA IS RMH CX P OS 

Minimum Lot 

Requirements 

                                

Depth (feet)   150 150 125 150 125 0 N/A 200 0 150 150   0 125 125 

 

New 
    Districts 

Dimensional 

Requirements 

  RA RB RC RM CA CB CBLT CC CD IA IS RMH CX P OS 

Minimum Lot 

Requirements 

                                

Depth (feet)   150 150 125 150 125 N/A N/A 200 N/A 150 150   N/A 125 125 

 

 

 

CEIOD Site and Bldg Requirements Table (195 Attachment 3) 

Current 

Sec. I S Description RA RB RC RM CA CB CBLT CC CD CV IA IS RMH CX P OS 

D. Commercial                                        

  16   Parking garage/structure N N N N N PB PB PB PB PB PB PB N N N N 
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  Districts 

Dimensional Requirements CA CB CBLT CC CD IA 

Minimum Lot Requirements (1)             

Depth (feet) 125 0 N/A 200 0 150 

In CEIODs by by-right 100 0 N/A 160 0 120 

In CEIODs by special permit 75 0 N/A 100 0 100 

 

New 

  Districts 

Dimensional Requirements CA CB CBLT CC CD IA 

Minimum Lot Requirements (1)             

Depth (feet) 125 N/A N/A 200 N/A 150 

In CEIODs by by-right 100 N/A N/A 160 N/A 120 

In CEIODs by special permit 75 N/A N/A 100 N/A 100 

 

 

Dimensional requirements for facilitated and independent senior living facilities (195-88) 

Current  
RM CA CB CC CD CV IA 

Minimum lot depth (feet) 150 125 0 200 0 0 150 

 

New  
RM CA CB CC CD CV IA 

Minimum lot depth (feet) 150 125 N/A 200 N/A N/A 150 

 

 

Dimensional standards for Center Village Zoning (Article XVIIA 195-98.2) 

Current 
Minimum Lot Requirements Area 

  

(x 1,000 square feet) 
 

 
Depth (feet) 0 

 

New 
Minimum Lot Requirements Area 

  

(x 1,000 square feet) 
 

 
Depth (feet) N/A 

 

 

; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Planning Board 

   Two-Thirds Vote  
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ARTICLE 35.   To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to grant, upon such terms and 

conditions as the Select Board may determine, easements to public utilities in the following Town properties for 

the purpose of obtaining new or additional electrical service: 1) 260 Old Westford Road, Assessors Parcel ID 

58-276-1; and 2) 295 Acton Road, Assessors Parcel ID 117-421-6 and Assessors Parcel ID 117-421-8, as more 

or less depicted on documents placed on file and available for review in the Offices of the Town Clerk and the 

Department of Public Works; and to authorize the Select Board to seek such approvals under Article 97 of the 

Massachusetts Constitution or otherwise, if any, as may be required to allow for such grants, and to execute any 

and all documents, enter into all agreements, and take such action as may be necessary or convenient in the 

furtherance of the objectives of this article; or act in relation thereto. 

 

SUBMITTED BY: Town Manager 

        Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

ARTICLE 36.  To see if the Town will vote to: a) accept as a public way Proctor Road as laid out by the Select 

Board and shown by reports and plans which are on file in the office of the Town Clerk; b) authorize the Select 

Board to acquire, by gift, purchase, eminent domain, or otherwise and upon such terms and conditions as it may 

determine, any and all interests in land, including easements or fee simple interest, with the trees thereon, within 

said layout and abutting lands as may be necessary for the purpose of completing such acceptance, making 

traffic safety and road improvements incidental to such acceptance, and otherwise providing for the use and 

maintenance of said way and drainage facilities incidental thereto for all purposes for which public ways are 

used in the Town of Chelmsford; c) raise and appropriate and/or transfer from available funds a certain sum of 

money to defray all necessary costs, fees and expenses in connection with the acquisition of said land and for 

payment of any damages which may be awarded as a result of any such taking; and, d) authorize the Select 

Board to negotiate and execute all necessary and proper contracts and agreements thereto; or act in relation 

thereto.    

 

     SUBMITTED BY:   Select Board 

        Two-Thirds Vote 

 

 

Hereof fail not and make return of this warrant with your doings at the time and place of said meeting. 

 

Given under our hands this 23rd day of February, 2026 

 

 

SELECT BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CHELMSFORD: 

 

 

 __________________________________________________ 

 Patrick J. Maloney, Chair 

 

 _________________________________________________ 

 Patricia Wojtas, Vice Chair  

 

 __________________________________________________ 

 Aaron D. Cunningham, Clerk  

  

 __________________________________________________ 

 Jeffrey A. Hardy 
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 __________________________________________________ 

  

 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DATES 

AND TIMES FOR CONTINUED SESSIONS OF THE 

SPRING ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

 

 

 The Select Board shall propose the following dates and times for continued sessions of the Town 

Meeting of April 27, 2026: 

 

  Thursday, April 30, 2026 at 7:30 p.m. 

 

  Monday, May 4, 2026 at 7:30 p.m. 

 

  Thursday, May 7, 2026 at 7:30 p.m. 

 

 

 If additional continued sessions are necessary, they shall take place on the Monday and Thursday of the 

next consecutive week until the meetings are concluded. 

 

 Pursuant to Town of Chelmsford Code Chapter 154-9, these dates and times are proposed and are 

subject to change by vote of the Town Meeting Representatives. 

 

 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 

MIDDLESEX, SS.                                                                    _____________, 2026 

 

 Pursuant to the within warrant, I have notified and warned the Inhabitants of the Town of Chelmsford 

by posting up attested copies of same at the following places, to wit:  Senior Center, 75 Groton Road; North 

Chelmsford Fire Station, 35 Princeton Street; McCarthy Middle School, 250 North Road; Parker Middle 

School, 75 Graniteville Road; West Chelmsford Fire Station, 260 Old Westford Road; Westlands School, 171 

Dalton Road; Byam Elementary School, 25 Maple Road; Town Offices Building, 50 Billerica Road; South Row 

Elementary School, 250 Boston Road; East Chelmsford Fire Station, 115 Riverneck Road; and South 

Chelmsford Fire Station, 295 Acton Road. 

 

   Signed:  

 

               ____________________________________ 

                       Edwin Paul Eriksen, Constable   

 

 

A True Copy Attest: 

 

                       ____________________________________                                          

                       Edwin Paul Eriksen, Constable  
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Fiscal Year 2027 Proposed

Operating & Capital Budgets

February 5, 2026

Paul E. Cohen

Town Manager



To the members of the Select Board and the Finance Committee, in 

accordance with the provisions of Section 6-2 of the Town Charter and Section 

35-1 of the Town Bylaws, I hereby submit a proposed Town of Chelmsford 

Fiscal Year 2027 budget and capital improvement plan.  

The proposed FY27 operating budget amounts to $176.4M and utilizes the 

entire estimated local property tax levy capacity under the provisions of 

Proposition 2 ½. 

State Aid funding is based Governor Maura Healey’s proposed FY27 State 

budget, with the exception that minimum Chapter 70 education aid will 

ultimately be enacted by the State Legislature at the same $150/student 

amount as the current fiscal year.  The Governor’s proposal funds Chapter 70 

minimum per pupil aid at only $75/student. Since the State Legislature is not 

expected to enact a State budget until July, there remains uncertainty regarding 

the final amount of State aid that the Town will receive to help fund local 

governmental operations in Fiscal Year 2027.  In addition, the actual amount of 

new growth to the property tax levy and the amount of funding that will be 

required for a new collective bargaining agreement with the Town’s firefighters’ 

union is unknown at this time.  Therefore, the Town’s FY27 operating budget 

will need to be modified in the months ahead as additional information 

becomes available.      
2



FY27 Budget Overview 

The proposed $176.4M Fiscal Year 2027 operating budget significantly 

reduces the level of Town services, while utilizing the maximum 

property tax levy within the constraints of Proposition 2½.   

Extraordinary increase in health insurance premiums, retirement 

assessment, and wage growth necessitate level staffing of government 

operations. There is no indication that these inflationary pressures will 

subside. 

The School Department’s operations are detailed in the Superintendent 

of Schools’ FY27 budgetary document.  The Town would continue to 

operate at critical minimum staffing levels.  Additional staffing is 

warranted in public safety, education, and human services.  
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FY27 Budget Overview

The proposed $176.4M FY27 operating budget provides the following:

• Chelmsford Public School funding increase of 3.3% ($2.5M) to $78.15M.

• Nashoba Valley Technical School District assessment increase of 6.5% ($263K) to 

$4.32M.

• General Government Operating Department funding increase of 3.2% ($1.25M) to 

$40.1M. 

• Benefits and Insurance funding increases by 7.68% ($2.77M) to $38.8M

• Debt service increase of 5.28% ($548K) to $10.9M .  Non-Excluded debt service 

increases by $302K (3.87%), while Excluded debt service increases by $885K 

(324.06%).

• State Assessments and Overlay decrease of .72% (-$27K) to $3.7M.
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FY27 General Government Operating Budget Increases

The proposed Fiscal Year 2027 operating budget level staffs all positions that 

are funded in the current fiscal year operating budget.  Funding is provided for 

personnel in accordance with the second year of collective bargaining 

agreements with the unionized employees, with the exception of the firefighters 

which is currently in mediation.  The Town’s non-union employees will receive a 

3% adjustment to the compensation schedules.    

The proposed operating budget also additional funding for the following 

services:

– Biennial State Elections:  $51,000;

– Legal Services: $50,000;

– Solid Waste & Recycling Collection and Disposal: $147,000

– Richardson Road PFAS Treatment System: $210,000;

– Building Maintenance:  $105,000; 
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FY27 General Government Operating Budget Omissions

The proposed Fiscal Year 2027 operating budget does not honor the following 

reasonable requests for General Government operations:

• Additional Police Officers to enhance traffic safety across the community.

• Additional Firefighters to increase apparatus staffing levels;

• Creation of Fire Lieutenant positions to enhance operational safety.

• Additional DPW Highway Laborer positions to improve the condition of the 

Town’ parks, roadways, and sidewalks.

• Safety specialist position to improve workplace safety;
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FY27 Budget Impact 

from Health Insurance Premiums and Retirement Assessment 

Benefits and insurance absorbs $2.77M (38%) of the overall budgetary 

increase.  

$1.35M has been budgeted to fund the projected 7.9% increase in health 

insurance premiums for 690 eligible active employees. The estimated total 

premium for an HMO family plan would increase to $38,100.  The Town funds 

75% of the premium, which amounts to $28,575.  

$487K has been budgeted for an estimated increase in health insurance 

premiums for Medicare supplement plans for 1000 eligible retirees over the age 

of 65.  The Town funds 60% of the premium.

The Town’s assessment from the Middlesex County Retirement System 

increases by $860K (6.57%) to $13.95M.   
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Budget Revenue Sources

The proposed FY27 operating budget amounts to $176.4M. 

The budget utilizes the Town’s entire $135.1M estimated property tax levy 

capacity, which is a $6M (4.67%) increase. The property tax would fund over 

76% of the Town’s operating budget.

The budget is based upon Governor Healey’s proposed FY27 State operating 

budget with the exception that minimum Chapter 70 education aid will 

ultimately be enacted by the State Legislature at the same $150/student 

amount as the current fiscal year.  The Governor’s proposal funds Chapter 70 

minimum per pupil aid at only $75/student. This would provide $23.8M in local 

aid receipts to Chelmsford.  This is an increase of $1.1M (4.85%).  

Local receipts are estimated at $13.9M, which amounts to an increase of 

$631K (4.75%).  

Available Funds are estimated at $3.5M, which decreases by $502K 

(-12.95%) for recurring operating costs.          8



Chapter 70 Education Funding

Governor Healey’s proposed FY27 State operating budget increases 

Chapter 70 educational funding to $15,838,549.  This is an increase of  

$388,125. This represents an increase of only $75/student (2.51%) for 

the Town’s 5,175 students. 

For the current fiscal year, the State Legislature increased the 

Governor’s proposed Chapter 70 minimum student funding level to 

$150/student.  This proposed budget is based upon the same per-pupil 

funding level.  This would increase the Chapter 70 funding level to 

$16,226,674, which is an increase of $776,250 (5.02%).

 

This would continue the Town’s customary annual increase in 

educational funding levels, which are listed on the following slide:
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Chelmsford’s State Chapter 70 Education Funding History

Fiscal     Chapter 70           $      %

 Year  Education $      Increase Increase 

 2017  $10,746,368     $273,350   2.61%

 2018  $10,894,328     $147,960   1.37%

 2019  $11,047,148     $152,820   1.40%

 2020  $11,199,428     $152,280     1.38%

 2021  $11,199,428                $0          0%

 2022  $11,348,108     $148,680    1.33%

 2023  $11,962,155     $614,047    5.41% 

 2024  $14,141,800  $2,179,645  18.22%

 2025         $14,680,624    $538,824    3.81%

 2026  $15,450,424    $769,800    5.24%

 2027 (Est.)   $16,226,674    $776,250       5.02%



FY27 Capital Improvements Plan Highlights

The proposed Fiscal Year 2027 capital improvement plan recommends a total 

of $6.4M in debt service to finance 20 infrastructure projects.  This increases 

the capital funding level by $460K (7.7%) over the current fiscal year to 

responsibly address $9.2M in capital project requests.  

Infrastructure investments include:

• High School Partial Roof Replacement:  $1,000,000

• Adams Library HVAC Partial Replacement:    $850,000

• Byam School Parking Lot Resurfacing:     $700,000

• Police Station HVAC Partial Replacement:    $650,000 

• DPW Roadway Improvements:      $425,000

• School Security & Fire Panel Assessment     $400,000

• DPW 10-Wheel Dump Truck:      $375,000

• DPW 6-Wheel Sander:       $350,000 

• Facilities Town Offices Elevator:      $325,000
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Enterprise Funds

The Town operates its sewer, stormwater, public/educational/governmental 

access programming, ice rink, and golf course through enterprise funds.  These 

activities are independently funded from their operating revenue.  The 

proposed FY27 enterprise budgets accompany this report.  In summary,

  

• Sewer Enterprise budget increases by $202K (3.13%) to $6.67M.  The 

wastewater treatment fee to the Lowell regional wastewater facility 

decreases by $100K to $2.3M.  

• Stormwater Enterprise budget increases by $107K (5.15%) to $2.18M.   

• Public Education Government (PEG) Access budget increases by $92K 

(13.45%) to $777K. 

• Forum ice rink enterprise is level-funded at $65,000.

• Golf Course enterprise is level-funded at $30,000. 
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Conclusion

The proposed Fiscal Year 2027 operating budget and capital improvement plan 

will maintain the Town’s service level.  Health care premiums, retirement 

assessment, and labor costs significantly outpace the Town’s revenue sources 

within the property tax constraints of Proposition 2½, state aid, and local 

receipts.  There is no evidence that these fiscal pressures will dissipate soon.  

Health insurance premiums are expected to increase at double digit amounts in 

the next few years, the Town’s retirement assessment will increase by at least 

6.5% in each subsequent fiscal year, and the labor shortage will continue to 

escalate wages for employees and service providers. 

These budgetary challenges are not unique to Chelmsford.  Other 

Massachusetts municipalities are confronting these inflationary cost factors.  

Governor Healey has filed legislation to maintain Chapter 90 roadway funding, 

increase local option taxes, and implement reforms to local governmental 

operations.  Hopefully, the Governor and the State Legislature will provide 

adequate assistance to municipal governments during this critical time. 

Thank you for your consideration. 
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Budget Priorities

• Education

• Public Safety

– Fire Department

– Police Department

– DPW

• Capital Infrastructure

• Public Health and Human Services

14



FY27 Budget Line-Item Changes

       %Chg.

• Municipal Administration: $  281,896      6.80%  

• Chelmsford Public Schools: $2,500,000   3.30%

• Nashoba Valley Tech:  $   263,302             6.50%

• Public Safety:   $   427,293             2.37%

• Public Works:   $   239,610   2.57%

• Municipal Facilities:  $   150,034   5.65%

• Cemetery Commission:  $     17,355   3.72%

• Community Services:  $     66,753             4.01%

• Library:   $   129,059   5.01%    

• Benefits & Insurance:  $2,766,664   7.68%

• Debt Service:                $    548,353            5.28%

• State Assessments & Overlay: $  (88,723)  (2.40%)  
 
  Total:               $7,301,596*   4.32%

  * Does not include funding for the unresolved collective bargaining agreement with the 
firefighters’ union. 



Revenue Summary

$176.4M budget  

Additional Available Revenue:  

  Property Tax:       $6,032,245      (4.67%)

  State Aid:             $1,101,431      (4.85%)

  Local Receipts:      $631,195      (4.75%)

  Available Funds:        ($520,044)   (12.95%) 

     $7,244,827     4.28%

16



5 Fiscal Year Expenditure Comparison

            FY22   FY27        $ Change %Change

Municipal Admin.          $3.54M           $4.43M         $.89M    2.51%

Chelmsford Schools       $65.00M         $78.15M     $13.15M  20.23%

Nashoba Tech          $3.72M       $4.32M         $.60M  16.13%

Public Safety        $14.81M         $18.49M       $3.68M  24.85%

DPW           $7.36M $9.55M       $2.19M  29.76%

Municipal Facilities          $2.04M $2.81M         $.77M  37.75%

Cemetery                       $.38M   $.48M         $.10M  26.32%

Community Services         $1.28M $1.73M            $.45M  35.16% 

Library            $2.19M $2.71M         $.52M  23.74%

Benefits & Insurance       $26.56M         $38.77M     $12.21M  45.97%

Debt Service         $12.56M         $10.94M      ($1.62M) (12.90%) 

State Amts/Overlay           $3.67M           $3.61M        ($.06M)   (1.63%)



10 Fiscal Year Expenditure Comparison

            FY17   FY27        $ Change %Change

Municipal Admin.          $2.99M $4.43M       $1.44M   48.16%

Chelmsford Schools       $54.55M          $78.15M     $23.60M   43.26%

Nashoba Tech          $2.83M       $4.32M       $1.49M   52.65%

Public Safety        $11.92M         $18.49M       $6.57M   55.12%

DPW           $6.69M $9.55M       $2.86M   42.75%

Municipal Facilities          $1.58M $2.81M       $1.23M   77.85%

Cemetery                       $.33M   $.48M         $.15M   45.45%

Community Services         $1.05M $1.73M            $.68M   64.76% 

Library            $1.87M $2.71M         $.84M   44.92%

Benefits & Insurance       $21.56M         $38.77M     $17.21M   79.82%

Debt Service         $14.07M         $10.94M      ($3.13M)  (22.25%) 

State Amts/Overlay           $3.42M          $3.61M         $.19M                  5.56%



Chelmsford Public Schools 

Proposed FY27 Budget Line Item

FY26 Appropriation:    $75,650,000

        Increase:     $2,500,000    (3.30%)

    FY27 Total:   $78,150,000
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School Department Funding Increases

FY    Amount  Increase  % Increase 

2018   $57,000,000  $2,450,000    4.49%

2019  $59,000,000  $2,000,000       3.50%

2020 $61,000,000  $2,000,000    3.39%

2021   $61,667,000     $667,000    1.09%

2022   $65,000,000  $3,333,000    5.40%

2023 $67,500,000  $2,500,000    3.85%

2024 $70,700,000  $3,200,000    4.74%

2025   $73,880,000  $3,180,000    4.50%

2026   $75,650,000  $1,770,000    2.40%

2027 $78,150,000  $2,500,000    3.30%
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Chelmsford Public Schools Funding

FY07 Net School Spending:    $47,244,247

FY07 Required School Spending:  $44,620,168

 Dollars Over Requirement:            $2,624,079  (5.88%)

FY25 Net School Spending:  $88,293,650

FY25 Required Net School Spending: $67,143,896

 Dollars Over Requirement: $21,149,754  (31.50%)

FY26 Budgeted Net School Spending: $92,168,286

FY26 Required Net School Spending: $70,603,389

 Dollars Over Requirement: $21,564,897  (30.54%)

FY27 Required Net School Spending:     $73,767,263
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Chelmsford Public Schools

Per Pupil Expenditure

 FY14: $12,436

  FY15: $13,289

  FY16: $14,216

  FY17: $14,610

  FY18: $14,954

  FY19: $15,637

  FY20: $15,659 

  FY21: $17,193

  FY22: $16,808

  FY23: $17,804

  FY24: $18,641
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Chelmsford Public Schools

Per Pupil Expenditure

Estimate:         $19,500 

180 school days = $108/school day/pupil

22 student classroom: $19,500 x 22 = $429,000

180 school days = $2,383/school day/classroom
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Chelmsford Public Schools Foundation 

Enrollment & Student/Teacher Ratio
     Enrollment  Teachers Student/Teacher Ratio

FY15:  5,056  359.5   14.1

FY16:  4,987  366.3   13.6

FY17:  4,974     365.7   13.6

FY18:  4,994  372.6   13.4

FY19:  4,961  373.2   13.3

FY20:  5,021  369.5   13.6

FY21:  4,826  376.9   12.8

FY22:  4,943  380.9   13.0

FY23:  5,055  382.9   13.3

FY24:  5,130  381.7   13.4

FY25:  5,068  385.8   13.1

FY26:  5,128
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Chelmsford Public Schools

Average Class Size
• FY15: 18.9

• FY16: 18.0   

• FY17: 18.1

• FY18:     17.8

• FY19: 18.1

• FY20: 17.7

• FY21: 19.1

• FY22:     17.8

• FY23: 18.0

• FY24: 18.8

• FY25: 18.8
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Nashoba Tech 

FY27 Assessment

FY27 Assessment:     $4,316,932  

FY26 Assessment:         $4,053,630  

 Increase:       $263,302  (6.50%) 
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Nashoba Tech Enrollment

Chelmsford’s October 1, 2025 enrollment at Nashoba Tech increased 

by 6 students to 216.   The District’s total member enrollment increased 

by 6 students.  Nashoba Tech’s member enrollment has increased to 

770. 

The Town’s share of the District member enrollment has decreased 

from 27.49% to 28.05%.   

  

The District is scheduled to present its proposed FY27 budget with 

resulting assessments on Friday, January 30.  

Nashoba Tech FY27 Assessment: $4.32M

Estimated Increase of $263K  (6.50%)
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Chelmsford’s Foundation 

Enrollment at Nashoba Tech
• FY17: 184

• FY18: 191 

• FY19: 198

• FY20: 186

• FY21: 201

• FY22: 212   

• FY23: 207 

• FY24: 212

• FY25: 218

• FY26: 210 

• FY26: 216 (October 1, 2025 enrollment basis)

Five Year Increase:  4 students (.19%) 28



Nashoba Valley Tech.

Per Pupil Expenditure

 FY14: $16,165  

  FY15: $17,030

  FY16: $18,374

  FY17: $19,477

  FY18: $20,530

  FY19: $21,429

  FY20: $20,362

  FY21: $20,829

  FY22: $21,587

  FY23: $22,459

  FY24: $24,046

The per pupil expenditure today (FY26) likely exceeds $24,500. 29



FY27 Nashoba Tech Budget Drivers

• Staffing contractual increases, including step and lane changes

• Special education staffing, services and transportation costs

• Increases in building maintenance and capital projects

• Increases in the cost of technical program material & equipment

• Increases in other vendor contracts and fixed costs
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Public Safety – Police

Mission: Maintain the peace, protect life & property:

69 full-time employees: 

 54 sworn officers;

   1 animal control officer

   9 civilian public safety dispatchers;

   3 clerical;

   1 mechanic;

   1 building custodian;

Chelmsford’s ratio of sworn officers per 1,000 residents: 1.89;  

National average: 2.4;
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Police Department Call Volume

Answered by Cruisers
Year # Calls           # FTE

     2025 37,810  69  Property checks 17,770  (47%)

     2024 36,638  69 

     2023 37,393              69  

     2022 36,763  69    

     2021 35,240     69

     2020 36,979     69

     2019 36,746     69

     2018 35,096               69

     2017 32,144     68  

     2016 34,062     68 

     2015 31,951     68
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Public Safety – Fire

Mission: Emergency response to fire, medical, motor vehicle accident, 

and other life safety calls; fire prevention.

63.5 full-time employees (level staffing): 

   1 Fire Chief;

   1 Deputy Fire Chief;

   7 Captains;

 52 Firefighters;

   1.5 clerical;

   1 mechanic;

At 11 firefighters minimum per shift.
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Fire Department Call Volume

Total Number of Calls
Year            # Calls  # FTE

     2025  6,499  63.5  Medical Calls: 4,448 (68%)

     2024  6,369              63.5 

     2023  6,363  63.5 

     2022  6,041  63.5  

     2021  5,910  63.5

     2020  5,475  63.5

     2019           6,602  63.5

     2018  7,234  63.5

     2017  6,605   63.5

     2016  6,667    63.5

     2015  6,853    63.5

     2014  6,622    62.5 
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Employee Compensation

The Town’s General Government (Non-School Department) consists of 

non-union employees and five collective bargaining units.  All of the 

collective bargaining agreements, with the exception of the unresolved 

firefighters’ agreement, will enter into the second year of three-year 

contracts.  The Town’s bylaws prohibit the funding of anticipated 

negotiated contractual amounts. Therefore, the fire department’s 

budget does not include any funding for the unresolved collective 

bargaining agreement.  

Personnel Increase: $700K   

          35



Employee and Retiree 

Health Insurance
FY27 premiums for the Blue Cross health insurance plans 

for active employees are projected increased by 7.88%.  

The Town’s insurance premiums are dependent upon 

claims experience and enrollment.  

The number of insured continues to increase.  The Town 

currently insures approx. 689 employees (School Dept. 

467/General Govt 222) and 993 retirees.

Budgeted increase of $1.84M 

36



Health Insurance Subscribers 

37

FY2026 data for November 2025



Health Insurance Premium

Fiscal Year 2027 Blue Cross HMO Family Plan 

projected health insurance premium for active 

employees:

Total Annual Premium:  $38,100

Town’s Share (75%):   $28,575
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Middlesex County Retirement Assessment

The Town’s FY27 assessment is $13,950,650.

This is an increase of $860,206  (6.57%).

$12M of this assessment is to amortize the 

Town’s $116M unfunded pension liability.
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Retirement Assessment History

40

Payment on

Fiscal Unfunded Total Payment

Year Normal Cost + 2002 ERI + Liability = Assessment Due July 1 Change

2016 1,155,249$  298,335$  5,778,213$    7,231,797$     7,096,040$    612,334$     

2017 1,201,459    298,335    6,196,899      7,696,693       7,552,208      456,168       

2018 1,269,098    297,748    6,403,153      7,969,999       7,822,651      270,443       

2019 1,318,871    297,748    6,869,383      8,486,002       8,329,114      506,463       

2020 1,477,302    -             7,556,811      9,034,113       8,872,242      543,128       

2021 1,531,438    8,153,659      9,685,097       9,511,562      639,320       

2022 1,728,559    8,330,179      10,058,738     9,883,109      371,547       
-                   -                

2023 1,791,767    8,933,635      10,725,402     10,538,132    655,023       
-                   -                

2024 1,915,464    9,615,459      11,530,923     11,333,552    795,420       

2025 1,985,413    10,303,077    12,288,490     12,078,152    744,600       

2026 1,981,685    11,336,726    13,318,411     13,090,444    1,012,292    

2027 2,054,495$  12,139,103$ 14,193,598$   13,950,650$ 860,206$     

Town of Chelmsford 

Middlesex Retirement Assessment 

10-Year History & Analysis



Solid Waste & Recycling 

Collection and Disposal
• Solid waste collection and recycling collection costs are expected to 

total $2.60M.  This amounts to an increase of $126K (5.09%).  This 

maintains one hazardous waste collection event at a cost of $50K.  

• The Town projects to dispose of 17,000 tons of solid waste at the 

Covanta facility in Haverhill. There is a state and regional shortage 

of solid waste landfill, trash-to-energy plants, and other solid waste 

disposal alternatives.  Tipping fees are increasing by the Boston CPI  

to an estimated $106.  The tipping fees/disposal cost for Solid 

Waste disposal is expected to total $1.92M.  This is an increase of 

$22K. 

This results is a total increase of $147K for collection and disposal.
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Medicare Tax

The estimated Town contribution to 

Medicare payroll taxes for FY27 is 

$1,367,415.

This is an increase of $65,115 (5.0%).
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Debt Service 

Standard & Poor’s June 11, 2025 credit 

rating report:

“Manageable debt burden, with plans for 

additional borrowing”
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Excluded Debt Service

The projected FY27 excluded debt service 

from property taxes increases from $273K to 

$1.16M.  This is a result of the fire stations 

construction project.

This is an increase of $885K (324.06%).

However, the increase in Proposition 2½ excluded debt 

does not impact the Town’s operating budget.
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Excluded Debt Service

FY20: $4,233,004

FY21: $3,650,909

FY22: $3,191,315

FY23: $2,079,710

FY24: $1,679,444

FY25: $1,107,250

FY26:    $273,100

FY27: $1,158,100

Increase of $885,000 (324.06%) in FY27



Non-Excluded Debt Service

FY20: $7,492,663

FY21: $7,233,626

FY22: $7,040,697

FY23: $7,140,974

FY24: $7,050,012

FY25: $7,090,123

FY26: $7,823,140

FY27: $8,125,884

Increase of $302,744 (3.87%) in FY27



Town of Chelmsford 

Full-Time Equivalent Employees
General Government School Department

        (without Enterprise Fund Employees)

 FY06: 246.9   695.0

 FY10: 215.6   611.1

    

 FY17: 242.9   730.8

 FY18: 246.0   753.5

 FY19: 248.3   762.3

 FY20: 250.4   772.8

 FY21: 251.4   786.8

 FY22: 253.8   787.4

 FY23: 255.0   796.4

 FY24: 256.5   794.2

 FY25: 259.5   807.8

 FY26: 255.5   803.6

 FY27: 254.5   802.6

Change since FY06:   7.6  (3.08%)  107.6    (15.48%)

Change in 5 years:      .7  (.28%)    15.2      (1.93%)   
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General Government 

Full-Time Equivalent Employees

  FY06  FY26  FY27 

Executive Office     4.51    5.10    5.10

Finance Dept  14.48  14.00  14.00

Town Clerk       3.48    4.00    4.00

Planning & Development   3.00    3.00    3.00

Police Department  69.25  70.00  70.00

Fire Department  59.00  63.50  63.50

Inspections       3.98    6.32    6.32

DPW Engineering    5.00    6.00    5.00

DPW Highway  20.00  21.00  21.00

DPW Facilities    0.00  17.50  17.50

DPW Sewer Enterprise 10.70  13.00  14.00 

DPW Stormwater Enterprise   0.00  11.00  11.00

DPW Parks    1.50    0.00    0.00

DPW Public Buildings     2.00    0.50    0.50

DPW Recycling/Waste     0.50    0.50    0.50  

Cemetery     4.50    4.40    4.40

Human/Community Services   6.15    9.50    9.50

Recreation     1.25    0.00    0.00

Health     3.60    5.80    5.80

Library   26.72  24.88  24.88
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FY27 Budget Drivers

School Department              $2,500,000

Health Insurance                $1,840,000

Excluded Debt Service      $885,000

Middlesex Retirement                $860,000

General Govt. Employee Wages           $700,000

Non-Excluded Debt Service     $303,000

Nashoba Tech       $263,000

Solid Waste & Recycling      $147,000

Medicare Tax             $65,000

     Total:            $7,560,000*

* Does not include funding for unresolved firefighters’ union collective bargaining agreement.
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Available FY27 

New Revenue Sources
• Property Tax:

 Allowed 2 ½% Increase: 3,221,731

 Projected New Growth: 1,900,000

 Excluded Debt Service:    885,000        

• State Aid Receipts:   1,100,000

• Local Receipts:      630,000

• Available Funds:     (500,000)

     Total:     $7,300,000
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5 Fiscal Year Revenue Comparison 

 

       FY22                            FY27

Property Tax $111,899,277  (77.17%)              $135,138,580   (76.62%)

State Aid   $17,817,585  (12.29%)  $23,820,808    (13.51%)

Local Receipts   $11,693,514    (8.06%)  $13,925,000     (7.89%)

Available Funds       $3,587,220    (2.47%)    $3,496,807     (1.98%)

 Total      $144,997,596              $176,381,195

Chapter 70 funding:  $11,348,108 in FY22;  $16,226,764 in FY27; 

 increase of $4,878,656 (42.99%);

Unrestricted General Govt. Aid: $5,578,245 in FY22; $6,475,975 in FY27;

 increase of $897,730 (16.09%)



10 Fiscal Year Revenue Comparison

 

       FY17          FY27

Property Tax $94,109,746  (75.61%)             $135,138,580   (76.62%)

State Aid $16,599,846  (13.34%)  $23,820,808   (13.51%)

Local Receipts $10,484,442    (8.42%)  $13,925,000     (7.89%)

Available Funds     $3,275,531    (2.63%)    $3,496,807     (1.98%)

 Total     $124,469,565              $176,381,195

Chapter 70 funding:  $10,746,368 in FY17; $16,226,764 in FY27; 

 increase of $5,480,396 (50.10%);

Unrestricted General Govt. Aid: $4,880,124 in FY17; $6,475,975 in FY27;

 increase of $1,595,851 (32.70%)
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Property Tax Revenue

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimated

Base Levy 110,234,603 114,695,046 119,071,854 123,552,994 128,869,227

2 1/2% Increase 2,755,865 2,867,376 2,976,796 3,088,825 3,221,731

New Growth 1,704,580 1,509,432 1,504,343 2,227,409 1,900,000

Total Base Levy 114,695,046 119,071,854 123,552,994 128,869,227 133,990,958

Annual Increase 4,460,443 4,376,808 4,481,139 5,316,234 5,121,731

Estimated available FY27 new property tax levy capacity is $5.1M.



FY26 $9,219 Average Single-Family 

Property Tax Bill Allocation

Chelmsford Public Schools     $4,121  (44.7%)

Nashoba Tech              $221    (2.4%)

Benefits & Insurance               $ 1,964  (21.3%)

Public Safety          $986  (10.7%)

Public Works/Facilities/Cemetery       $682    (7.4%)

Debt Service          $562    (6.1%)

General Govt. & Human Services            $313    (3.4%)

State Assessments & Overlay        $203    (2.2%)  

Library           $138    (1.5%)

Reserve Fund            $18      (.2%)
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Property Tax Valuation

Fiscal     Residential  Commercial

Year       Valuation           Valuation

2019               82.09%     17.91%

2020            82.63%          17.37%

2021            83.00%     17.00%

2022              83.42%               16.58%

2023              84.56%    15.44% 

2024              84.65%    15.35%

2025              84.99%    15.01%

2026      85.29%    14.71%
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Average Single Family 

Property Tax Bill
Single

Fiscal Average Tax Family State

Year Value Rate Tax Bill Rank

2007 396,327 12.53 4,966 61

2016 362,736 18.03 6,540 70

2017 385,733 17.92 6,912 68

2018 399,518 17.96 7,175 66

2019 428,333 16.35 7,001 70

2020 447,553 16.45 7,362 68

2021 470,835 15.74 7,411 72

2022 496,467 15.77 7,829 77

2023 573,061 14.37 8,235 77

2024 628,793 13.62 8,575 78

2025 634,510 13.90 8,820 80

2026 694,695 13.27 9,219 86

5-year increase = $1,808 (24.40%)

10-year increase = $2,679 (40.96%)

2.5% compounded over 5 years = 13.14%



Property Tax Comparison
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 Average  Average           Tax Bill

 Fiscal Single-Family Single-Family Per-Capita            as %

Town Year Home Value Tax Bill  Income         of Income

Billerica FY24 600,018  6,774  +$254 (3.89%)   46,050            14.71%

 FY25 632,908  7,196  +422   (6.23%)   51,246            14.04%

 FY26 644,586  7,484  +288   (4.00%)   50,638            14.78%

Chelms      FY24 628,793  8,564  +$329 (4.00%) 61,805            13.86%

 ford FY25 634,510  8,820  +$256 (2.99%)  66,946                   13.17%  

 FY26 694,695  9,219  +$399 (4.52%)  67,479            13.66%

Dracut FY24 526,154  5,498  +$185 (3.48%) 39,887            13.78%

 FY25 552,507  5,591    +$93 (1.69%)  42,616            13.12%

 FY26 593,296  5,737    +146 (2.61%)  42,821            13.40%

Tewks FY24 602,548  8,068  +$269 (3.45%) 47,985            16.81%

  bury FY25 629,508  8,322  +$254 (3.15%)  51,763            16.08%

 FY26 685,343  8,608  +$286 (3.44%)  52,263            16.47%

Westford FY24 756,515                  10,417  +$297 (2.93%) 72,500            14.37%

 FY25 796,584                  10,730  +$313 (3.00%)  82,731            12.97%

 FY26 852,122                  11,171  +$441 (4.11%)   81,289            13.74%
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State Aid 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET

Chapter 70 11,348,108 11,962,155 14,141,800 14,680,624 15,450,424 16,226,674

Charter Tuition Reimb. 235,724 303,661 144,980 135,773 92,664 229,138

School Choice Tuition 263,989 252,481 290,553 401,517 409,499 355,089

Gen. Government  Aid 5,578,245 5,879,470 6,067,613 6,249,641 6,318,387 6,475,975

Veterans Benefits 99,397 96,252 121,336 93,958 86,511 112,259

Exemptions: Vets, Blind & S. Spouse222,197 214,018 191,200 172,559 253,414 309,520

State Owned Land 6,440 8,267 9,300 9,524 9,524 9,713

Libraries 63,485 92,863 89,105 99,109 98,954 102,440

Total 17,817,585 18,809,167 21,055,887 21,842,705 22,719,377 23,820,808

$1.1M increase (4.85%) in FY27 State Estimated Receipts

68% of the Town’s State Aid is Chapter 70 education funding

27% of the Town’s State Aid is General Government Aid
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Local Receipts

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED

Motor Vehicle Excise 5,359,008 5,731,006 5,721,313 6,153,573 6,493,595 6,150,000 6,700,000

Interest on Late Taxes 628,088 486,161 486,345 458,257 510,641 495,000 495,000

Payments in Lieu of Taxes 53,537 50,719 26,538 107,003 56,580 50,000 50,000

Meals Tax - Local 599,979 722,591 805,865 928,271 887,928 950,000 975,000

Fees 321,792 311,902 342,540 329,139 389,550 370,000 370,000

Rental Income 33,973 92,250 46,550 141,862 103,789 90,000 90,000

Dept Revenue - Schools 310 170 145 140 240 150 150

Dept Revenue - Cemetery 173,535 180,460 150,304 147,125 175,580 150,000 160,000

Dept Revenue - Other 234,931 181,779 302,720 238,296 233,273 195,000 230,000

Alcohol & Other Licenses 186,408 230,899 211,883 210,220 224,134 220,000 225,000

Permits 3,044,241 1,617,158 1,383,276 3,254,301 2,130,304 1,704,134 1,700,000

Fines & Forfeits 142,499 138,089 157,293 157,293 169,451 160,211 160,000

Interest on Investments 91,707 (46,470)          513,253         1,018,018 1,219,975 734,500 750,000

Medicaid Reimbursement 522,541 409,921 325,811 377,366 369,894 365,500 365,500

Room/Hotel Tax 351,400 468,208 504,229 585,258 598,438 575,000 566,075

LRTA 44,856 45,254 44,380 44,387 46,973 45,000 47,000

Solar Net Metering/Recurr 999,036 902,807 1,136,973 869,084 988,866 900,000 900,000

IT Contract - Housing Authority 39,310 41,275

Misc. Non-Recurring 33,309 170,610 226,465 70,781 143,660 100,000 100,000

Total 12,821,150 11,693,514 12,385,883 15,090,374 14,742,871 13,293,805 13,925,000

$631K (4.75%) increase in estimated Local Receipts.



Available Funds

           Change

• Wetlands Protection Act Funding:     $10,000               $0

• Sewer Betterments/Capital Fund:               $1,652,441                 ($639,391)

• Sewer Enterprise Fund (offset):    $956,681      $95,267

• Childcare Revolving Fund:                  $357,367                  $26,104

• PEG CATV (offset):      $95,165     ($11,915)

• Stormwater Enterprise (offset):   $414,675        $9,891

• Excluded Debt Bond Premium Reserve:    $10,478               $0

     Total      $3,496,807                  ($520,044)
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Inflation
Boston Consumer Price Index (CPI- U)

 2014  - 1.6%

 2015  -   .6% 

 2016  - 1.5%

 2017  - 2.5%

 2018  - 3.3%

 2019  - 1.9%

 2020  - 1.1%

 2021  - 3.3%

 2022  - 7.1%

 2023  - 3.7%

 2024  - 3.2% 

 2025  - 3.1%

Higher than traditional inflation level are expected to continue.
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FY27 Capital Plan

February 5, 2026
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Proposed FY27 Capital Plan

Community Services - Library   $920,000

Public Safety - Police    $650,000

Public Safety – Fire          $185,550

Public Works & Cemetery            $1,735,000

Public Facilities     $373,000

School Facilities            $2,565,340

Total:              $6,428,890
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Proposed FY27 Capital Plan

Financing Summary

Total Projects:       $6,428,890

Less: Other Financing Sources

Recaptured Funds                  ($149,159)

Net Amount Borrowed:      $6,279,731
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Capital Plan 10-Year History
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Deferred Capital Needs

Project Cost

Library - Adams Roof Replacement 573,600$      

DPW - Sidewalk Improvements 375,000$      

DPW - Main St. Traffic Improvements -Ph.1 500,000$      

DPW - Turnpike Rd. Sidewalk - Ph. 2 1,000,000$    

DPW - Town Common Walkway -ADA 130,000$      

Facilities - Town Offices Restroom Renov. 290,000$      

School - Harrington Kitchen Floor 107,589$      

School - CHS Locker Room Renov. Study 30,000$        

School - CHS Switchgear System Rehab. 150,000$      

TOTAL: 3,156,189$    

• 9 project requests totaling over $3.1M were deferred from the 

FY27 Capital Improvement Plan due to funding limitations:

Additionally, our updated 5-Year Capital Plan includes $65.6M 

of project requests over the following 4 fiscal years:

FY2028: $15,335,713

FY2029: $17,548,164

FY2030: $18,497,110

FY2031: $14,280,064



Public Libraries 

Adams HVAC System Replacement $850,000

• Phase 3

• Current system installed in 2000 and is past its 
expected useful life

• Frequent equipment failures and repairs

• Library has 150,000 visitors annually & serves 
as emergency heating/ cooling center



Public Libraries 

MacKay ADA Ramp and Building Repairs    $70,000

Scope of work includes: 

• ADA ramp replacement & site regrading

• Replacement of rear door & door frame

• Rear wall repairs



Public Safety – Police Station 

HVAC System Replacement    $650,000

• Phase 1

• Current system installed in 2002 and is past its 
expected useful life

• System has experienced equipment failures

• Critical facility operates 24/7



Public Safety – Fire Dept.

Staff Vehicle Replacement     $ 90,150
• Replaces 2013 Ford Fusion Hybrid

• Over 67,394 miles

• Extensive corrosion, replacement of hybrid battery and 
exhaust system is required

• Proposed replacement will be a hybrid model



Public Safety – Fire Dept.

Staff Vehicle Replacement     $ 95,400
• Replaces 2017 Ford Explorer

• Over 40,074 miles

• Recurring mechanical problems following a collision in 
2024.

• Proposed replacement will be a hybrid model



Public Works 

Roadway Improvements  $425,000

      



Public Works 

Sander Truck - 6 Wheel    $350,000

• Replaces 2007 heavy-duty model with extensive 
corrosion

• Mileage: over 45,000 

• Includes sander, dump body, and snowplow

• Essential for snow and ice removal.



Public Works 

Sander & Plow Truck – 10-Wheel   $375,000

• Replaces 2010 heavy-duty model

• Mileage: over 38,000, extensive corrosion 

• Includes sander, dump body, and wing plow

• Essential for snow and ice removal.

• 18-month production lead time



Public Works 

Sidewalk Snow Removal  Equipment 
Replacement    $195,000

• Replaces 2009 unit with 8,000 hours of service

• Essential equipment for Highway Div. to clear 
snow from over 27 miles of high priority 
sidewalks

• Avoids expensive repairs and downtime during 
winter storms

    



Public Works 

Rack Body Truck Replacement   $135,000

• Replaces a 2010 model rack body truck

• New truck will be equipped with a snowplow

• Body and frame have significant corrosion

• Mileage: 77,000



Public Works 

Pickup Truck Replacement    $90,000

• Replaces light duty 2012 Chevrolet Colorado 
with a ¾ ton pickup equipped for snowplowing

• Mileage: 89,000

• Provides DPW with greater versatility and 
assistance during snowplowing operations



Public Works 

Cemetery Backhoe Replacement   $165,000

• Replaces 2008 Deere Backhoe

• Essential equipment for excavation, roadway 
maintenance, and snow removal

• Cemetery Commission will reimburse 50% of 
cost to the General Fund

    



Municipal Facilities 

Utility Van Replacement    $48,000

• Replaces 2010 utility van used by Facilities 
Division plumber for town-wide projects

• Mileage: 98,000



Municipal Facilities 

Town Offices – Elevator Replacement $325,000

• Existing elevator is over 40 years old

• Provides supplementary funding for additional 
work required or ventilation, code requirements, 
and unanticipated building electrical upgrades.



School Facilities  

Roof Replacement Study    $100,000

• CHS, Harrington, & McCarthy Schools

• Age of roofs: 19 – 22 years

• Detailed assessment and test cuts will provide 
accurate information to guide budgeting and 
prioritization recommendations.



School Facilities  

Integrated Emergency Notification System (ENS) 

Building Safety & Security Upgrade $251,490

Byam and South Row Elementary Schools 

• Provides an integrated system that replaces 
obsolete clock, intercom, and public address 
(PA) systems.



School Facilities  

Security System & Fire Alarm Panel Upgrades 

       $400,000

Byam and Harrington Elementary Schools 

• Replace/ upgrade building intrusion (security) and fire 
alarm panel systems.

• Provide an assessment with design and cost 
estimates for replacing the systems in all schools.



School Facilities  

Parking Lot Rehabilitation  $700,000 

Byam Elementary School 

• Pavement and sub-base  materials are past 
end-of-life, requiring frequent repairs.

• Includes paving, granite curb replacement, 
striping, and ADA improvements.



School Facilities  

Bi-Directional Antenna System  $113,850 

McCarthy Middle School 

• Amplifies portable public safety radio 
communications for first responders

• Enhances school safety



School Facilities  

High School – Partial Roof Replacement   $1,000,000

• Current roof is 19 years old

• Has active leaks

• Section of roof above cafeteria and kitchen area



Capital Budget Process  

April 2026: Town Meeting Consideration

June 2026: Municipal Bond Issuance 



Function Department /Location Project Expenditure

Adams Library HVAC System Replacement - Phase 3 $850,000

MacKay Library Ramp Repl. & Rear Entrance Repairs $70,000

Community Services  Subtotal $920,000

Police HVAC System Replacement - Phase 1 $650,000

Fire Staff Vehicle Replacement $90,150

Staff Vehicle Replacement $95,400

Public Safety Subtotal $835,550

Highway Roadway Improvements $425,000

6-Wheel Sander Truck Replacement $350,000

10-Wheel Dump Truck Replacement $375,000

Sidewalk Snow Clearing Equipment $195,000

Rack Body Truck with Plow Repl. $135,000

3/4 Ton Pickup Truck with Plow $90,000

Cemetery Backhoe Replacement $165,000

Public Works Subtotal $1,735,000

Municipal Facilities Utility Van Replacement - Plumbing $48,000

Town Offices  Elevator Replacement - Phase 2 $325,000

Municipal Facilities Subtotal $373,000

Harrington, McCarthy & CHS Roof Replacement Study $100,000

Byam & South Row Schools Emergency Notification System $251,490

Byam & Harrington Schools Security & Fire Panel Upgrades $400,000

Byam School Parking Lot Rehabilitation $700,000

McCarthy Middle School Bi-Directional Antenna $113,850

High School Roof Replacement - Kitchen & Cafeteria $1,000,000

School Facilities Subtotal $2,565,340

CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL $6,428,890
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

REVENUE
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

       SUMMARY

       REVENUE

LOCAL TAXES $111,899,277 $115,950,274 $120,666,261 $124,569,867 $129,106,335 $135,138,580 6,032,245 4.67%

STATE AID $17,817,585 $18,809,167 $21,055,882 $21,842,705 $22,719,377 $23,820,808 1,101,431 4.85%

AVAILABLE FUNDS $9,257,905 $7,063,640 $6,577,503 $8,613,107 $8,951,489 $3,496,807 -5,454,682 -60.94%

LOCAL RECEIPTS $11,693,514 $12,368,217 $15,090,374 $14,742,870 $13,293,805 $13,925,000 631,195 4.75%

TOTAL $150,668,281 $154,191,298 $163,390,020 $169,768,549 $174,071,006 $176,381,195 2,310,189 1.33%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

LOCAL TAXES
Base Factor $106,109,294 $110,234,601 $114,695,046 $119,071,854 $123,552,993 $128,869,227 5,316,234 4.30%

2 1/2% Increase $2,652,732 $2,755,865 $2,867,376 $2,976,796 $3,088,825 $3,221,731 132,906 4.30%

New Growth $1,472,575 $1,704,580 $1,509,432 $1,504,343 $2,227,409 $1,900,000 -327,409 -14.70%

Debt Exclusion $3,144,834 $2,033,907 $1,633,640 $1,070,584 $262,622 $1,147,622 885,000 336.99%

Levy Limit $113,379,435 $116,728,953 $120,705,494 $124,623,577 $129,131,849 $135,138,580 6,006,731 4.65%

Levy Used/ Collected $111,899,277 $115,950,274 $120,666,261 $124,569,867 $129,106,335 $135,138,580 6,032,245 4.67%

STATE AID
Chapter 70 Educational Aid $11,348,108 $11,962,155 $14,141,800 $14,680,624 $15,450,424 $16,226,674 776,250 5.02%

School Choice Rec. Tuition - Offset $263,093 $252,481 $290,553 $401,517 $409,499 $355,089 -54,410 -13.29%

Charter Tuition Reimbursements $235,724 $303,661 $144,980 $135,773 $92,664 $229,138 136,474 147.28%

Libraries - Offset $64,381 $92,863 $89,105 $99,109 $98,954 $102,440 3,486 3.52%

Veterans Benefit $99,397 $96,252 $121,336 $93,958 $86,511 $112,259 25,748 29.76%

Unrestricted General Government Aid $5,578,245 $5,879,470 $6,067,613 $6,249,641 $6,318,387 $6,475,975 157,588 2.49%

Exemption Reimbursement $222,197 $214,018 $191,200 $172,559 $253,414 $309,520 56,106 22.14%

State Owned Land $6,440 $8,267 $9,295 $9,524 $9,524 $9,713 189 1.98%

TOTAL $17,817,585 $18,809,167 $21,055,882 $21,842,705 $22,719,377 $23,820,808 1,101,431 4.85%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

AVAILABLE FUNDS
Wetland Protection Act $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

Sewer Betterments $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000

Sewer Capital Improvement Fund $2,326,127 $2,320,386 $1,809,341 $1,803,239 $1,291,832 $652,441 -639,391 -49.49%

Sewer Construction Stabilization $500,000 $500,000

Excluded Debt Bond Premium Reserve $46,476 $45,803 $45,803 $36,666 $10,478 $10,478

Sewer Enterprise -Offsets $668,671 $699,589 $725,692 $774,005 $861,414 $956,681 95,267 11.06%

Childcare Revolving Fund Benefits $174,700 $180,815 $186,782 $197,989 $331,263 $357,367 26,104 7.88%

PEG CATV Enterprise - Offsets $74,651 $77,660 $80,488 $93,617 $107,080 $95,165 -11,915 -11.13%

Stormwater Enterprise - Offsets $290,595 $315,386 $336,243 $354,774 $404,784 $414,675 9,891 2.44%

Recaptured Funds/Overlay Surplus

Stabilization Fund

Free Cash-Prior

Free Cash-Current $5,670,685 $3,418,001 $2,887,154 $4,742,817 $4,934,638 -4,934,638

Insurance Recovery

Budget Transfers (Prior Year)

Transfer Overlay Surplus $100,000

School Construction                   

State & County Overassess

 

TOTAL $9,257,905 $7,063,640 $6,577,503 $8,613,107 $8,951,489 $3,496,807 -5,454,682 -60.94%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

LOCAL RECEIPTS
Motor Vehicle Excise $5,731,006 $5,721,313 $6,153,573 $6,493,595 $6,150,000 $6,700,000 550,000 8.94%

Meals Tax (.75%) $722,591 $805,865 $928,271 $887,928 $950,000 $975,000 25,000 2.63%

Interest-Tax $486,161 $486,345 $458,257 $510,641 $495,000 $495,000

Fees $311,902 $342,540 $329,139 $389,550 $370,000 $370,000

Rental Income $92,250 $46,550 $141,862 $103,789 $90,000 $90,000

Department Revenue- School $170 $145 $140 $240 $150 $150

Department Revenue- Cemetery $180,460 $150,304 $147,125 $175,580 $150,000 $160,000 10,000 6.67%

Department Revenue- Other $181,779 $302,720 $238,296 $233,273 $195,000 $230,000 35,000 17.95%

Alcoholic Licenses $86,000 $88,500 $95,700 $96,650 $100,000 $100,000

Other Licenses $144,899 $123,383 $114,520 $127,484 $120,000 $125,000 5,000 4.17%

Permits $1,617,158 $1,383,276 $3,254,301 $2,130,304 $1,704,134 $1,700,000 -4,134 -0.24%

Fines & Forfeits $138,089 $139,627 $157,293 $169,451 $160,211 $160,000 -211 -0.13%

Investment Income ($46,470) $513,253 $1,018,018 $1,219,975 $734,500 $750,000 15,500 2.11%

Miscellaneous, Medicaid $409,921 $325,811 $377,366 $369,894 $365,500 $365,500

Miscellaneous, Payments in Lieu of Tax $50,719 $26,538 $107,003 $56,580 $50,000 $50,000

Solar Net Metering $902,807 $1,136,973 $869,084 $988,866 $900,000 $900,000

IT Contract - Housing Authority $39,310 $41,275 1,965 5.00%

Miscellaneous, Sale of Town Equipment

Miscellaneous, Sale of Bonds

Miscellaneous, Sale of Real Estate

Miscellaneous, Medicare Part D

Miscellaneous, Non-Recurring $170,610 $226,465 $70,781 $143,660 $100,000 $100,000

Miscellaneous, FEMA Reimbursement

Hotel Tax $468,208 $504,229 $585,258 $598,438 $575,000 $566,075 -8,925 -1.55%

Lowell Regional Transportation Authority $45,254 $44,380 $44,387 $46,973 $45,000 $47,000 2,000 4.44%

TOTAL $11,693,514 $12,368,217 $15,090,374 $14,742,870 $13,293,805 $13,925,000 631,195 4.75%

TOTAL REVENUE $150,668,281 $154,191,298 $163,390,020 $169,768,549 $174,071,006 $176,381,195 2,310,189 1.33%

 0



Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

EXPENDITURES

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

          SUMMARY

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION

Personnel Services $2,483,551 $2,624,315 $2,724,563 $2,703,125 $2,799,647 $2,958,410 158,763 5.67%

Expenses $1,060,169 $1,196,833 $1,364,870 $1,566,014 $1,348,217 $1,471,350 123,133 9.13%

Assessor's Legal Services

TOTAL BUDGET $3,543,720 $3,821,148 $4,089,433 $4,269,139 $4,147,864 $4,429,760 281,896 6.80%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Personnel Services $693,831 $727,645 $720,400 $614,248 $663,062 $689,982 26,920 4.06%

Expenses $80,641 $97,842 $124,748 $114,361 $89,650 $102,914 13,264 14.80%

TOTAL BUDGET $774,472 $825,487 $845,148 $728,609 $752,712 $792,896 40,184 5.34%

Personnel

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Town Manager 1 1 1 1 1 1

Assistant Town Manager 1 1 1

Support Services Manager 1 1 1

Director of Business Development 1 1 1 1

Assistant to the Town Manager

Operations Assistant 1 1 1

Senior Administrative Assistant 1 1 1

Human Resources Director 1 1 1 1 1 1

Benefits Coordinator 1 1 1

Municipal Safety Specialist 1 1 1

Select Board Meeting Clerk 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10

6.10 6.10 6.10 6.10 5.10 5.10
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

SELECT  BOARD  011220

Personnel Services
51100 Elected

51110 Full Time $69,375 $73,642 $69,000 $78,216 $85,454 $90,218 4,764 5.57%

Extra Day

51120 Part Time $1,981 $344 $992 $509 $7,500 -7,500 -100.00%

51430 Longevity

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $5,065 $5,580 $3,081 $3,137

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51570 Funeral Leave

51540 Sick Days

51000 Total $76,421 $79,566 $73,072 $81,862 $92,954 $90,218 -2,736 -2.94%

Expenses
53410 Telephone

53420 Postage

53990 Contracted Services $16,351 $12,679 $22,299 $9,867

54200 Office Supplies $402 $290 $3,127 $834 $1,000 $1,000

54860 Newspaper Advertisements $367 $609 $228 $500 $500

57100  In State Travel $821 $750 $750

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $3,010 $7,500 $7,500

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $29 $875 $658

54000 Total $20,130 $14,426 $26,529 $11,359 $9,750 $9,750

     TOTAL BUDGET $96,551 $93,992 $99,601 $93,221 $102,704 $99,968 -2,736 -2.66%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

TOWN MANAGER 011230

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $393,646 $411,933 $411,272 $327,452 $363,529 $379,359 15,830 4.35%

51120 Part Time $509

51430 Longevity $7,741 $9,532 $9,955 $10,353 $10,768 $13,677 2,909 27.02%

Extra Day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $15,633 $22,021 $30,771 $10,407

51520 Holidays

51540 Sick Days

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $1,917

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 51000 Total $418,937 $443,486 $451,997 $348,721 $374,297 $393,036 18,739 5.01%

Expenses
52470 Computer Maintenance

53410 Telephone $3,213 $3,854 $1,290 $2,478 $3,000 $3,000

53420 Postage $295 $336 $85 $300 $300

53990 Contract Services $16,365 $25,317 $34,402 $29,936 $29,000 $30,000 1,000 3.45%

54200 Office Supplies $5,640 $5,185 $2,937 $3,259 $6,000 $6,000

54860 Newspaper Advertisements $418 $274 $167 $1 $600 $600

57100 In State Travel $1,866 $2,455 $2,623 $915 $2,000 $2,000

57120 Expense Allowance $4,800 $7,200 $7,200 $7,200

57150 Business Development $13,914 $12,462 $15,418 $10,000

57200 Out of State Travel

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $10,139 $10,496 $10,086 $11,604 $9,000 $9,000

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $12,000 $13,529 $12,000 $12,000

57810 Staff Education $460 $352 $969 $155 $750 $750

58000 Outlay

58510 New Equipment $12,555 $5,598

54000 Total $52,310 $73,286 $90,290 $79,161 $69,850 $70,850 1,000 1.43%

     TOTAL BUDGET $471,247 $516,771 $542,288 $427,882 $444,147 $463,886 19,739 4.44%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

HUMAN RESOURCES 011520

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $90,846 $97,622 $99,419 $90,777 $195,811 $206,728 10,917 5.58%

51120 Part Time $83,145

51430 Longevity $6,467 $6,596 $7,056

51120 Part Time $869

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $16,946 $12,328 $32,733 $9,743

51520 Holidays

51000 Total $114,259 $116,547 $140,077 $183,665 $195,811 $206,728 10,917 5.58%

Expenses
53410 Telephone $219 $268 $194 $280 $250 250

53420 Postage $100 $126 $132 $600 $600

54200 Office Supplies $594 $709 $574 $131 $750 $750

54860 Newspaper Advertisements

57100 In State Travel $775 $850 $600 -250 -29.41%

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $575 $500 $915 $15,890 $550 $1,114 564 102.55%

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $136 $300 $12,000 11,700 3900.00%

57810 Staff Education $2,000 $2,000

54000 Total $1,488 $2,515 $1,815 $16,301 $5,050 $17,314 12,264 242.85%

     TOTAL BUDGET $115,747 $119,062 $141,892 $199,966 $200,861 $224,042 23,181 11.54%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

MUNICIPAL WORKPLACE SAFETY 011530

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $76,472 $79,952 $39,307

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $7,743 $8,095 $15,946

51000 Total $84,214 $88,047 $55,253

Expenses
53410 Telephone $244

54200 Office Supplies

57100 In State Travel $657 $2,270

57800 Other Charges/Expenses

57810 Staff Education

54000 Total $657 $2,270 $244

     TOTAL BUDGET $84,872 $90,317 $55,498

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

ANNUAL REPORTS 011950

Expenses
54240 Annual Reports $6,055 $5,345 $5,870 $7,539 $5,000 $5,000

57800 Other Charges/Expenses

54000 54000 Total $6,055 $5,345 $5,870 $7,539 $5,000 $5,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $6,055 $5,345 $5,870 $7,539 $5,000 $5,000

 6



Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Personnel Services $1,267,851 $1,320,914 $1,411,731 $1,459,113 $1,494,837 $1,570,357 75,520 5.05%

Expenses $713,137 $749,200 $839,136 $893,135 $841,880 $841,880

Assess Legal Services

TOTAL BUDGET $1,980,988 $2,070,114 $2,250,866 $2,352,248 $2,336,717 $2,412,237 75,520 3.23%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Treasurer/Collection Divisions

Finance Director/Treasurer/Collector 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Assistant Treasurer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Assistant Collector 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Treasury Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Assessing Division

Chief Assessor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Assistant Assessor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Assistant to the Assessor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Principal Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Accounting Division

Town Accountant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Assistant Town Accountant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Principal Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Payroll Coordinator/Administrator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Information Technology Division

Technology Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Network Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

TREASURER 011450

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $320,820 $323,491 $378,324 $386,216 $432,995 $454,152 21,157 4.89%

51120 Part Time $3,938 $5,607

51310 Overtime

extra day

51430 Longevity $12,422 $14,899 $13,648 $14,942 $15,613 $20,886 5,273 33.77%

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $36,978 $48,514 $43,860 $28,519

51520 Holidays $233 $195

51540 Sick Days

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $2,407

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $376,797 $392,705 $435,832 $429,676 $448,608 $475,038 26,430 5.89%

Expenses
52470 Computer Maintenance

53040 Legal Services $11,832 $14,933 $15,000 $14,982 $15,000 $15,000

53041 Tax Title- Other $37,940 $34,373 $35,000 $35,002 $35,000 $35,000

53080 Surety Bond $1,913 $1,913 $2,113 $2,013 $2,000 $2,000

53410 Telephone $860 $787 $727 $835 $800 $800

53420 Postage $15,000 $14,457 $15,013 $16,910 $17,000 $19,000 2,000 11.76%

53990 Contract Services $140,800 $146,862 $148,780 $152,635 $154,600 $157,600 3,000 1.94%

54200 Office Supplies $4,265 $4,402 $4,098 $4,335 $4,500 $4,500

54860 Newspaper Advertisement

57100 In State Travel $315 $250 $119 $400 $400

57200 Out of State Travel

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $620 $495 $420 $420 $550 $550

58000 Outlay

54000 Total $213,229 $218,537 $221,401 $227,251 $229,850 $234,850 5,000 2.18%

     TOTAL BUDGET $590,025 $611,242 $657,233 $656,927 $678,458 $709,888 31,430 4.63%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  011550

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $201,815 $210,852 $228,194 $227,619 $266,600 $274,991 8,391 3.15%

51120 Part Time $50 $200

51430 Longevity $5,176 $5,573 $9,573 $11,003 $11,280 $11,618 338 3.00%

extra day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $18,383 $24,906 $21,270 $31,575

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $225,424 $241,331 $259,037 $270,397 $277,880 $286,609 8,729 3.14%

Expenses
52470 Computer Maintenance $154,299 $162,615 $210,076 $199,722 $189,000 $191,000 2,000 1.06%

53410 Telephone $70,634 $27,202 $19,953 $21,930 $29,600 $29,600

53420 Postage

53990 Contracted Services $53,277 $118,141 $105,922 $120,672 $111,500 $117,500 6,000 5.38%

54200 Office Supplies

57100 In State Travel $652 $1,190 $1,220 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

57310 Dues & Subscriptions

58000 Outlay $2,685 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000

58545 Fiber Line $9,372 $1,556 $6,429 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

54000 Total $288,233 $313,389 $343,600 $357,323 $345,100 $353,100 8,000 2.32%

     TOTAL BUDGET $513,657 $554,720 $602,637 $627,719 $622,980 $639,709 16,729 2.69%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

ASSESSORS 011410

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $261,913 $254,752 $237,707 $306,033 $341,709 $361,069 19,360 5.67%

51120 Part Time

51430 Longevity $6,901 $7,039 $8,253 $980

extra day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $33,366 $50,109 $32,239 $28,528

51520 Holidays $1,843

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days $40,360 $3,665

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $302,181 $311,900 $320,402 $339,206 $341,709 $361,069 19,360 5.67%

Expenses
52470 Computer Maintenance

53120 Revaluation Update $82,486 $52,968 $104,871 $146,847 $90,000 $75,000 -15,000 -16.67%

53410 Telephone $219 $251 $212 $260 $300 $300

53420 Postage $189 $200 $200

53440 Mapping $2,000 $1,500 $1,239 $1,239 $2,000 $2,000

53990 Contracted Services $28,450 $45,023 $47,706 $35,538 $45,000 $45,000

54200 Office Supplies $1,067 $5,138 $2,063 $3,727 $2,500 $2,500

54420 Deeds

54440 Tax Bills $41,607 $49,000 $50,999 $52,842 $53,000 $55,000 2,000 3.77%

57100 In State Travel $31 $131 $70 $174 $100 $100

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $205 $290 $957 $679 $2,000 $1,000 -1,000 -50.00%

57810 Staff Education $70 $705 $582 $358 $2,000 $1,000 -1,000 -50.00%

54000 Total $156,134 $155,195 $208,700 $241,664 $197,100 $182,100 -15,000 -7.61%

Legal Services
53040 Legal Services

     TOTAL BUDGET $458,314 $467,095 $529,102 $580,870 $538,809 $543,169 4,360 0.81%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

ACCOUNTING  011350

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $294,186 $299,784 $325,043 $347,575 $411,029 $431,311 20,282 4.93%

51120 Part Time $19,577 $16,984 $11,941 $11,347

51310 Overtime $17 $151

51430 Longevity $12,252 $12,773 $14,273 $14,951 $15,611 $16,330 719 4.61%

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $36,688 $45,287 $45,202 $45,961

51520 Holidays

51540 Sick Days

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $731

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $363,450 $374,978 $396,459 $419,834 $426,640 $447,641 21,001 4.92%

Expenses
53410 Telephone $927 $1,305 $936 $1,580 $1,630 $1,630

52470 Computer Maintenance

53990 Contracted Sevices

54200 Office Supplies $1,982 $2,059 $2,315 $1,835 $1,000 $1,000

54860 Newspaper Advertisements

57100 In State Travel $100 $100

57200 Out of State Travel

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $80 $80 $80 $80 $100 $100

57810 Staff Education $1,728 $2,036 $2,504 $1,753 $2,000 $2,000

53060 Special Audit

Financial Audit $46,500 $52,000 $55,000 $56,750 $60,000 $62,000 2,000 3.33%

GASB 45 Actuarial Update $4,325 $4,600 $4,600 $4,900 $5,000 $5,000

58000 Outlay

58510 New Equipment

54000 Total $55,542 $62,080 $65,435 $66,898 $69,830 $71,830 2,000 2.86%

     TOTAL BUDGET $418,992 $437,058 $461,894 $486,732 $496,470 $519,471 23,001 4.63%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

TOWN CLERK  011610

Personnel Services $298,709 $330,524 $337,886 $360,632 $365,867 $410,568 44,701 12.22%

Expenses $110,513 $162,066 $177,603 $219,859 $159,600 $218,000 58,400 36.59%

TOTAL BUDGET $409,222 $492,590 $515,489 $580,490 $525,467 $628,568 103,101 19.62%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Town Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Asst. Town Clerk 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Special Services Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Dept. Support Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Principal Clerk 1.00 1.00

Voter Registration Coordinator 1.00 1.00

4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

TOWN CLERK/REGISTRARS  011610

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $249,536 $267,989 $274,478 $296,314 $339,315 $356,595 17,280 5.09%

51120 Part Time $3,588 $8,626 $1,631 $1,108 $12,000 12,000

51225 Registrars -part time

Extra Day

51310 Overtime $2,609 $8,643 $16,330 $24,829 $4,000 $9,000 5,000 125.00%

51430 Longevity $6,564 $7,720 $5,235 $5,391 $7,552 $7,973 421 5.57%

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $27,554 $31,996 $33,220 $27,684

51520 Holidays

51540 Sick Days

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $2,310

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $292,161 $324,974 $330,895 $355,326 $350,867 $385,568 34,701 9.89%

Expenses
52460 Equipment Repair $135 $180 $190 $500 $500

53090 Census

53320 Resident Books

53410 Telephone

53420 Postage $3,173 $5,708 $3,199 $3,481 $6,000 $6,000

53990 Contracted Services $11,512 $15,714 $12,060 $13,596 $18,000 $18,000

54200 Office Supplies $3,345 $3,173 $2,949 $3,259 $4,000 $4,000

53330 Vital Records Preservation $52 $1,773 $922 $7,500 $7,500

57100 In State Travel $41 $330

57110 Mileage

57200 Out of State Travel

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $665 $700 $975 $785 $1,000 $1,000

57810 Staff Education $3,662 $5,194 $5,002 $6,974 $6,000 $6,000

54000 Total $22,450 $30,624 $26,138 $29,537 $43,000 $43,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $314,611 $355,598 $357,033 $384,863 $393,867 $428,568 34,701 8.81%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ELECTIONS  011620 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time

51120 Part Time $336 $3,056 $6,000 $6,000

51225 Registrars -part time $3,000 $2,250 $2,125 $2,250 $3,000 $3,000

51310 Overtime $3,548 $3,300 $4,529 $6,000 $16,000 10,000 166.67%

51000 Total $6,548 $5,550 $6,990 $5,306 $15,000 $25,000 10,000 66.67%

Expenses
53090 Census $14,755 $19,072 $16,278 $19,549 $20,000 $27,000 7,000 35.00%

53320 Annual Street List $933 $1,412 $1,504 $1,871 $1,600 $2,000 400 25.00%

53420 Postage $7,068 $7,500 $29,620 $31,404 $10,000 $34,000 24,000 240.00%

53990 Contract Services $64,781 $103,171 $103,707 $109,999 $85,000 $112,000 27,000 31.76%

53960 Special Election

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $525 $288 $356

58000 Capital Outlay $27,500

54000          Total $88,063 $131,442 $151,466 $190,322 $116,600 $175,000 58,400 50.09%

     TOTAL BUDGET $94,612 $136,992 $158,456 $195,627 $131,600 $200,000 68,400 51.98%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Personnel Services $2,872 $3,041 $2,965 $3,353 $3,600 $3,600

Expenses $118,793 $152,468 $186,884 $272,590 $200,515 $250,515 50,000 24.94%

TOTAL BUDGET $121,665 $155,509 $189,849 $275,942 $204,115 $254,115 50,000 24.50%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

FINANCE COMMITTEE  011310

Personnel Services
51120 Part Time $2,722 $2,791 $2,765 $3,103 $3,300 $3,300

            

51000 Total $2,722 $2,791 $2,765 $3,103 $3,300 $3,300

Expenses
54200 Office Supplies $75 $75

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $345 $407 $363 $374 $350 $350

57800 Other Charges/Expenses

54000 Total $345 $407 $363 $374 $425 $425

     TOTAL BUDGET $3,067 $3,198 $3,128 $3,477 $3,725 $3,725

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

MODERATOR  011140 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

Personnel Services
51120 Part Time

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $90 $90

     TOTAL BUDGET $90 $90
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

LAW DEPARTMENT  011510

Personnel Services
51000 Total

Expenses
53040 Legal Services $118,448 $150,618 $174,721 $272,216 $200,000 $250,000 50,000 25.00%

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $1,443 $11,800

54000 Total $118,448 $152,061 $186,521 $272,216 $200,000 $250,000 50,000 25.00%

     TOTAL BUDGET $118,448 $152,061 $186,521 $272,216 $200,000 $250,000 50,000 25.00%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

CONSTABLE  011500

Personnel Services
51120 Part Time $150 $250 $200 $250 $300 $300

     TOTAL BUDGET $150 $250 $200 $250 $300 $300
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Personnel Services $220,287 $242,191 $251,582 $265,779 $272,281 $283,903 11,622 4.27%

Expenses $37,084 $35,257 $36,499 $66,071 $56,572 $58,041 1,469 2.60%

TOTAL BUDGET $257,372 $277,448 $288,080 $331,849 $328,853 $341,944 13,091 3.98%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Conservation Officer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

F.T. Clerk (Planning Board/Com. Dev.) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Community Dev. Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 011745

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $106,330 $112,172 $113,550 $113,508 $129,003 $132,873 3,870 3.00%

51120 Part Time $91

51430 Longevity $3,451 $5,096 $5,391 $5,664 $5,806 $5,979 173 2.98%

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $8,695 $5,157 $6,262 $12,347

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $118,567 $122,425 $125,203 $131,519 $134,809 $138,852 4,043 3.00%

Expenses
53180 Engineering/GIS $4,292 $6,538 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500

53410 Telephone $300 $300

53420 Postage $373 $400 $400

53990 Contracted Services $6,421 $4,706 $6,278 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

54200 Office Supplies $4,359 $2,825 $5,392 $3,627 $3,300 $3,300

57100 Mileage Reimbursement $500 $500 $500

57310 Dues & Subscriptions

54000 Total $15,072 $14,068 $11,670 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $133,639 $136,494 $136,873 $151,519 $154,809 $158,852 4,043 2.61%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

NMCOG ASSESSMENT  011740

Expenses
56040 NMCOG Assessment $11,231 $12,395 $12,705 $13,594 $14,682 $16,151 1,469 10.01%

     TOTAL BUDGET $11,231 $12,395 $12,705 $13,594 $14,682 $16,151 1,469 10.01%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

HISTORIC DISTRICT  011780

Personnel Services
51120 Part Time $582 $1,727 $1,302 $1,371 $1,500 $1,500

51000 Total $582 $1,727 $1,302 $1,371 $1,500 $1,500

Expenses
53420 Postage $75 $75

54200 Office Supplies $25 $25

57800 Other Charges/Expenses

54000 Total $100 $100

     TOTAL BUDGET $582 $1,727 $1,302 $1,371 $1,600 $1,600
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

COMMISSION ON DISABILITIES  011790

Personnel Services
51000 Total

Expenses
53410 Telephone

54000 Supplies

57000 Other Charges/Expenses $300 $300

54000 Total $300 $300

     TOTAL BUDGET $300 $300

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

CONSERVATION  011710

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $42,245 $59,684 $61,149 $64,202 $72,356 $76,389 4,033 5.57%

51120 Part Time $997 $2,573 $2,228 $3,445

51430 Longevity

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $4,294 $2,630 $4,064 $4,679

51520 Holidays

51000 Total $47,535 $64,887 $67,441 $72,326 $72,356 $76,389 4,033 5.57%

Expenses
53410 Telephone

53420 Postage $10 $200 $200

54200 Office Supplies $114 $1,090 $1,090

54270 Reservation Management $6,128 $4,121 $6,116 $27,234 $15,000 $15,000

54860 Newspaper Advertisement $347 $100 $100

57110 Mileage Reimbursement $74 $250 $250

57310 Dues & Subscription $951 $810 $724 $738 $725 $725

57810 Staff Education $25 $832 $620 $580 $200 $200

54000 Total $7,565 $5,763 $7,544 $28,552 $17,565 $17,565

     TOTAL BUDGET $55,100 $70,650 $74,985 $100,878 $89,921 $93,954 4,033 4.49%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

BOARD OF APPEALS  011760

Personnel Services
51120 Part Time

51510 Vacation Leave

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days

51000 Total

Expenses
53410 Telephone

53420 Postage

54200 Office Supplies $93 $186 $336 $100 $100

54860 Newspaper Advertisements $595 $634 $800 $800

57310 Dues & Subscriptions

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $110 $210 $30 $100 $100

54000 Total $93 $110 $991 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $93 $110 $991 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

PLANNING BOARD  011750

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $44,196 $50,249 $53,865 $55,030 $63,616 $67,162 3,546 5.57%

51120 Part Time

51430 Longevity

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $9,407 $2,902 $3,771 $5,533

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $53,603 $53,151 $57,636 $60,563 $63,616 $67,162 3,546 5.57%

Expenses
53410 Telephone $100 $100 $100

53420 Postage

54200 Office Supplies $2,246 $2,254 $112 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500

54860 Newspaper Advertisements $877 $632 $3,387 $800 $800 $800

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $90 $150 $150 $150

57800 Other Charges/Expenses

57810 Staff Education $35 $375 $375 $375

54000 Total $3,123 $2,921 $3,588 $2,925 $2,925 $2,925

     TOTAL BUDGET $56,726 $56,072 $61,225 $63,488 $66,541 $70,087 3,546 5.33%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

       SUMMARY

PUBLIC EDUCATION

Personnel Services

Expenses $68,783,402 $71,294,524 $74,559,704 $77,917,071 $79,703,630 $82,466,932 2,763,302 3.47%

TOTAL BUDGET $68,783,402 $71,294,524 $74,559,704 $77,917,071 $79,703,630 $82,466,932 2,763,302 3.47%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

CHELMSFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS  013000
 

 51110 Expenses $65,000,000 $67,500,000 $70,700,000 $73,880,000 $75,650,000 $78,150,000 2,500,000 3.30%

TOTAL BUDGET $65,000,000 $67,500,000 $70,700,000 $73,880,000 $75,650,000 $78,150,000 2,500,000 3.30%

NASHOBA TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL  013100
 

 56030 Assessment $3,721,402 $3,729,524 $3,859,704 $4,037,071 $4,053,630 $4,316,932 263,302 6.50%

TOTAL BUDGET $3,721,402 $3,729,524 $3,859,704 $4,037,071 $4,053,630 $4,316,932 263,302 6.50%

OUT OF DISTRICT TUITION   019300

 56030 Assessment $62,000 $65,000

TOTAL BUDGET $62,000 $65,000
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

    SUMMARY

PUBLIC SAFETY

Personnel Services $13,435,421 $14,378,047 $15,322,095 $14,839,955 $16,219,495 $16,515,102 295,607 1.82%

Expenses $1,375,152 $1,501,215 $1,800,750 $1,907,753 $1,838,654 $1,970,340 131,686 7.16%

TOTAL BUDGET $14,810,573 $15,879,262 $17,122,845 $16,747,708 $18,058,149 $18,485,442 427,293 2.37%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

POLICE  DEPARTMENT SUMMARY 

Personnel Services $6,953,189 $7,928,594 $7,746,290 $7,678,967 $8,691,988 $8,949,642 257,654 2.96%

Expenses $851,894 $900,689 $1,023,038 $1,079,866 $1,070,900 $1,164,800 93,900 8.77%

TOTAL BUDGET $7,805,082 $8,829,282 $8,769,328 $8,758,833 $9,762,888 $10,114,442 351,554 3.60%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Police Chief 1 1 1 1 1 1

Deputy Chief 1 1 1 1 1 1

Lieutenant 7 7 7 6 6 6

Captains

Sergeant 8 8 8 10 10 10

Patrol Officers 37 37 37 36 36 36

Mechanic 1 1 1 1 1 1

Department Assistant 2 2 2 2 2 2

Principal Clerk 1 1 1 1 1 1

Senior Clerk

Dispatcher 9 9 9 9 9 9

Part Time Dispatcher

Full Time Custodian 1 1 1 1 1 1

Part Time Custodian

Animal Control Officer 1 1 1 1 1 1

Clinician (Grant-Funded) 1 1 1

69.00 69.00 69.00 70.00 70.00 70.00
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

POLICE DEPARTMENT  012100

Personnel Services
51020 Clerical $143,347 $123,954 $110,257 $115,241 $170,650 $181,660 11,010 6.45%

51110 Full Time $3,766,624 $4,174,145 $3,840,700 $3,726,689 $5,020,091 $5,033,678 13,587 0.27%

51120 Part Time $257 $541 $272

51220 Mechanic $56,481 $57,631 $55,812 $69,741 $69,980 $73,882 3,902 5.58%

51260 Dispatch $286,840 $273,442 $380,371 $318,590 $572,993 $563,786 -9,207 -1.61%

51270 Custodial $53,880 $55,854 $60,130 $63,511 $64,642 $68,606 3,964 6.13%

51290 Shoot Days

51310 Overtime Regular $838,170 $1,158,235 $1,048,580 $1,237,301 $700,000 $750,000 50,000 7.14%

51320 Overtime FLSA $10,942 $18,093 $17,414 $33,375 $15,000 $15,000

51400 Staff Education $5,625

51410 Education Incentive $29,985 $15,317 $142,868 $7,200

51415 Educational Incentive $671,790 $773,750 $649,767 $631,742 $814,675 $883,306 68,631 8.42%

51420 Holiday 11 Day $165,229 $226,646 $207,853 $213,426 $256,915 $281,378 24,463 9.52%

51430 Longevity $154,673 $156,340 $154,271 $308,534 $123,774 $132,391 8,617 6.96%

51510 Vacation $277,179 $285,967 $346,121 $234,718 $327,203 $350,400 23,197 7.09%

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $207,390 $225,417 $175,150 $207,818 $192,644 $211,142 18,498 9.60%

51520 Holidays $197

51530 Personal Days $39,346 $41,156 $39,795 $48,113 $48,920 $53,965 5,045 10.31%

51540 Sick Leave $116,640 $169,657 $237,686 $111,878 $105,995 $116,925 10,930 10.31%

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $14,280

51550 Court Leave $15,688 $16,535 $20,920 $39,833 $50,000 $50,000

51560 Military Leave $212 $39,568 $50,888

51570 Funeral Leave $5,000 $5,000

51580 Injured Leave $20,711 $81,001 $111,330 $15,000 $15,000

51590 Wellness Bonus $27,039 $34,021 $33,529 $45,223 $30,000 $35,000 5,000 16.67%

51595 Physical Training Incentive $14,000 $33,000 $30,000 $31,000 $35,000 $58,000 23,000 65.71%

51630 Signing Bonus

51610 Jury Duty

51000 Total $6,889,780 $7,860,280 $7,677,961 $7,606,422 $8,618,482 $8,879,119 260,637 3.02%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

POLICE DEPARTMENT (cont'd)

Expenses
52110 Electricity $43,364 $30,550 $23,288 $44,989 $50,000 $60,000 10,000 20.00%

52130 Gas Heat $16,051 $20,569 $18,505 $19,403 $25,000 $30,000 5,000 20.00%

52400 Rent Space $275

52410 Building Maintenance $26,745 $33,096 $32,310 $40,493 $40,000 $48,000 8,000 20.00%

52460 Equipment Repair $2,115 $5,643 $4,513 $6,352 $8,500 $8,500

52470 Computer Maintenance $164 $3,063 $6,606 $18,500 $18,500

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $69,456 $67,646 $52,107 $56,090 $85,000 $85,000

53170 Consultant $6 $8,637 $1,556

53290 Medical Injury $144

53300 Pre-Medical $610 $6,012 $9,942 $6,042 $5,000 $5,000

53410 Telephone $10,867 $8,946 $29,174 $18,068 $15,000 $20,000 5,000 33.33%

53420 Postage $1,500 $1,042 $2,010 $3,000 $3,500 $4,000 500 14.29%

53990 Contracted Services $61,073 $66,130 $68,781 $58,998 $60,000 $68,000 8,000 13.33%

54190 Gasoline $118,592 $84,770 $89,859 $85,836 $110,000 $105,000 -5,000 -4.55%

54200 Office Supplies $23,562 $22,590 $32,160 $33,565 $25,000 $34,000 9,000 36.00%

54400 Prisoner Meals $495 $364 $462 $579 $500 $500

55810 Auxillary Expense $1,000 $1,000

55950 Recruit Equipment $6,562 $27,487 $33,408 $60,568 $20,000 $20,000

55960 Uniform Allowance $74,005 $83,636 $80,364 $63,318 $80,000 $80,000

57100 In State Travel $1,785 $2,543 $2,328 $1,965

57200 Out of State Travel $1,643 $1,563 $124

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $32,212 $64,724 $28,992 $84,467 $65,000 $75,000 10,000 15.38%

57320 Police Health Club Membership $692 $962 $1,303 $1,113 $1,500 $1,500

57810 Staff Education $43,611 $31,996 $42,211 $31,729 $40,000 $40,000

58000 Outlay $22,198 $23,974 $39,379 $61,625 $56,000 $60,000 4,000 7.14%

58510 Equipment $85,477 $78,688 $144,291 $113,858 $85,000 $103,500 18,500 21.76%

58710 Replacement Equipment/ Vehicles $207,382 $231,076 $266,747 $279,503 $270,000 $290,000 20,000 7.41%

54000 Total $848,521 $897,153 $1,019,085 $1,073,515 $1,064,500 $1,157,500 93,000 8.74%

     TOTAL BUDGET $7,738,301 $8,757,433 $8,697,046 $8,679,938 $9,682,982 $10,036,619 353,637 3.65%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

ANIMAL CONTROL  012920

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $52,822 $57,966 $58,579 $60,741 $62,183 $60,987 -1,196 -1.92%

51120 Part Time

51310 Overtime Regular $5,555 $7,530 $6,256 $7,330 $5,000 $5,000

51430 Longevity

Extra Day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $5,032 $2,818 $3,493 $4,474 $6,323 $4,536 -1,787 -28.26%

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness bonus

51000 Total $63,408 $68,314 $68,329 $72,544 $73,506 $70,523 -2,983 -4.06%

Expenses
52110 Electricity $1,419 $1,512 $1,381 $1,512 $2,000 $2,200 200 10.00%

52130 Gas Heat $163 $583 $561 $600 $800 200 33.33%

52410 Building Maintenance $1,000 $1,000

52490 Vehicle Maintenance

53410 Telephone $202 $235 $403 $500 $500

53830 Care of Animals $185 $2,839 $500 $1,000 500 100.00%

54190 Gasoline $1,954 $1,648 $1,494 $930 $1,800 $1,800

54200 Office Supplies $11 $75 $105

57810 Staff Education

54000 Total $3,373 $3,535 $3,953 $6,351 $6,400 $7,300 900 14.06%

     TOTAL BUDGET $66,781 $71,849 $72,282 $78,895 $79,906 $77,823 -2,083 -2.61%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

FIRE DEPARTMENT SUMMARY

Personnel Services $6,077,529 $6,087,340 $7,113,663 $6,650,547 $6,969,934 $6,979,814 9,880 0.14%

Expenses $502,274 $582,355 $764,522 $801,479 $733,914 $771,700 37,786 5.15%

TOTAL BUDGET $6,579,803 $6,669,695 $7,878,185 $7,452,026 $7,703,848 $7,751,514 47,666 0.62%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Fire Chief 1 1 1 1 1 1

Deputy Chief 1 1 1 1 1 1

Deputy Chief / Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention Captain 2 2 2 2 2 2

Training Captain 1 1 1 1 1 1

Captains Unit 4 4 4 4 4 4

Firefighters 52 52 52 52 52 52

Mechanic 1 1 1 1 1 1

Department Assistant 1 1 1 1 1 1

PT Clerk/Fire Prevention 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

63.5 63.5 63.5 63.5 63.5 63.5
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

FIRE DEPARTMENT   012200

Personnel Services
51020 Clerical $72,110 $75,820 $76,998 $78,719 $92,291 $94,378 2,087 2.26%

51120 Full Time $3,185,489 $3,162,080 $3,920,789 $3,639,984 $4,057,965 $4,084,589 26,624 0.66%

51220 Mechanic $66,377 $66,985 $67,781 $72,924 $83,113 $89,940 6,827 8.21%

51310 Overtime Regular $964,836 $915,056 $983,698 $849,245 $965,000 $950,000 -15,000 -1.55%

51330 OT Labor Fires $22,317 $27,891 $22,092 $28,262 $35,000 $35,000

51400 Staff Education $49,242 $43,471 $60,345 $55,270 $83,836 $83,615 -221 -0.26%

51410 Education Incentive $549,421 $548,871 $656,313 $635,036 $632,637 $645,630 12,993 2.05%

51420 Holiday 11 Day $202,308 $205,213 $288,302 $255,143 $267,898 $267,137 -761 -0.28%

51430 Longevity $129,948 $143,043 $148,466 $137,348 $154,661 $134,300 -20,361 -13.16%

51510 Vacation Leave $317,566 $303,078 $330,111 $345,845 $379,753 $376,055 -3,698 -0.97%

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $16,643 $24,398 $41,378 $26,531

51530 Personal Days $52,258 $59,565 $59,228 $62,308 $71,860 $71,670 -190 -0.26%

51540 Sick Days $291,393 $288,132 $323,303 $299,951 $143,720 $144,000 280 0.19%

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $5,296

51570 Funeral Leave $10,199

51580 Injured Leave $152,325 $222,601 $132,952 $149,561

51590 Wellness Bonus $1,135 $1,907 $3,091 $2,200 $3,500 1,300 59.09%

51610 Jury Duty $1,130

Military Leave

51620 Union Duties

51000 Total $6,077,529 $6,087,340 $7,113,663 $6,650,547 $6,969,934 $6,979,814 9,880 0.14%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

FIRE DEPARTMENT (cont'd)

Expenses
52110 Electricity $29,967 $30,732 $45,751 $47,776 $49,464 $49,500 36 0.07%

52130 Gas Heat $17,950 $18,560 $21,210 $27,739 $27,500 $40,100 12,600 45.82%

52310 Water Bills $14

52410 Building Maintenance $32,500 $44,406 $41,832 $93,246 $64,500 $68,500 4,000 6.20%

52420 Fire Equipment Repairs $47,885 $81,812 $120,365 $138,603 $85,500 $90,500 5,000 5.85%

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $169,151 $182,057 $247,266 $193,499 $211,750 $220,000 8,250 3.90%

53290 Medical Injury $17,864 $1,107 $6,835 $5,852 $10,000 $10,000

53410 Telephone $3,864 $5,085 $6,801 $4,453 $6,800 $6,800

54100 Diesel Fuel $33,393 $40,678 $36,151 $34,645 $47,500 $47,500

54190 Gasoline $12,178 $12,373 $11,835 $13,032 $24,000 $24,000

54250 Office Supplies $9,016 $14,274 $29,588 $14,165 $14,000 $14,200 200 1.43%

54200 Supplies- Departmental $1,237

54260 Communications $7,421 $3,501 $20,816 $58,420 $9,800 $11,800 2,000 20.41%

55960 Uniform Allowance $94,884 $82,873 $66,096 $84,797 $75,800 $76,800 1,000 1.32%

55970 Turnout Gear $33,600 $33,600

57100 In State Travel $2,142 $980 $110 $1,120 $1,000 $1,200 200 20.00%

57200 Out of State Travel $147 $754 $648 $1,000 $1,000

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $4,920 $28,053 $88,433 $60,897 $31,500 $36,000 4,500 14.29%

57805 Recruit Reimbursement $4,582 $3,614 $4,606 $6,208

57810 Staff Education $12,836 $6,038 $13,177 $14,170 $13,200 $13,200

58000 Outlay $21,319 $24,000 $24,000

54000 Total $500,714 $579,454 $761,522 $798,622 $730,914 $768,700 37,786 5.17%

     TOTAL BUDGET $6,578,242 $6,666,794 $7,875,185 $7,449,169 $7,700,848 $7,748,514 47,666 0.62%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT  012910

Expenses
53410 Telephone $456 $456 $175 $1,000 $1,000

54200 Office Supplies $100 $100

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $1,085 $645 $2,857 $900 $900

58000 Outlay $1,800 $2,825 $1,000 $1,000

54000 Total $1,561 $2,901 $3,000 $2,857 $3,000 $3,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $1,561 $2,901 $3,000 $2,857 $3,000 $3,000
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
 

Personnel Services $404,704 $362,113 $462,142 $510,442 $557,573 $585,646 28,073 5.03%

Expenses $20,984 $18,171 $13,191 $26,407 $33,840 $33,840

TOTAL BUDGET $425,688 $380,284 $475,333 $536,849 $591,413 $619,486 28,073 4.75%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Building  Commissioner 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Local Inspector 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

P.T. Wire Inspector 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66

P.T. Plumbing & Gas Inspector 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66

Departmental Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Sealer of Wgts & Meas. 1.00                  1.00                  

Animal Inspector

5.32 5.32 5.32 5.32 6.32 6.32
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

INSPECTIONS AND CODE ENFORCEMENT  012500
 

Personnel Services
51100 Full Time $259,918 $218,725 $327,570 $384,306 $430,000 $451,416 21,416 4.98%

51120 Part Time $100,953 $97,042 $80,994 $68,885 $114,490 $120,432 5,942 5.19%

51310 Overtime $12,148 $11,747 $16,577 $28,560 $9,000 $9,543 543 6.03%

51430 Longevity $4,495 $4,599 $3,301 $1,956 $3,083 $3,255 172 5.58%

Extra Day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $27,190 $30,001 $33,700 $26,734

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $404,704 $362,113 $462,142 $510,442 $556,573 $584,646 28,073 5.04%

Expenses
52490 Vehicle Maintenance

53410 Telephone $268 $373 $1,034 $226 $1,500 $1,500

53420 Postage $190 $190

53990 Contracted Services $275 $250 $1,000 $1,000

54190 Gasoline $1,297 $969 $767 $300 $300

54200 Office Supplies $4,076 $8,988 $5,406 $22,171 $4,000 $4,000

57100 In State Travel $5,000 $5,000

57120 Expense Allowance $4,100 $4,350 $3,121 $14,000 $14,000

57200 Out of State Travel

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $10,269 $150 $480 $1,500 $1,500

58100 Staff Education $2,272 $2,737 $1,931 $3,243 $6,000 $6,000

54000 Total $20,984 $18,171 $13,191 $26,407 $33,490 $33,490

     TOTAL BUDGET $425,688 $380,284 $475,333 $536,849 $590,063 $618,136 28,073 4.76%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

ANIMAL INSPECTOR 012570

Personnel Services
51120 Salaries $1,000 $1,000

Expenses
57800 Other Charges/Expenses $350 $350

     TOTAL BUDGET $1,350 $1,350
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

    SUMMARY

PUBLIC WORKS FUNCTIONS*

Personnel Services $2,345,298 $2,346,725 $2,566,868 $2,662,344 $2,767,668 $2,811,685 44,017 1.59%

Expenses $4,388,107 $4,576,120 $5,307,141 $5,375,325 $5,860,723 $6,073,671 212,948 3.63%

Snow and Ice $1,000,000 $1,113,451 $990,220 $1,139,381 $1,150,000 $1,150,000

TOTAL BUDGET $7,733,405 $8,036,297 $8,864,229 $9,177,050 $9,778,391 $10,035,356 256,965 2.63%

* Summary includes all Department of Public Works Divisions and Cemetery Commission.
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Personnel Services $2,029,739 $2,014,087 $2,226,857 $2,292,440 $2,379,992 $2,407,338 27,346 1.15%

Expenses $4,325,459 $4,512,524 $5,239,693 $5,299,414 $5,781,863 $5,994,127 212,264 3.67%

Snow and Ice $1,000,000 $1,113,451 $990,220 $1,139,381 $1,150,000 $1,150,000

TOTAL BUDGET $7,355,198 $7,640,062 $8,456,770 $8,731,235 $9,311,855 $9,551,465 239,610 2.57%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026Personnel

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Engineering Division

Director of Public Works 1 1 1 1 1 1

Assistant DPW Director 1 1

Town Engineer 0.5 0.5 1 1 1 1

Assistant Town Engineer 1 1 1 1

Civil/Project Engineer 1 1 2 2 2 1

OSHA Safety Specialist

Business Manager 1 1 1 1 1 1

Highway Division

Hgwy Superintendent 1 1 1 1 1 1

Foremen 1 1 1 1 1 1

Crew Leaders 3 3

Mechanics 3 3 3 3 3 3

Senior Equip. Operators 3 3 3 3

Equip. Operators 4 4 6 7 7 7

Tr. Driver/Laborer 9 9 7 6 5 5

Departmental Assistant 1 1 1 1 1 1

Sewer Division (Enterprise Fund)

Sewer Superintendent 1 1 1 1 1 1

Assistant Superintendent 1 1 1 1

Sewer Inspect. 1 1

Sewer Maintenance Technician 6 6 4 4 4 4

Senior Maintenance Technician 2 2 2 2

Sewer Maintenance Laborer 3 3 2 2 2 2

Sewer Mechanic 1 1 1 1 1 1

Departmental Assistant 1 1 1 1 1 1

Principal Clerk 1 1 1 1 1 1

Town Engineer/Project Engineer 0.5 0.5 1

Stormwater Division (Enterprise Fund)

Stormwater Superintendent 1 1 1 1

Stormwater Engineer 1 1 1 1 1 1

GIS Manager 1 1 1 1 1 1

Foreman 1 1 1 1 1 1

Equipment Operator 3 3 5 5 5 5

Driver/ Laborer 5 5 2 2 2 2

Parks Division

Groundskeeper 1 1

Public Buildings Division

Building Attendant 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Recycling/Waste 

Recycling/Waste Coordinator 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

54.00 54.00 53.00 53.00 52.00 52.00

Parks Groundskeeper reallocated to Facilities Div.
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

ADMIN & ENGINEERING  014110

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $389,779 $389,288 $487,487 $588,606 $671,008 $629,489 -41,519 -6.19%

51120 Part Time $8,832 $5,983 $7,753 $10,500 $11,000 500 4.76%

51310 Overtime Reg. $569 $1,782 $344

51430 Longevity $19,395 $3,679 $3,850 $4,081 $4,287 $4,639 352 8.21%

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $108,738 $26,212 $46,898 $48,984

51520 Holidays

51540 Sick Days $232

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $1,068

51570 Funeral Leave $4,767 $284

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $524,316 $429,792 $544,846 $649,654 $685,795 $645,128 -40,667 -5.93%

Expenses
52460 Equipment Repair $1,204 $739 $1,855 $1,025 $1,500 $1,500

52470 Computer Maintenance $9,485 $7,536 $9,500 $6,651 $9,000 $10,000 1,000 11.11%

53410 Telephone $1,472 $2,957 $3,221 $2,660 $3,200 $3,200

53420 Postage $29 $72 $49 $100 $100

54190 Gasoline $3,449 $3,526 $5,522 $3,607 $5,250 $4,000 -1,250 -23.81%

54200 Office Supplies $2,648 $2,600 $2,043 $2,419 $2,200 $2,200

57000 Other Charges/Expenses $163 $500 $36

57100 In State Travel $180

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $499 $195 $900 $450 -450 -50.00%

Professional Services $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

57810 Staff Education $885 $612 $379 $817 $1,600 $1,000 -600 -37.50%

54000 Total $19,833 $18,041 $23,250 $32,410 $38,750 $37,450 -1,300 -3.35%

     TOTAL BUDGET $544,149 $447,833 $568,096 $682,064 $724,545 $682,578 -41,967 -5.79%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

PUBLIC TREES  014790

Expenses

53990 Contracted Services $6,490 $75,000 $546 $90,000 $90,000

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $56,160 $96,914 $78,713

     TOTAL BUDGET $62,650 $75,000 $97,460 $78,713 $90,000 $90,000
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

STREETLIGHTING  014240

Expenses
52110 Electricity $90,174 $82,358 $89,507 $87,768 $95,000 $95,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $90,174 $82,358 $89,507 $87,768 $95,000 $95,000

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

WASTE COLLECTION  014330

Personnel Services
51120 Part Time $36,723 $39,369 $38,421 $44,553 $47,670 $50,358 2,688 5.64%

51310 Overtime Reg. $5,553 $9,089 $6,580 $5,877 $7,000 $6,000 -1,000 -14.29%

Extra Day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $3,631 $2,836 $6,340 $1,899

51520 Holidays

51540 Sick Days

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $1,228

51570 Funeral Leave $298

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $47,135 $51,592 $51,340 $52,329 $54,670 $56,358 1,688 3.09%

Expenses
53410 Telephone

53810 Waste Disposal $1,284,014 $1,240,971 $1,589,384 $1,632,772 $1,902,075 $1,923,600 21,525 1.13%

53820 Waste Collection Contract $1,958,471 $2,149,945 $2,375,000 $2,446,250 $2,469,638 $2,595,227 125,589 5.09%

53990 Contracted Services $34,617

54200 Office Supplies $1,332 $7,376 $3,773 $5,000 $500 -4,500 -90.00%

54220 Waste Bins/Containers $24,236 $2,665 $6,000 $6,000

54230 Compost Expense $2,190 $216 $2,000 $2,000

54860 Newspaper Advertisements

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $14,255 $26,226 $25,483 $18,636 $20,000 $18,000 -2,000 -10.00%

54000 Total $3,284,499 $3,461,799 $3,993,855 $4,097,658 $4,404,713 $4,545,327 140,614 3.19%

     TOTAL BUDGET $3,331,634 $3,513,392 $4,045,196 $4,149,987 $4,459,383 $4,601,685 142,302 3.19%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

HIGHWAY DIVISION  014220

Personnel Services
51090 Administration $145,581 $150,723 $104,372 $117,577

51110 Full Time $1,020,490 $1,053,136 $1,180,340 $1,207,751 $1,522,466 $1,583,739 61,273 4.02%

51120 Part Time $9,261 $9,956

51250 Special Labor

51310 Overtime Regular $44,473 $49,414 $86,106 $74,869 $60,000 $60,000

51360 Signing Bonus

51430 Longevity $25,502 $27,323 $24,395 $22,324 $25,853 $28,822 2,969 11.48%

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $113,343 $134,541 $127,882 $128,213

51520 Holidays

51540 Sick Days $2,779 $2,943 $1,686

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $6,457

51570 Funeral Leave $507 $1,070 $1,480

51000 Total $1,359,133 $1,427,340 $1,525,852 $1,562,171 $1,608,319 $1,672,561 64,242 3.99%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

HIGHWAY (cont'd)

Expenses
52110 Electricity $53,973 $53,047 $58,692 $67,475 $65,000 $68,000 3,000 4.62%

52130 Gas Heat $44,031 $39,571 $66,430 $59,994 $70,000 $70,000

52410 Building Maintenance $26,038 $38,565 $32,030 $29,259 $35,000 $30,000 -5,000 -14.29%

52480 Radio Repairs $1,126 $1,183 $6,950 $1,291 $1,800 $2,000 200 11.11%

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $136,622 $149,436 $140,476 $149,959 $150,000 $150,000

53165 Traffic Duty $213 $2,013 $4,030 $2,375 $2,000 $2,000

53410  Telephone $3,443 $3,590 $3,296 $3,231 $4,000 $4,000

53420 Postage $91 $89 $200 $200

53990 Contract Services $12,730 $9,207 $2,305 $169,394 $140,000 $350,000 210,000 150.00%

54100 Diesel Fuel $107,977 $78,534 $149,566 $65,054 $90,000 $75,000 -15,000 -16.67%

54190 Gasoline $37,616 $39,904 $32,121 $34,910 $40,000 $35,000 -5,000 -12.50%

54200  Office Supplies $890 $2,249 $2,734 $2,020 $2,800 $2,800

54210 Road Materials $74,127 $123,378 $124,257 $129,107 $130,000 $130,000

54250 Departmental Supplies $82,766 $80,109 $88,407 $66,427 $90,000 $68,000 -22,000 -24.44%

54280 Street Signs $13,400 $1,216 $16,204 $15,504 $16,000 $16,000

54285 Traffic Lights $34,441 $26,937 $36,585 $15,079 $38,000 $25,000 -13,000 -34.21%

54290 Machinery Hire $16,674 $11,820 $12,702 $2,764 $5,000 $3,500 -1,500 -30.00%

54860 Newspaper Advertisements $362 $368 $1,149 $75 $2,000 $2,000

55960 Uniform Allowance $11,003 $13,652 $15,542 $4,972 $16,000 $12,350 -3,650 -22.81%

57200 Out of State Travel

57810 Staff Education $2,490 $3,297 $4,500 $5,939 $5,000 $6,500 1,500 30.00%

58000 Outlay (Rail Trail Maint.) $1,573 $5,045 $13,931 $2,255 $15,000 $10,000 -5,000 -33.33%

Fence Repair and Replacement

58410 Road Maintenance $315 $315 $16,761 $315 $5,000 $5,000

54000 Total $661,808 $683,434 $828,756 $827,486 $922,800 $1,067,350 144,550 15.66%

Sub-Total Highway $2,020,941 $2,110,775 $2,354,607 $2,389,656 $2,531,119 $2,739,911 208,792 8.25%
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FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

SNOW & ICE  014230
51250 Special Labor $1,441

51310 Salaries Overtime $252,380 $294,177 $282,595 $399,593 $310,000 $310,000

52460 Equipment Repair $71,213 $174,750 $123,633 $93,421 $120,000 $120,000

53990 Contract Services $153,005 $146,491 $189,813 $180,435 $200,000 $200,000

55830 Snow Salt/Brine $433,555 $372,189 $190,918 $450,582 $470,000 $470,000

57000 Other Charges/Expenditures $141,716

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $89,847 $82,643 $61,545 $13,909 $50,000 $50,000

58510 New Equipment $43,200

54000 Total $1,000,000 $1,113,451 $990,220 $1,139,381 $1,150,000 $1,150,000

     TOTAL BUDGET: Highway/ Snow & Ice $3,020,941 $3,224,226 $3,344,828 $3,529,038 $3,681,119 $3,889,911 208,792 5.67%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027
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Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

FACILITIES - PARKS DIVISION  014280

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $65,945 $63,848 $68,070

51120 Part Time

51310 Overtime Reg

51430 Longevity $3,317 $3,384 $3,455

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $5,515 $10,760 $5,869

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days $565

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $1,412

51570 Funeral Leave $282

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $77,037 $77,992 $77,394

Expenses
52110 Electricity $5,542 $6,203 $6,578 $7,430 $7,000 -7,000 -100.00%

52130 Gas Heat $622 $953 $1,283 $1,094 $1,300 -1,300 -100.00%

52410 Building Maintenance

52460 Equipment Repair $1,475 $650 $1,452 $454 $2,000 -2,000 -100.00%

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $2,882 $1,485 $2,635 $1,411 $3,000 -3,000 -100.00%

53410 Telephone

54100 Diesel Fuel $908 $994 $656 $592 $2,000 -2,000 -100.00%

54190 Gasoline $1,246 $46 $239 $32 $4,500 -4,500 -100.00%

54610 Grounds Maintenance $16,543 $20,537 $21,737 $14,290 $23,000 -23,000 -100.00%

58000 Outlay

54000 Total $29,217 $30,869 $34,580 $25,304 $42,800 -42,800 -100.00%

     TOTAL BUDGET $106,255 $108,860 $111,974 $25,304 $42,800 -42,800 -100.00%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

PUBLIC BUILDINGS  014700

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $21,563 $20,296 $13,394 $10,441

51120 Part Time $744 $791 $31,208 $33,291 2,083 6.67%

51310 Overtime $555 $6,330 $13,241 $17,846

51430 Longevity

Shift Differential

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51000 Total $22,118 $27,371 $27,425 $28,286 $31,208 $33,291 2,083 6.67%

Expenses
52110 Electricity $36,600 $26,306 $26,125 $36,567 $30,000 $36,000 6,000 20.00%

52130 Gas Heat $20,551 $19,233 $19,988 $19,690 $22,000 $22,000

52140 Heating Maintenance

52310 Water Bills

52410 Building Maintenance $33,296 $32,484 $47,820 $24,309 $40,000 $30,000 -10,000 -25.00%

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $3,354 $1,871 $1,427 $1,369 $3,000 $3,000

52500 Custodial Maintenance $5,277 $8,252 $7,574 $5,786 $8,000 $8,000

52510 Custodial Services Contract $36,408 $36,407 $41,941 $37,986 $45,000 $50,000 5,000 11.11%

53140 Copier Expense $4,942 $6,688 $8,139 $7,192 $9,600 $9,500 -100 -1.04%

53410 Telephone $440 $146 $146 $411 $200 $500 300 150.00%

58000 Outlay $3,356 $5,000

54000 Total $144,225 $136,387 $153,161 $133,310 $157,800 $159,000 1,200 0.76%

     TOTAL BUDGET $166,343 $163,758 $180,586 $161,596 $189,008 $192,291 3,283 1.74%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

BLDGS - OLD/NORTH/AUXILIARY 014710

Expenses
52110 Electricity $69 $1,842 $100 $119

52130 Gas Heat $152 $140 $489

53410 Telephone

52410 Building Maintenance $32,983 $22,642 $18,884 $16,157 $30,000 -30,000 -100.00%

     TOTAL BUDGET $33,052 $24,635 $19,124 $16,766 $30,000 -30,000 -100.00%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

CEMETERY COMMISSION  014910

Personnel Services $315,559 $332,638 $340,011 $369,904 $387,676 $404,347 16,671 4.30%

Expenses $62,648 $63,596 $67,449 $75,911 $78,860 $79,544 684 0.87%

TOTAL BUDGET $378,207 $396,235 $407,459 $445,814 $466,536 $483,891 17,355 3.72%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Superintendent 1 1 1 1 1 1

P.T. Clerk 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40

Working Foreman 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Truck Driver/Laborer 1 1 1 1 1 1

Senior Laborer 1 1 1 1 1 1

4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

CEMETERY COMMISSION  014910

Personnel Services
51020 Clerical $28,735 $29,915 1,180 4.11%

51100 Salary Elected Officials

51110 Full Time $240,189 $256,985 $260,660 $275,601 $321,752 $336,182 14,430 4.48%

51120 Part Time $23,015 $24,062 $25,183 $26,969

Extra Day

51130 Disinterment $300 $450 $450 $300 $600 $600

51250 Special Labor $91

51300 Call-in OT $9,227 $8,553 $6,913 $11,311 $13,250 $13,500 250 1.89%

51310 Overtime-Regular $13,722 $12,039 $11,755 $15,330 $13,250 $13,500 250 1.89%

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $23,116 $23,234 $24,983 $30,699

51430 Longevity $5,989 $7,316 $8,590 $9,602 $10,089 $10,650 561 5.56%

51510  Vacation Leave

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days $1,476

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $315,559 $332,638 $340,011 $369,904 $387,676 $404,347 16,671 4.30%

Expenses
52110 Electricity $1,521 $1,155 $1,687 $1,492 $1,750 $1,750

52130 Gas Heat $2,995 $2,993 $4,256 $5,494 $4,000 $4,500 500 12.50%

52410 Building Maintenance $2,945 $3,329 $2,819 $2,184 $3,000 $3,100 100 3.33%

52460 Equipment Repair $1,893 $2,562 $3,499 $4,664 $6,500 $6,500

52470 Computer Maintenance $170 $2,975 $3,500 $3,500

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $4,707 $7,910 $3,416 $5,045 $3,500 $3,500

53410 Telephone $515 $512 $476 $512 $600 $600

53420 Postage $124 $146 $268 $146 $410 $444 34 8.29%

53990 Contracted Services $118 $20,000 $335 $2,569

54100 Diesel Fuel $1,491 $1,884 $1,581 $1,293 $2,500 $2,500

54190 Gasoline $7,682 $8,670 $9,960 $9,419 $10,000 $10,000

54200 Office Supplies $2,063 $2,513 $1,364 $2,890 $2,000 $2,000

54250 Supplies Departmental $3,559 $1,696 $3,623 $2,284 $3,000 $3,000

54610 Grounds Maintenance $7,445 $6,957 $9,706 $7,449 $8,000 $8,000

54650 Restoration/Vandalism $492 $165 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

55960 Uniform Allowance $1,930 $1,457 $1,682 $1,650 $1,650 $1,650

57100 In State Travel $1,253 $1,003 $1,745 $1,653 $650 $1,000 350 53.85%

57200 Out of State Travel $884 $197 $441 $1,350 $1,000 -350 -25.93%

57310 Dues & Subscription $399 $149 $670 $350 $450 $500 50 11.11%

58000 Outlay $21,125 $20,000 $22,400 $25,000 $25,000

54000 Total $62,648 $63,596 $67,449 $75,911 $78,860 $79,544 684 0.87%

     TOTAL BUDGET $378,207 $396,235 $407,459 $445,814 $466,536 $483,891 17,355 3.72%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

MUNICIPAL FACILITIES DIVISION 014720

Personnel Services $955,774 $1,076,407 $1,130,392 $1,373,668 $1,494,869 $1,538,653 43,784 2.93%

Expenses $1,084,430 $1,154,533 $1,077,070 $1,102,112 $1,160,700 $1,266,950 106,250 9.15%

TOTAL BUDGET $2,040,204 $2,230,940 $2,207,462 $2,475,781 $2,655,569 $2,805,603 150,034 5.65%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Departmental Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Operations Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00

Foreman 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Project & Procurement Manager* 1.00 1.00 1.00

Electrician 1.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Plumber 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Maintenance/Painter 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Maintenance/Small Engine Repairs 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Carpenter 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

HVAC Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Parks Laborer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Maintenance/ Asbestos 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Maintenance, General 6.00 3.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Truck Driver 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Parks & Playground Coordinator 0.50 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Sustainability Manager 1.00 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Groundskeeper 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Summer Support

14.50 13.50 16.50 17.50 17.50 17.50

* Project & Procuremnent Manager Reallocated from Library Facilities
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

MUNICIPAL FACILITIES 014720

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $793,493 $898,900 $931,652 $1,065,669 $1,359,598 $1,392,300 32,702 2.41%

51120 Part Time $2,592 $10,886 $88,904 $32,599 $40,000 7,401 22.70%

51210 Salaries - Seasonal $15,874 $29,059 $32,598 $39,052 $40,000 $40,000

51250 Special Labor $72 $4,396

51310 Overtime-Regular $20,873 $42,780 $37,530 $44,032 $42,000 $45,000 3,000 7.14%

51430 Longevity $12,101 $12,694 $11,956 $14,262 $20,672 $21,353 681 3.29%

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $86,990 $81,385 $101,989 $119,939

51520 Holidays $244

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days $14,474 $3,635 $1,332

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $8,528

51570 Funeral Leave $3,370 $966 $3,781 $234

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $955,774 $1,076,407 $1,130,392 $1,373,668 $1,494,869 $1,538,653 43,784 2.93%

Expenses
52110 Electricity $7,500 7,500

52130 Gas Heat $1,300

52440 Building Safety Maintenance $56,345 $55,750 $61,249 $85,748 $70,000 $70,000

52410 Building Maintenance $433,646 $310,243 $348,440 $324,493 $350,000 $455,000 105,000 30.00%

52430 Playground Maintenance $36,689 $43,762 $45,785 $52,121 $45,000 $45,000

52450 Solar Array Maintenance $54,420 $53,779 $82,827 $58,641 $85,000 $70,000 -15,000 -17.65%

52460 Equipment Repair $316,246 $422,047 $356,245 $364,648 $375,000 $362,000 -13,000 -3.47%

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $34,880 $26,989 $32,377 $16,275 $38,000 $20,000 -18,000 -47.37%

53410 Telephone $7,016 $8,800 $6,978 $8,117 $8,000 $8,500 500 6.25%

53420 Postage $13

53990 Contract Services $39,999 $30,000 $40,000 10,000 33.33%

54000 Supplies

54100 Diesel Fuel $2,000

54190 Gasoline $37,736 $33,899 $32,675 $33,588 $38,000 $35,000 -3,000 -7.89%

54200 Office Supplies $2,586 $2,814 $3,155 $3,834 $3,200 $3,500 300 9.38%

54250 Supplies Departmental $23,409 $19,619 $14,548 $19,763 $18,000 $18,000

54610 Grounds Maintenance $37,811 $154,877 $72,290 $72,665 $75,000 $100,000 25,000 33.33%

54860 Newspaper Advertisement $430 $1,615 $279 $1,962 $2,500 $2,500

55960 Uniform Allowance $5,393 $6,915 $6,323 $2,111 $8,000 $8,150 150 1.88%

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $1,932 $1,724 $1,900 $3,415 $3,500 3,500

58000 Outlay $35,878 $11,700 $12,000 $12,942 $12,000 $12,000

57810 Staff Eduation $1,791 $3,000 $3,000

54000 Total $1,084,430 $1,154,533 $1,077,070 $1,102,112 $1,160,700 $1,266,950 106,250 9.15%

     TOTAL BUDGET $2,040,204 $2,230,940 $2,207,462 $2,475,781 $2,655,569 $2,805,603 150,034 5.65%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

          SUMMARY

COMMUNITY SERVICES

Personnel Services $2,601,176 $2,731,543 $2,913,952 $3,092,387 $3,198,902 $3,362,142 163,240 5.10%

Expenses $863,649 $980,364 $933,868 $925,558 $1,041,298 $1,073,870 32,572 3.13%

TOTAL BUDGET $3,464,825 $3,711,907 $3,847,820 $4,017,945 $4,240,200 $4,436,012 195,812 4.62%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Personnel Services $434,055 $505,399 $539,310 $573,641 $566,569 $597,564 30,995 5.47%

Expenses $269,645 $311,303 $289,732 $282,517 $309,248 $322,820 13,572 4.39%

TOTAL BUDGET $703,700 $816,703 $829,042 $856,158 $875,817 $920,384 44,567 5.09%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Senior Center Director 1 1 1 1 1 1

Department Assistant/Principal Clerk 1 1 1 1 1 1

 Assistant Veterans Agent 0.50 0.50 0.50

Social/Elder Services Coordinators 1.00 1.00 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50

Program Coordinator/Assistant Director 1 1 1 1 1 1

Building Manager & Custodian 1.50 1.50 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Van Driver 1 1 1 1 1 1

Part Time Substitute Van Driver

Veterans Services Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

7.50 8.00 8.00 8.00 7.50 7.50
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

VETERANS  015430

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $75,679 $78,851 $81,642 $86,883 $105,160 $108,314 3,154 3.00%

51120 Part Time $27,905 $34,818 $35,909

51230 Longevity $5,178 $5,414 $5,666 $6,006 $6,309 $6,499 190 3.01%

Extra Day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $10,641 $11,959 $14,869 $16,509

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $91,498 $124,129 $136,995 $145,307 $111,469 $114,813 3,344 3.00%

Expenses
53410 Telephone $420 $589 $499 $511 $420 $420

53420 Postage $450 $145 $155 $214 $250 $250

54200 Office Supplies $3,500 $4,834 $4,385 $3,387 $3,700 $3,700

57100 In State Travel $2,100 $2,188 $2,350 $1,465 $2,100 $2,100

57810 Staff Education $250 $235 $230 $250 $250 $250

58000 Outlay

54000 Total $6,720 $7,991 $7,620 $5,827 $6,720 $6,720

Cash & Material Grants
57710 Veterans Benefits $125,000 $133,104 $97,870 $86,723 $110,000 $115,000 5,000 4.55%

     TOTAL BUDGET $223,218 $265,225 $242,485 $237,857 $228,189 $236,533 8,344 3.66%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

COUNCIL ON AGING 015410

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $258,620 $297,092 $347,193 $369,886 $436,518 $460,853 24,335 5.57%

51120 Part Time $38,211 $39,916 $4,069 $92

51310 Overtime Regular $1,275 $784 $33 $69

51430 Longevity $5,345 $9,699 $9,972 $12,096 $15,956 $19,272 3,316 20.78%

Extra Day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $39,106 $33,779 $41,048 $46,191 $2,626 $2,626

51520 Holidays

51530 Personal Days

51540 Sick Days

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $342,557 $381,270 $402,315 $428,334 $455,100 $482,751 27,651 6.08%

Expenses
52110 Electricity $26,768 $18,000 $21,581 $41,098 $23,000 $42,000 19,000 82.61%

52130 Gas Heat $5,564 $6,500 $323 $296 $2,000 $1,000 -1,000 -50.00%

52310 Water Bills $2,000 $2,200 $4,398 $4,695 $5,000 $5,000

52410 Building Maintenance $18,829 $24,000 $22,157 $23,814 $26,000 $26,000

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $2,539 $5,000 $6,702 $4,669 $7,500 $5,000 -2,500 -33.33%

53310 Newsletter $1,584 $5,200 $4,012 $4,466 $2,000 $2,000

53410 Telephone $1,421 $1,600 $1,487 $1,543 $1,600 $1,600

53420 Postage $26 $400 $875 $292 $500 $500

53990 Contract Services $8,619 $31,128 $28,893 $30,852 $33,128 $35,000 1,872 5.65%

54190 Gasoline $11,278 $15,600 $12,966 $11,151 $12,500 $12,500

54200 Office Supplies $2,999 $2,880 $3,207 $3,079 $3,000 $3,000

54250 Supplies-Departmental $5,342 $4,800 $6,284 $5,683 $4,000 $4,000

54300 Meals on Wheels /Sr. Nutrition $36,354 $34,000 $44,986 $38,511 $38,000 $38,000

54310 Medical Supplies

57100 In State Travel $1,719 $1,500 $1,886 $1,692 $500 $500

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $1,812 $1,900 $2,509 $2,912 $2,800 $3,000 200 7.14%

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $4,860 $2,000 $2,921 $1,597

57810 Staff Education $735 $1,500 $1,029 $930 $2,000 $2,000

58000 Outlay $5,476 $12,000 $18,028 $12,687 $29,000 $20,000 -9,000 -31.03%

54000 Total $137,925 $170,208 $184,242 $189,967 $192,528 $201,100 8,572 4.45%

     TOTAL BUDGET $480,482 $551,478 $586,557 $618,302 $647,628 $683,851 36,223 5.59%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

COMMUNITY ENRICHMENT

Personnel Services $78,998 $82,009 $85,555 $177,341 $143,299 $141,010 -2,289 -1.60%

Expenses $53,853 $100,550 $63,755 $42,862 $48,200 $48,200

TOTAL BUDGET $132,851 $182,559 $149,309 $220,202 $191,499 $189,210 -2,289 -1.20%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Community Services Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 -                    

Chelmsford Center for Arts Director 1.00 1.00 1.00

Chelmsford Center for Arts Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00

1.00 1.00 1.00 3.00 2.00 2.00
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

COMMUNITY SERVICES  016900

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $71,691 $71,839 $79,171 $51,367

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $6,511 $9,921 $6,384 $8,989

51000 51000 Total $78,202 $81,760 $85,555 $60,356

Expenses
54200 Office Supplies

57800 Other Charges/ Expenses $9,242 $10,000 $10,116 $5,332

54000 Total $9,242 $10,000 $10,116 $5,332

     TOTAL BUDGET $87,443 $91,760 $95,670 $65,688

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

RECREATION  016300

Expenses
52310 Water Bills

54540 Recreational Program $42,045 $35,000 $44,919 $2,477

54610 Grounds Maintenance

Pond Weed Control $50,000 $10,000 $15,000 $15,000

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $2,286 $3,236 $7,885

54000 Total $44,331 $85,000 $48,155 $20,362 $15,000 $15,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $44,331 $85,000 $48,155 $20,362 $15,000 $15,000

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

CULTURAL COUNCIL  016960

Expenses
57800 Other Charges/Expenses $2,350 $1,050 $1,007 $5,000 $5,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $2,350 $1,050 $1,007 $5,000 $5,000
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

CENTER FOR THE ARTS  016920

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $921 $21,329 $106,449 $65,000 -41,449 -38.94%

51120 Part Time $90,390 $75,360 75,360

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $5,265 $36,200 -36,200 -100.00%

51000 51000 Total $921 $116,984 $142,649 $140,360 -2,289 -1.60%

Expenses
53990 Contract Services $12,671 $14,400 $14,400

54200 Office Supplies $5,600 $5,600

54860 Marketing $2,700 $2,700

57800 Other Charges/ Expenses $2,300 $2,300

54000 Total $12,671 $25,000 $25,000

     TOTAL BUDGET $921 $129,656 $167,649 $165,360 -2,289 -1.37%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

PUBLIC CELEBRATIONS 016930

Expenses
016930  -57800 Town Celebration $80 $1,500 $2,433 $1,500 $1,500

016940  -57800 Memorial Day $500 $2,001 $2,178 $500 $500

     TOTAL BUDGET $80 $2,000 $4,434 $2,178 $2,000 $2,000

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

HISTORICAL COMMISSION  016910

Personnel Services
51120 Part Time $796 $248 $650 $650

51000 Total $796 $248 $650 $650

Expenses
57800 Other Charges/Expenses $200 $1,200 $1,311 $1,200 $1,200

54000 Total $200 $1,200 $1,311 $1,200 $1,200

     TOTAL BUDGET $996 $1,448 $1,311 $1,850 $1,850
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Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

BOARD OF HEALTH

Personnel Services $406,709 $491,348 $543,672 $526,428 $552,142 $576,617 24,475 4.43%

Expenses $34,091 $37,150 $40,726 $41,793 $43,350 $43,350

TOTAL BUDGET $440,800 $528,498 $584,398 $568,220 $595,492 $619,967 24,475 4.11%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Assistant Director 1.00 1.00 -                    -                    

Director/ Nursemanager

Health Inspector 1.00 1.00 1.00 -                    -                    

Health Insp./ Public Health Associate* 1.00 1.00 1.00

Senior Health Inspector 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Dept. Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Public Health & Wellness Coordinator* 1.00 0.80 0.80 0.80

Full-Time Nurse 0.80 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Social Worker* 1.00 1.00 0.80 1.00 1.00 1.00

Health Educator 0.40 0.80

7.20 7.80 7.80 7.80 5.80 5.80

*Footnote: 1.0 FTE Social Worker position is funded through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) for first half of FY2025.
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

BOARD OF HEALTH  015100

Personnel Services
51100 Salaries-Elected

51110 Full Time $280,776 $354,962 $417,529 $446,237 $461,235 $480,818 19,583 4.25%

51120 Part Time $70,647 $78,657 $55,469 $60,191 $66,764 6,573 10.92%

51310 Overtime Regular $4,886 $10,685 $12,315 $25,000 $23,000 -2,000 -8.00%

51430 Longevity $8,886 $9,934 $12,531 $5,441 $5,716 $6,035 319 5.58%

Extra Day

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $44,537 $42,908 $47,458 $62,434

51520 Holidays

51540 Sick Days

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $1,863

51570 Funeral Leave

51590 Wellness Bonus

51000 Total $406,709 $491,348 $543,672 $526,428 $552,142 $576,617 24,475 4.43%

Expenses
52490 Vehicle Maintenance $1,500 $36 $1,900 $900 -1,000 -52.63%

53410 Telephone $5,821 $3,800 $4,582 $4,433 $4,200 $4,500 300 7.14%

53420 Postage $280 $500 $566 $156 $500 $500

53990 Contract Services $3,092 $4,000 $2,770 $2,857 $4,000 $4,000

54190 Gasoline $839 $1,400 $764 $314

54200 Office Supplies $1,674 $1,950 $2,697 $7,745 $1,950 $1,950

54250 Supplies-Departmental $1,923 $1,700 $5,576 $2,500 $2,300 $2,300

54520 Mosquito Control $12,844 $12,500 $13,919 $16,111 $16,000 $17,300 1,300 8.13%

54860 Newspaper Advertisement $453 $800 $835 $166 $800 $400 -400 -50.00%

57100 In State Travel $1,055 $1,600 $1,272 $1,851 $2,000 $2,000

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $410 $1,200 $383 $150 $1,200 $1,000 -200 -16.67%

57800 Other Charges/Expenses $2,431 $2,000 $2,858 $1,025 $2,500 $2,500

57810 Staff Education $3,268 $4,200 $4,503 $4,449 $6,000 $6,000

54000 Total $34,091 $37,150 $40,726 $41,793 $43,350 $43,350

     TOTAL BUDGET $440,800 $528,498 $584,398 $568,220 $595,492 $619,967 24,475 4.11%
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Town Manager's
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

LIBRARY

Personnel Services $1,681,414 $1,652,787 $1,745,415 $1,814,977 $1,936,892 $2,046,951 110,059 5.68%

Expenses $506,061 $531,361 $539,656 $558,387 $640,500 $659,500 19,000 2.97%

TOTAL BUDGET $2,187,475 $2,184,148 $2,285,071 $2,373,364 $2,577,392 $2,706,451 129,059 5.01%

Personnel
FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Position FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Director 1 1 1 1 1 1

Asst. Director/ Support Services 1 1 1 1 1 1

Asst. Director/ Outreach 1 1 1 1 1 1

Technology/ Facility Manager 1 1

Division Head-Reader Services 1 1 1 1 1 1

Division Head-Youth Services 1 1 1 1 1 1

Division Head-Tech Services

Division Head-Reference 1 1 1 1 1 1

Division Head - Circulation Services 1 1 1 1 1 1

Adult Services Librarian 2 2 2 2 2 2

Marketing Specialist 1 1 1 1 1 1

Division Head-Teen Services

Youth Services MLS Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Children's MLS Specialist 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.59

Office Administrator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

F.T. Library Asst. 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

P.T. Library Asst. 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40

P.T. Youth Services Specialist 1.87 1.87 1.87 1.87 1.87 1.87

P.T. Technical Services Asst. 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.67

P.T. Tech  Services Acquisitions 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80

P.T. Adult / Reader Services Specialist 0.74 0.74 0.74 0.74 0.74 0.74

Pages 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30

F.T. Custodians 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

P.T Custodians 0.37 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51

25.74 25.88 24.88 24.88 24.88 24.88
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

LIBRARY  016100

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $848,882 $872,987 $956,842 $1,069,151 $1,272,133 $1,323,770 51,637 4.06%

51120 Part Time $361,043 $340,444 $360,082 $266,236 $432,078 $528,311 96,233 22.27%

51270 Custodial Salaries $102,892 $104,127 $109,961 $116,565 $148,463 $154,970 6,507 4.38%

51310 Overtime $24,681 $35,730 $38,676 $28,581 $42,061 $8,500 -33,561 -79.79%

51430 Longevity $33,649 $30,337 $28,684 $30,120 $34,357 $30,100 -4,257 -12.39%

Sunday Hours

Shift Differential $6,500 -6,500 -100.00%

51510 Vacation Leave $73,384 $64,900 $60,078 $57,430

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $61,026 $62,794 $64,934 $61,735

51520 Holidays $77,154 $75,175 $72,337 $93,388

51530 Personal Days $10,607 $10,407 $11,343 $10,652

51540 Sick Days $80,443 $49,032 $40,406 $79,801

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $2,469

51570 Funeral Leave $3,387 $4,262 $1,622 $1,317

51590 Wellness Bonus $1,796 $2,592 $451 $1,300 $1,300

51000 Total $1,681,414 $1,652,787 $1,745,415 $1,814,977 $1,936,892 $2,046,951 110,059 5.68%
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LIBRARY  (Continued)

Expenses
52110 Electricity $49,527 $60,000 $28,556 $42,227 $62,000 $62,000

52130 Gas Heat $25,891 $24,000 $32,329 $27,031 $32,000 $34,000 2,000 6.25%

52410 Building Maintenance $67,684 $60,000 $56,257 $48,988 $68,000 $68,000

52460 Equipment Repair $906 $1,000 $230 $1,000 $1,000

52470 Computer Maintenance $3,996 $4,500 $2,174 $38,457 $9,500 $12,000 2,500 26.32%

52490 Vehicle Mainteneance $2,470 $2,000 $2,015 $1,956 $3,000 $3,000

53140 Copier Expense $3,581 $3,393 $14,000 $12,000 -2,000 -14.29%

53410 Telephone $758 $1,000 $200 $267 $1,000 $1,500 500 50.00%

53420 Postage $2,158 $2,000 $1,809 $291 $2,500 $2,500

53990 Contract Services $14,208 $16,500 $5,737 $273

53991 Programs & Events $8,002 $10,000 $12,201 $11,096 $12,000 $12,000

54200 Office Supplies $16,275 $20,000 $29,564 $21,835 $23,000 $24,000 1,000 4.35%

54203 Furniture/ Shelving $13,132 $1,000 $2,500 1,500 150.00%

54209 Electr. Lic. $2,137 $5,577 $5,500 $8,000 2,500 45.45%

54610 Grounds Maintenance $10,795 $12,500 $12,263 $12,077 $15,000 $15,000

54860 Newspaper Advertisement $145 $450 $300

55960 Uniform Allowance

56020 MVLC $77,360 $70,580 $74,074 $77,278 $80,000 $80,000

57100 In State Travel $55 $500 $602 $2,000 $2,000

57300 Travel $847 $1,299

57800 Other Charges/ Expenses $13,054 $12,000 $25,902 $5,541 $11,000 $12,000 1,000 9.09%

57810 Staff Education $2,778 $3,000 $5,419 $3,793 $5,000 $5,000

58000 Outlay

54000 Total $296,061 $299,580 $296,117 $315,041 $347,500 $356,500 9,000 2.59%

Books & Periodicals
54010 Books & Periodicals $210,000 $231,781 $243,539 $243,345 $293,000 $303,000 10,000 3.41%

     TOTAL BUDGET $2,187,475 $2,184,148 $2,285,071 $2,373,364 $2,577,392 $2,706,451 129,059 5.01%
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

    SUMMARY

BENEFITS & INSURANCE

Expenses $26,555,593 $28,270,946 $29,991,617 $31,974,819 $36,008,221 $38,774,885 2,766,664 7.68%

TOTAL BUDGET $26,555,593 $28,270,946 $29,991,617 $31,974,819 $36,008,221 $38,774,885 2,766,664 7.68%
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

INSURANCE  019450

Expenses
57741 Buildings/General Liability $424,484 $525,000 $540,744 $566,226 $550,000 $590,000 40,000 7.27%

57742 Motor Vehicle $2,151 $522 $1,841

57743 Public Official Liability $1,737

57744 Police

57745 Workers Compensation $451,684 $525,000 $414,780 $453,466 $540,000 $500,000 -40,000 -7.41%

57746 Injuried in Line of Duty

     TOTAL BUDGET $878,319 $1,050,000 $957,782 $1,021,533 $1,090,000 $1,090,000

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  019100 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

Expenses
51721 Middlesex Retirement $9,883,109 $10,538,132 $11,508,552 $12,078,152 $13,090,444 $13,950,650 860,206 6.57%

51723 Unemployment Compensation $4,800 $58,449 $6,150 $4,764 $50,000 $50,000

51724 Medicare Tax $1,059,567 $1,117,186 $1,171,595 $1,224,974 $1,302,300 $1,367,415 65,115 5.00%

51725 Medical Insurance Chapter 32B $9,740,249 $10,341,681 $10,817,035 $12,026,515 $14,224,405 $15,578,820 1,354,415 9.52%

51722 Medical Insurance Retirees Ch. 32B $2,975,497 $3,323,587 $3,478,634 $3,564,859 $4,571,072 $5,058,000 486,928 10.65%

51726 IOD Insurance Retirees $817 $733 $5,000 $5,000

51727 IOD Insurance $113,234 $141,179 $51,868 $79,023 $175,000 $175,000

OPEB Liability Trust Fund $1,900,000 $1,700,000 $2,000,000 $1,975,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000

51729 Sick Leave Buy Back

     TOTAL BUDGET $25,677,274 $27,220,946 $29,033,835 $30,953,287 $34,918,221 $37,684,885 2,766,664 7.92%
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

SUMMARY

DEBT & INTEREST

Non-Excluded $7,040,697 $7,140,974 $6,999,001 $7,071,291 $7,823,140 $8,125,884 302,744 3.87%

Betterment - Funded $2,326,127 $2,320,386 $2,309,341 $2,303,239 $2,291,832 $1,652,441 -639,391 -27.90%

Excluded $3,191,312 $2,079,710 $1,679,443 $1,107,250 $273,100 $1,158,100 885,000 324.06%

     TOTAL BUDGET $12,558,136 $11,541,070 $10,987,785 $10,481,780 $10,388,072 $10,936,425 548,353 5.28%
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

DEBT NON-EXCLUDED

Issued 2007, Series A $281,829

Issued 2008 $305,275 $268,875 $97,375

Imp-2011, Iss. 7/01/10

Imp-2012  Iss. 7/1/11 $72,739

School Gr. Repair MSBA - Iss 7/1/11 $87,033 $75,722 $73,934 $72,009 $70,084 $68,022 -2,062 -2.94%

Imp-2013, Proj. Iss. 7/01/12 $93,135 $84,000

Iss. 7/1/12 Center Fire Station $497,773 $486,700 $484,725 $477,000 $449,775 $442,000 -7,775 -1.73%

Iss. 2/1/13 FY13 CIP Ph. 2 $10,500 $5,100

Iss. 8/6/13 FY14 CIP $172,681 $170,490 $162,750

Iss. 8/6/13 ESCO $1,251,447 $1,220,317 $1,191,277 $1,161,335 $1,180,965 $1,149,035 -31,930 -2.70%

Iss. 2/14 Ctr. Fire $43,463 $41,713 $40,663 $34,613 $33,713 $32,813 -900 -2.67%

Iss. 7/8/14 FY15 CIP/ Varney Pk. $195,694 $190,369 $186,375 $181,938

Iss. 8/15 FY16 CIP $159,600 $154,000 $150,500 $147,000 $143,500 -143,500 -100.00%

Iss. 7/16 FY17 CIP $244,600 $130,800 $126,200 $121,600 $119,300 $102,000 -17,300 -14.50%

Iss. 7/17 FY18 CIP $688,806 $324,441 $210,333 $176,226 $168,369 $161,891 -6,478 -3.85%

Iss. 7/17 Modular Classrooms $668,112 $652,479 $627,836 $603,193 $578,550 $507,529 -71,021 -12.28%

Iss. 7/18 FY19 CIP $576,700 $552,200 $237,700 $227,700 $217,700 $211,700 -6,000 -2.76%

Iss. 7/19 FY20 CIP $690,700 $661,950 $633,200 $149,450 $143,450 $137,450 -6,000 -4.18%

Iss. 4/21 FY21 CIP & No. Fire Sta. $727,030 $745,900 $718,875 $691,350 $662,825 $390,350 -272,475 -41.11%

Iss. 10/21 FY22 CIP $53,280 $648,293 $619,016 $594,463 $569,909 $427,469 -142,440 -24.99%

Iss. 6/22 FY23 CIP $175,000 $675,700 $645,200 $619,950 $589,700 -30,250 -4.88%

Iss. 6/22 Forum $159,375 $228,500 $220,500 $207,500 $199,750 -7,750 -3.73%

Iss. 6/22 Tennis Courts & Parking Lot $258,250 $235,050 $226,800 $218,550 $210,300 -8,250 -3.77%

Iss 6/23 - FY24 CIP $194,831 $836,900 $800,400 $769,150 -31,250 -3.90%

Iss 6/24- FY25 CIP & CHS Kitchen $379,746 $1,248,600 $1,201,850 -46,750 -3.74%

Iss. 6/25 -FY26 CIP $255,000 $1,004,600 749,600 293.96%

Proj. Iss. 6/26 - FY27 CIP $238,000

Proj. Int. Iss. 6/26 Elevators $28,000

Proj. Int. Iss. 6/26 So. Row Roof $79,275

BAN - Parker Feas. Study $40,000

Temporary Loans & Costs $118,636 $135,000 $104,161 $124,270 $135,000 $135,000

         Total $6,939,032 $7,140,974 $6,999,001 $7,071,291 $7,823,140 $8,125,884 302,744 3.87%
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

DEBT EXCLUDED

Sewer Phase I $1,402,913 $338,194 $321,694

MCWT $540,398 $539,766 $200,900

School Construction $939,900 $903,650 $868,750 $829,150

DPW Alpha Rd. Iss. 7/1/10 $308,100 $298,100 $288,100 $278,100 $273,100 $258,100 -15,000 -5.49%

 Bond Anticipation Notes $900,000 900,000

         Total $3,191,312 $2,079,710 $1,679,443 $1,107,250 $273,100 $1,158,100 885,000 324.06%

DEBT BETTERMENT- FUNDED

MCWT $2,074,253 $2,074,252 $2,074,253 $2,074,253 $2,074,255 $1,445,857 -628,398 -30.30%

Proj. Iss. 07/11 $231,950 $228,950 $220,700 $217,450 $208,950 $200,450 -8,500 -4.07%

Bett. Funded Borrowing Exp. $19,924 $17,184 $14,388 $11,536 $8,627 $6,134 -2,493 -28.90%

         Total $2,326,127 $2,320,386 $2,309,341 $2,303,239 $2,291,832 $1,652,441 -639,391 -27.90%
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

STATE ASSESSMENTS & OVERLAY

Expenses $3,668,202 $3,825,187 $3,488,166 $3,711,945 $3,699,503 $3,610,780 -88,723 -2.40%

     TOTAL BUDGET $3,668,202 $3,825,187 $3,488,166 $3,711,945 $3,699,503 $3,610,780 -88,723 -2.40%
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

STATE & COUNTY ASSESSMENTS  

State Assessments  018200

56310 Special Education $31,234 $32,783

56460 Motor Vehicle Non-Renewal Surcharge $17,620 $17,620 $19,040 $22,100 $22,100 $23,700 1,600 7.24%

56680 Tuition Assessments $2,110,597 $2,171,439 $1,900,444 $1,873,838 $1,857,511 $1,871,464 13,953 0.75%

56390 Mosquito Control Projects $92,512 $94,849 $94,040 $98,513 $104,027 $105,954 1,927 1.85%

56400 Air Pollution Districts $12,062 $12,417 $12,596 $12,908 $13,521 $12,883 -638 -4.72%

MBTA

56630 Regional Transit Authority $272,907 $272,907 $279,730 $286,723 $293,891 $301,238 7,347 2.50%

         Total $2,536,932 $2,602,015 $2,305,850 $2,294,082 $2,291,050 $2,315,239 24,189 1.06%

Other Expenses

N/A     Underassessments

N/A    Cherry Sheet Offsets $327,474 $345,344 $379,658 $500,626 $508,453 $457,529 -50,924 -10.02%

57600 Court Settlements

         Total $327,474 $345,344 $379,658 $500,626 $508,453 $457,529 -50,924 -10.02%

     TOTAL BUDGET $2,864,406 $2,947,359 $2,685,508 $2,794,708 $2,799,503 $2,772,768 -26,735 -0.95%
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

ASSESSORS

         Overlay $803,796 $877,828 $802,658 $917,237 $900,000 $838,012 -61,988 -6.89%

         Overlay Deficit-Prior Year $0

     TOTAL BUDGET $803,796 $877,828 $802,658 $917,237 $900,000 $838,012 -61,988 -6.89%

DEPARTMENTAL OVERDRAFTS

         Snow and Ice Deficit -Prior Yr.

         Other

     TOTAL BUDGET
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FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

WARRANT ARTICLES

Prior Year Bills $202

* Finance Comm. Reserve Fund $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000

Government Efficiencies $50,000 -50,000 -100.00%

Gen. Stabilization Fund $2,000,000 $1,089,782 $947,537 $560,482

Sewer Construction Stablization $83,045 $73,719 $156,842 $232,335 $195,833 -195,833

Police Station Emerg. Power $100,000 -100,000

McCarthy School Recreation Courts $975,000

Freeman Lake Weed Control $65,000

South Row School Roof $100,000

Digital Document Archive $300,000

Invasive Species Mgmt. Plan $75,000

Roadway & Sidewalk Improvements $1,987,640 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,300,000 -1,300,000

Sr. Center Acoustical Improvements $45,000 -45,000

Public School Switchgear $400,000 -400,000

School Special Ed. Tuitions $408,963

McCarthy School Roof - Phase 2 $2,484,842

Comm. Action Prog. $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

PFAS Remediation - 54 Richardson Rd. $600,000 $254,500 $425,000

Center School Boilers $60,000

Collective Bargaining Settlements $335,487 $604,000

Library Masonry Repairs $100,000

Strategic Plan $125,000

Elm St. Land Purchase $33,500

Opioid Settlement Funds $139,844 $24,275

Property Revaluation $100,000

Misc Small Articles

     TOTAL BUDGET $5,145,887 $3,803,332 $4,386,154 $5,252,817 $5,384,638 $400,000 -4,984,638 -92.57%
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

BUDGET SUMMARY

REVENUES

Local Taxes $111,899,277 $115,950,274 $120,666,261 $124,569,867 $129,106,335 $135,138,580 6,032,245 4.67%

State Aid $17,817,585 $18,809,167 $21,055,882 $21,842,705 $22,719,377 $23,820,808 1,101,431 4.85%

Available Funds $9,257,905 $7,063,640 $6,577,503 $8,613,107 $8,951,489 $3,496,807 -5,454,682 -60.94%

Local Receipts $11,693,514 $12,368,217 $15,090,374 $14,742,870 $13,293,805 $13,925,000 631,195 4.75%

Total $150,668,281 $154,191,298 $163,390,020 $169,768,549 $174,071,006 $176,381,195 2,310,189 1.33%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET $ Change %  Change

EXPENDITURES

Municipal Administration $3,543,720 $3,821,148 $4,089,433 $4,269,139 $4,147,864 $4,429,760 281,896 6.80%

Chelmsford Schools $65,000,000 $67,500,000 $70,700,000 $73,880,000 $75,650,000 $78,150,000 2,500,000 3.30%

Nashoba Tech $3,721,402 $3,729,524 $3,859,704 $4,037,071 $4,053,630 $4,316,932 263,302 6.50%

Out of District $62,000 $65,000

Public Safety $14,810,573 $15,879,262 $17,122,845 $16,747,708 $18,058,149 $18,485,442 427,293 2.37%

Department of Public Works $7,355,198 $7,640,062 $8,456,770 $8,731,235 $9,311,855 $9,551,465 239,610 2.57%

Municipal Facilities $2,040,204 $2,230,940 $2,207,462 $2,475,781 $2,655,569 $2,805,603 150,034 5.65%

Cemetery Commission $378,207 $396,235 $407,459 $445,814 $466,536 $483,891 17,355 3.72%

Community Services $1,277,350 $1,527,759 $1,562,749 $1,644,581 $1,662,808 $1,729,561 66,753 4.01%

Library $2,187,475 $2,184,148 $2,285,071 $2,373,364 $2,577,392 $2,706,451 129,059 5.01%

Benefits & Insurance $26,555,593 $28,270,946 $29,991,617 $31,974,819 $36,008,221 $38,774,885 2,766,664 7.68%

Debt and Interest $12,558,136 $11,541,070 $10,987,785 $10,481,780 $10,388,072 $10,936,425 548,353 5.28%

Warrant Articles $5,145,887 $3,803,332 $4,386,154 $5,252,817 $5,384,638 $400,000 -4,984,638 -92.57%

State Assessments & Overlay $3,668,202 $3,825,187 $3,488,166 $3,711,945 $3,699,503 $3,610,780 -88,723 -2.40%

Total $148,303,947 $152,414,612 $159,545,215 $166,026,054 $174,064,237 $176,381,195 2,316,958 1.33%

$3,742,495 $6,769 $0
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Town of Chelmsford
FY2027

Town Manager's

 Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET Recommended $ Change %  Change

SEWER ENTERPRISE  606000

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $986,201 $960,149 $968,703 $963,073 $1,142,207 $1,197,837 $55,630 4.87%

51120 Part Time

51310 Overtime Regular $26,735 $24,631 $32,638 $44,532 $35,000 $35,000

51430 Longevity $37,527 $37,382 $33,148 $32,634 $33,888 $36,367 $2,479 7.32%

51510 Vacation Leave

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $114,614 $120,043 $121,953 $114,528

51579 Funeral Leave $655 $387 $1,442

51540 Sick Days $1,683 $1,507 $2,498 $2,919

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $5,174

51610 Jury Duty $397

51000 Total $1,172,590 $1,144,100 $1,159,339 $1,159,129 $1,211,095 $1,269,204 $58,109 4.80%

Direct Expenses
52110  Electricity $162,679 $150,306 $148,558 $152,580 $150,000 $155,000 $5,000 3.33%

52130 Gas Heat $11,862 $14,446 $15,548 $16,148 $18,000 $18,000

52415 Major Maintenance $137,144 $112,037 $240,218 $424,383 $125,000 $175,000 $50,000 40.00%

52460 Equipment Repair $364,681 $410,806 $379,646 $303,147 $330,000 $330,000

52470 Computer Maintenance $1,093 $12,116 $5,407 $4,252 $5,500 $3,000 ($2,500) -45.45%

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $31,195 $30,000 $30,000

53165 Traffic Duty $9,236 $1,689 $3,564 $4,347 $5,000 $5,000

53410 Telephone $12,946 $12,957 $12,099 $12,683 $13,000 $13,000

53420  Postage $9,731 $11,025 $14,799 $12,532 $16,000 $16,000

53990 Contract Services $234,713 $118,030 $77,287 $175,570 $560,000 $560,000

54190 Gasoline $41,014 $39,363 $36,199 $36,536 $42,000 $40,000 ($2,000) -4.76%

54200 Office Supplies $1,237 $1,596 $4,367 $1,545 $4,500 $4,500

54860 Newspaper Ads $228 $3,000

55960 Uniform Allowance $6,120 $492 $7,000 $6,500 ($500) -7.14%

56010 User Fee-Lowell $1,957,892 $1,788,483 $2,099,567 $2,000,053 $2,400,000 $2,300,000 ($100,000) -4.17%

58100 Grinder Pumps $110,514 $153,745 $179,748 $231,053 $180,000 $230,000 $50,000 27.78%

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $245 $75 $129 $500 $500

58000 Outlay $148,425 $7,360 $89,321 $89,109 $95,000 $105,000 $10,000 10.53%

58530 Trucks $4,215

51730 OPEB Liability $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000

57810 Staff Education $614 $4,272 $160 $4,500 $4,000 ($500) -11.11%

Debt Service $128,076 $170,303 $182,419 $273,146 $370,110 $406,517 $36,407 9.84%

54000 Total:  Direct Expenses $3,353,488 $3,026,949 $3,521,139 $3,808,501 $4,391,110 $4,440,017 $48,907 1.11%

     TOTAL BUDGET $4,526,077 $4,171,049 $4,680,478 $4,967,630 $5,602,205 $5,709,221 $107,016 1.91%

Indirect Expenses

Administrative/ Other Charges $315,013 $325,100 $328,997 $352,262 $363,346 $377,022 $13,676 3.76%

Employee Benefits $353,658 $374,489 $396,695 $421,743 $498,068 $579,659 $81,591 16.38%

54000 Total:  Indirect Expenses $668,671 $699,589 $725,692 $774,005 $861,414 $956,681 $95,267 11.06%

Total:  Enterprise Fund $5,194,748 $4,870,638 $5,406,170 $5,741,635 $6,463,619 $6,665,902 $202,283 3.13%

 73



Town of Chelmsford

FY2027 

Town Manager's

Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET Recommended $ Change %  Change

STORMWATER ENTERPRISE  636002

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $582,700 $667,385 $646,953 $707,668 $874,309 $890,515 $16,206 1.85%

51120 Part Time $14,706 $7,532 $7,205 $10,340 $0 #DIV/0!

51310 Overtime Regular $19,656 $21,855 $27,346 $28,421 $30,000 $30,000 $0 0.00%

51430 Longevity $10,566 $9,783 $3,482 $2,202 $2,259 $2,615 $356 15.76%

51540 Sick Leave $1,645 $19,067 $0

51545 Emergency Sick Leave $5,116 $0

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $67,817 $79,430 $71,314 $78,972 $0

51000 Total $700,560 $787,629 $775,367 $827,603 $906,568 $923,130 $16,562 1.83%

Direct Expenses
52460 Equipment Repair $8,871 $23,865 $18,333 $52,255 $25,000 $40,000 $15,000 60.00%

52470 Computer Maintenance $6,401 $4,235 $3,125 $4,000 $2,000 ($2,000) -50.00%

53160 Mgmt Assessment Plan $0

53410 Telephone $2,804 $3,370 $8,594 $6,925 $8,700 $8,000 ($700) -8.05%

53990 Contract Services $125,034 $90,205 $138,630 $142,837 $150,000 $190,000 $40,000 26.67%

54190 Gasoline $27,049 $30,346 $23,415 $25,988 $26,000 $26,000 $0 0.00%

54200 Office Supplies $1,532 $2,434 $1,920 $2,118 $3,000 $3,000 $0 0.00%

54250 Supplies - Departmental $8,440 $6,800 $6,437 $8,587 $8,000 $9,000 $1,000 12.50%

54600 Stormwater Maintenance $58,087 $61,474 $64,930 $75,945 $70,000 $75,000 $5,000 7.14%

54860 Newspaper Ads $156 $406 $1,399 $265 $1,000 $500 ($500) -50.00%

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $5,376 $0 $4 $764 $3,000 $3,000 $0 0.00%

58120 Major Projects-Drainage $89,419 $69,725 $66,412 $191,176 $95,000 $98,000 $3,000 3.16%

58000 Outlay $12,591 $246 $0 $0

58500 Misc. Equipment $1,692 $3,191 $4,684 $7,037 $5,000 $7,000 $2,000 40.00%

51730 OPEB Liability $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $0 0.00%

57810 Staff Education $1,086 $5,492 $2,929 $4,611 $3,000 $5,000 $2,000 66.67%

55960 Clothing Allowance $6,446 $2,870 $7,000 $6,000 ($1,000) -14.29%

58530 Trucks $92,490 $40,377 $0

59245 Debt Service $332,317 $336,890 $318,073 $228,493 $326,691 $343,412 $16,721 5.12%

54000 Total:  Direct Expenses $702,856 $753,167 $727,709 $779,871 $765,391 $845,912 $80,521 10.52%

     TOTAL BUDGET $1,403,416 $1,540,796 $1,503,076 $1,607,474 $1,671,959 $1,769,042 $97,083 5.81%

Indirect Expenses

Administrative/ Other Charges $36,218 $38,440 $41,860 $42,074 $45,328 $46,157 $829 1.83%

Employee Benefits $254,377 $276,946 $294,383 $312,700 $359,456 $368,518 $9,062 2.52%

54000 Total:  Indirect Expenses $290,595 $315,386 $336,243 $354,774 $404,784 $414,675 $9,891 2.44%

Total:  Enterprise Fund $1,694,011 $1,856,182 $1,839,319 $1,962,248 $2,076,743 $2,183,717 $106,974 5.15%
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Town of Chelmsford

FY2027

Town Manager's

 Budget Recommendation

February 9, 2026

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET Recommended $ Change %  Change

PEG ACCESS CABLE TELEVISION ENTERPRISE

621280

Personnel Services
51110 Full Time $309,822 $317,886 $362,865 $374,273 $426,460 $449,818 $23,358 5.48%

51120 Part-Time $9,139 $10,246 $10,562 $12,708 $11,700 $11,363 ($337) -2.88%

51310 Overtime $103 $927 $1,591 $3,149 $0 #DIV/0!

51430 Longevity $17,384 $17,804 $18,182 $19,624 $19,570 $21,325 $1,755 8.97%

51515 PTO - Paid Time Off $23,705 $24,597 $30,521 $36,968 $0 #DIV/0!

51000 Total $360,153 $371,460 $423,719 $446,723 $457,730 $482,506 $24,776 5.41%

Direct Expenses
52150 Utilities $3,393 $1,958 $1,787 $1,791 $2,000 $2,000 $0 0.00%

52471 Equipment Maintenance $0 $417 $3,896 $25,573 $3,000 $3,000 $0 0.00%

52490 Vehicle Maintenance $30 $1,146 -$6,853 $9,782 $3,000 $3,000 $0 0.00%

53340 Archiving $0 $0 $0 $500 $500 $0 0.00%

53420 Postage $116 $13 $284 $174 $500 $500 $0 0.00%

53990 Contracted Services $19,253 $27,182 $28,222 $19,530 $29,000 $30,000 $1,000 3.45%

54000 Supplies $18,341 $16,176 $26,457 $16,489 $19,000 $20,000 $1,000 5.26%

57100 In State Travel $0 $80 $57 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000 #DIV/0!

57310 Dues & Subscriptions $15,905 $7,523 $9,276 $10,862 $9,000 $9,000 $0 0.00%

57400 Insurance General $2,550 $3,550 $3,550 $3,600 $4,000 $4,000 $0 0.00%

57800 Other Charges/ Expenses $2,233 $4,700 $5,824 $3,322 $5,500 $5,500 $0 0.00%

57810 Staff Education $90 $1,042 $0 $0 $0 $0 #DIV/0!

OPEB Liability $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 0.00%

58000 Outlay $181,676 $98,163 $213,651 $68,276 $19,744 $92,000 $72,256 365.96%

58904 Capital Proj.- Tel. #DIV/0!

54000 Total:  Direct Expenses $268,586 $186,951 $311,150 $184,399 $120,244 $199,500 $79,256 65.91%

     TOTAL BUDGET $628,739 $558,411 $734,869 $631,121 $577,974 $682,006 $104,032 18.00%

Indirect Expenses

Administrative/ Other Charges $20,159 $20,600 $21,545 $21,986 $22,887 $21,875 ($1,012) -4.42%

Employee Benefits $54,492 $57,060 $58,943 $71,631 $84,193 $73,290 ($10,903) -12.95%

54000 Total:  Indirect Expenses $74,651 $77,660 $80,488 $93,617 $107,080 $95,165 ($11,915) -11.13%

Total:  Enterprise Fund $703,390 $636,071 $815,357 $724,738 $685,054 $777,171 $92,117 13.45%
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MIIA HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST
Detail of Claims, Premiums & Loss Ratios for the period 12/1/2023 - 11/30/2025, Chelmsford 12/14/2025     Page 1

VIP BCE HMO Choice MX MX2 DENTALSubtotal TotalMonth               Type

213,547 1,229,454 106,017 80,7161,549,018 1,629,73412/1/2024 C
156,749 1,374,465 135,704 92,4191,666,918 1,759,3371/1/2025 C
179,965 1,381,489 157,391 81,6011,718,845 1,800,4452/1/2025 C
163,026 1,462,646 117,879 94,2051,743,551 1,837,7563/1/2025 C
128,518 1,354,987 162,580 106,4801,646,085 1,752,5654/1/2025 C
163,862 1,669,466 181,514 94,9292,014,842 2,109,7715/1/2025 C
265,510 1,527,262 126,654 93,4781,919,427 2,012,9056/1/2025 C
142,809 1,410,885 106,281 115,5771,659,975 1,775,5527/1/2025 C
254,784 1,418,424 159,359 90,4181,832,567 1,922,9858/1/2025 C
123,200 1,451,976 105,231 80,4251,680,408 1,760,8339/1/2025 C
285,214 1,605,259 152,456 110,8632,042,929 2,153,79110/1/2025 C
191,214 1,419,406 112,034 91,0561,722,654 1,813,70911/1/2025 C

YE2025 Claims 2,268,398 17,305,718 1,623,100 1,132,16721,197,216 22,329,383

142,655 1,433,178 117,941 100,7521,693,774 1,794,52612/1/2024 P
137,903 1,429,801 139,324 95,4401,707,028 1,802,4681/1/2025 P
138,694 1,404,115 139,522 99,0491,682,331 1,781,3802/1/2025 P
139,486 1,422,871 140,155 100,3461,702,512 1,802,8583/1/2025 P
136,854 1,412,728 139,765 100,7111,689,346 1,790,0574/1/2025 P
143,823 1,405,581 140,245 98,5691,689,648 1,788,2185/1/2025 P
149,932 1,410,868 139,546 99,6911,700,346 1,800,0376/1/2025 P
175,541 1,668,413 140,293 108,2771,984,248 2,092,5257/1/2025 P
173,903 1,666,901 140,324 108,6081,981,128 2,089,7378/1/2025 P
164,273 1,653,232 139,090 109,1481,956,595 2,065,7439/1/2025 P
172,894 1,685,673 139,044 110,4851,997,612 2,108,09710/1/2025 P
174,807 1,668,202 139,141 109,8361,982,150 2,091,98611/1/2025 P

YE2025 Premiums 1,850,764 18,261,565 1,654,389 1,240,91221,766,717 23,007,629

YE2025 Loss Ratios 122.57% 94.77% 98.11% 91.24%97.38% 97.05%

Paid claims data represents fee for service paid claims only and does not include IBNR or administrative costs.



MIIA HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST
Detail of Claims, Premiums & Loss Ratios for the period 12/1/2023 - 11/30/2025, Chelmsford 12/14/2025     Page 2

VIP BCE HMO Choice MX MX2 DENTALSubtotal TotalMonth               Type

301,809 1,411,122 147,873 74,6561,860,804 1,935,46012/1/2023 C
238,105 1,295,487 103,332 88,4711,636,924 1,725,3951/1/2024 C
162,173 1,596,026 151,989 84,4571,910,187 1,994,6442/1/2024 C
243,244 1,186,166 154,582 85,4201,583,992 1,669,4123/1/2024 C
807,152 1,223,207 119,475 89,0992,149,833 2,238,9324/1/2024 C
172,310 1,637,297 158,674 114,0051,968,281 2,082,2865/1/2024 C
124,473 1,377,790 114,115 77,5871,616,378 1,693,9666/1/2024 C
148,808 1,198,810 77,476 106,4491,425,094 1,531,5437/1/2024 C
170,956 1,452,686 135,982 99,6681,759,624 1,859,2928/1/2024 C
163,623 1,671,510 88,586 81,0781,923,719 2,004,7979/1/2024 C
150,653 1,266,665 88,064 112,4621,505,382 1,617,84510/1/2024 C
316,113 1,415,112 136,366 81,7301,867,590 1,949,32011/1/2024 C

YE2024 Claims 2,999,418 16,731,879 1,476,513 1,095,08221,207,810 22,302,892

118,847 1,345,135 115,676 95,2521,579,657 1,674,91012/1/2023 P
120,227 1,336,984 119,484 95,1681,576,695 1,671,8631/1/2024 P
121,369 1,311,346 119,734 94,8191,552,449 1,647,2682/1/2024 P
124,224 1,295,405 117,891 94,4121,537,520 1,631,9323/1/2024 P
122,511 1,330,166 119,131 95,7521,571,808 1,667,5604/1/2024 P
128,017 1,332,427 118,743 96,2461,579,187 1,675,4335/1/2024 P
126,141 1,307,016 118,833 95,6711,551,990 1,647,6616/1/2024 P
133,501 1,415,624 119,503 97,7481,668,628 1,766,3767/1/2024 P
135,056 1,432,239 116,661 100,2441,683,956 1,784,2008/1/2024 P
144,431 1,419,240 117,414 99,8291,681,084 1,780,9139/1/2024 P
140,198 1,454,749 115,982 100,8271,710,929 1,811,75610/1/2024 P
144,226 1,432,062 117,639 100,1651,693,927 1,794,09111/1/2024 P

YE2024 Premiums 1,558,748 16,412,393 1,416,691 1,166,13319,387,832 20,553,965

YE2024 Loss Ratios 192.42% 101.95% 104.22% 93.91%109.39% 108.51%

Paid claims data represents fee for service paid claims only and does not include IBNR or administrative costs.



MIIA HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST
Detail of Claims, Premiums & Loss Ratios for the period 12/1/2023 - 11/30/2025, Chelmsford 12/14/2025     Page 3

VIP BCE HMO Choice MX MX2 DENTALSubtotal TotalMonth               Type

Total Claims 5,267,816 34,037,597 3,099,613 2,227,24942,405,026 44,632,275
3,409,511 34,673,958 3,071,080 2,407,04541,154,549 43,561,594

Total Loss Ratios 154.50% 98.16% 100.93% 92.53%103.04% 102.46%
Total Premiums

Last 24 months Claims

Last 24 months Loss Ratios
Last 24 months Premiums

5,267,816 34,037,597 3,099,613 2,227,24942,405,026 44,632,275
3,409,511 34,673,958 3,071,080 2,407,04541,154,549 43,561,594
154.50% 98.16% 100.93% 92.53%103.04% 102.46%

Paid claims data represents fee for service paid claims only and does not include IBNR or administrative costs.



GLP-1 Drugs Utilization

Data Through: 12/2025

Run Date: 1/12/2026

Metrics: (Claimants, Prescriptions, Out of Pocket, Paid)

Rows: (Therapeutic Class, Brand Name)

Columns: (Incurred Year, Metrics)

Incurred Year: Last 3 Years [2023 - 2025]

Account: (4953582 - MIIA CHELMSFORD, TOWN OF)

Coverage Type: (Pharmacy)

GLP1 Flag: (Yes)

Claimants Prescriptions Out of Pocket Paid Claimants
27 - ANTIDIABETICS

MOUNJARO 9 37 $1,846.16 $22,404.12 19

OZEMPIC 15 57 $2,076.36 $21,758.80 23

RYBELSUS

TRULICITY 25 132 $5,379.64 $75,039.30 13

Total: 27 - ANTIDIABETICS 40 226 $9,302.16 $119,202.22 44

61 - ADHD/ANTI-NARCOLEPSY/ANTI-OBESITY/ANOREXIANTS

SAXENDA 8 13 $532.18 $7,260.80 2

WEGOVY 25 142 $6,710.06 $86,700.71 51

ZEPBOUND 2 3 $167.04 $1,246.20 33

Total: 61 - ADHD/ANTI-NARCOLEPSY/ANTI-OBESITY/ANOREXIANTS 29 158 $7,409.28 $95,207.71 79

Total: All 67 384 $16,711.44 $214,409.93 119

This report contains confidential and/or personal health information and should be maintained in accordance with law and
contract pursuant to which it was released.Cost and utilization reporting is not designed to support the administration of
wellness or other incentive programs.BCBSMA makes no representations or warranties regarding the information
contained in this report and denies any liability arising from use of this information for any purpose.

Therapeutic Class Brand Name 2023 2024

Page 1 of 2



Prescriptions Out of Pocket Paid Claimants Prescriptions Out of Pocket Paid Claimants Prescriptions Out of Pocket Paid

74 $3,025.36 $43,412.61 27 115 $5,239.79 $115,494.65 34 226 $10,111.31 $181,311.38

154 $5,851.94 $59,905.65 24 120 $6,174.67 $102,489.58 40 331 $14,102.97 $184,154.03

1 4 $300.00 $7,442.84 1 4 $300.00 $7,442.84

53 $2,532.47 $32,954.01 4 9 $631.76 $10,297.11 26 194 $8,543.87 $118,290.42

281 $11,409.77 $136,272.27 49 248 $12,346.22 $235,724.18 68 755 $33,058.15 $491,198.67

2 $175.48 $918.23 9 15 $707.66 $8,179.03

304 $13,322.15 $167,109.66 67 442 $17,688.63 $388,432.67 87 888 $37,720.84 $642,243.04

199 $8,567.97 $83,318.69 88 592 $25,022.33 $450,978.41 94 794 $33,757.34 $535,543.30

505 $22,065.60 $251,346.58 146 1,034 $42,710.96 $839,411.08 159 1,697 $72,185.84 $1,185,965.37

786 $33,475.37 $387,618.85 193 1,282 $55,057.18 $1,075,135.26 216 2,452 $105,243.99 $1,677,164.04

Total

This report contains confidential and/or personal health information and should be maintained in accordance with law and
contract pursuant to which it was released.Cost and utilization reporting is not designed to support the administration of
wellness or other incentive programs.BCBSMA makes no representations or warranties regarding the information
contained in this report and denies any liability arising from use of this information for any purpose.
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Ticket Number Created On Ticket Creator Pole Owner HouseNumberStreet1 ElcoPoleNumber UpdatedOn NTGMemberCode NTG Member StepType
TelcoPole 
Number

5800943 10/13/2023 NGMA NGMA 36 Quigley Ave 5 12/11/2023 14:26 ATTMMA

AT&T 
Massachusetts 
Mobility TRANSFER

6945844 7/14/2025 NGMA NGMA 59 BOSTON RD 17-0 7/30/2025 20:59 CHELFD
Chelmsford Fire 
Department TRANSFER

7060653 9/10/2025 NGMA NGMA 318 acton rd 93-90 9/10/2025 10:23 CHELFD
Chelmsford Fire 
Department TRANSFER

7078716 9/18/2025 NGMA NGMA 150 North Rd 53-0 9/18/2025 9:33 CHELFD
Chelmsford Fire 
Department TRANSFER

6332862 8/11/2024 NGMA NGMA 29 GORHAM ST 1-Sep 10/7/2025 13:02 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

6482341 10/27/2024 NGMA NGMA MIDDLESEX NET ST 60-0 10/1/2025 10:52 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

6971514 7/28/2025 NGMA NGMA 70 Boston Rd 17 1/9/2026 8:26 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

6990512 8/6/2025 NGMA NGMA 12 Beech ST Apr-00 12/5/2025 9:34 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7009460 8/14/2025 NGMA NGMA 41 RUTHELLEN RD Jul-00 12/8/2025 8:50 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7045475 9/3/2025 NGMA NGMA 190 Boston Rd 54 10/8/2025 11:31 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7108458 10/2/2025 NGMA NGMA 8 Pine St 2 10/22/2025 9:01 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7110088 10/3/2025 NGMA NGMA NA Mansur St 7 10/3/2025 10:37 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 7

7110084 10/3/2025 NGMA NGMA NA Mansur St 6 10/3/2025 10:35 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 6

7114462 10/6/2025 NGMA NGMA 10 SOUTH ROW ST Mar-00 12/29/2025 11:02 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7114092 10/6/2025 NGMA NGMA 64 LINWOOD ST 22-0 10/17/2025 12:45 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7133423 10/15/2025 NGMA NGMA 34 Turnpike Road 11 1/9/2026 8:29 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7133408 10/15/2025 NGMA NGMA 35 High Street 9 10/15/2025 8:47 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7325873 10/31/2025 NGMA NGMA 30 Wildes Rd 15 10/31/2025 10:50 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7325688 10/31/2025 NGMA NGMA 15 Wildes rd 11 10/31/2025 10:31 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER



7353338 11/13/2025 NGMA NGMA 37 SLEIGH RD 19-0 12/10/2025 9:16 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7365596 11/19/2025 NGMA NGMA unknown PINE HILL RD 51-0 11/19/2025 10:38 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7365142 11/19/2025 NGMA NGMA 133 PRINCETON ST 42-1 11/19/2025 9:12 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7392983 12/5/2025 NGMA NGMA 26 Proctor Road Sep-00 1/9/2026 11:22 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 9

7395550 12/8/2025 NGMA NGMA 6 Columbus Ave 3 12/8/2025 9:41 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 3

7395538 12/8/2025 NGMA NGMA 15 Smith St 5 1/7/2026 8:43 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 5

7395361 12/8/2025 NGMA NGMA 4 Derringer Rd 2 12/8/2025 8:47 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7395346 12/8/2025 NGMA NGMA 11 Summer St 7 1/9/2026 8:30 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7395327 12/8/2025 NGMA NGMA 117 WESTFORD ST 54-0 1/9/2026 8:31 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7419884 12/17/2025 NGMA NGMA 16 Regina drive 8 12/17/2025 12:11 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 8

7427660 12/22/2025 NGMA NGMA 61 Elm St 34 12/22/2025 8:36 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7475649 1/20/2026 NGMA NGMA 24 Pine Hill Road Jun-00 1/21/2026 9:21 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

7478078 1/21/2026 NGMA NGMA 155 High Street 46-0 1/21/2026 9:13 CMCTNR
Comcast 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

6332861 8/11/2024 NGMA NGMA 29 GORHAM ST Sep-00 1/8/2026 14:26 NPDOT
Department of 
Transportation TRANSFER

6332857 8/11/2024 NGMA NGMA 16 GORHAM ST Aug-50 1/8/2026 14:25 NPDOT
Department of 
Transportation TRANSFER

6332856 8/11/2024 NGMA NGMA 16 GORHAM ST Jul-00 1/8/2026 14:52 NPDOT
Department of 
Transportation TRANSFER

6332853 8/11/2024 NGMA NGMA 29 GORHAM ST Nov-00 1/8/2026 14:23 NPDOT
Department of 
Transportation TRANSFER

6332852 8/11/2024 NGMA NGMA 29 GORHAM ST Oct-00 1/8/2026 14:22 NPDOT
Department of 
Transportation TRANSFER

7045575 9/3/2025 NGMA NGMA 29 GORHAM ST Aug-00 1/8/2026 14:27 NPDOT
Department of 
Transportation TRANSFER

7395911 12/8/2025 NGMA NGMA NA Princeton St 16 12/8/2025 11:11 FBTCMA
Fibertech Networks 
(Crown Castle) TRANSFER 16



7419893 12/17/2025 NGMA NGMA 3 School st 26 12/17/2025 12:14 FBTCMA
Fibertech Networks 
(Crown Castle) TRANSFER 26

7453000 1/9/2026 NGMA NGMA NA DRUM HILL RD 6 1/9/2026 11:34 FBTCMA
Fibertech Networks 
(Crown Castle) TRANSFER 6

7452978 1/9/2026 NGMA NGMA NA NORTH RD 118 1/15/2026 7:10 FBTCMA
Fibertech Networks 
(Crown Castle) TRANSFER 118

6332855 8/11/2024 NGMA NGMA 7 GORHAM ST Jan-50 11/3/2025 15:02 TCGMA

Teleport 
Communications 
Boston TRANSFER

6771682 4/4/2025 NGMA NGMA 4 Kidder Rd 2 4/25/2025 10:42 TCGMA

Teleport 
Communications 
Boston TRANSFER

7057062 9/9/2025 NGMA NGMA 25 boston rd 5 9/10/2025 9:28 TWCHEL Town of Chelmsford TRANSFER

7133390 10/15/2025 NGMA NGMA 199 Riverneck Road 74 11/5/2025 17:02 TWCHEL Town of Chelmsford TRANSFER

6845345 5/15/2025 NGMA NGMA parkhurst rd Sep-50 11/3/2025 15:12 TVCAFL
TVC 
Albany/FirstLight TRANSFER

2993950 12/6/2016 VZNEDR VZNEDR 49 DRUM HILL RD 6 11/4/2025 15:58 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 6

5101903 4/25/2022 NGMA NGMA BILLERICA RD 90-0 3/17/2025 13:29 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 90

5781615 10/2/2023 NGMA NGMA 48 Central Square 1 8/5/2025 14:23 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

5801165 10/13/2023 NGMA NGMA 148 Groton Rd 48 11/6/2025 13:14 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

6019028 2/18/2024 NGMA NGMA 233 GRANITEVILLE RD 68 5/8/2025 13:53 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 68

6490792 10/30/2024 NGMA NGMA 199 BILLERICA RD 54 1/19/2026 16:06 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER 54

6597141 1/2/2025 NGMA NGMA Billerica Rd 9 11/6/2025 20:52 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

6597135 1/2/2025 NGMA NGMA Billerica Rd 6 9/4/2025 16:11 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

6638851 1/24/2025 NGMA NGMA 318 Acton Rd 93 12/10/2025 10:35 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER

6771566 4/4/2025 NGMA NGMA 285 Chelmsford st 14 1/9/2026 8:30 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER



6934974 7/8/2025 NGMA NGMA 32 Ripley St 5 12/10/2025 11:19 VZNEDR
Verizon 
Massachusetts TRANSFER



 

 

 

Office of the Town Manager 
Paul E. Cohen                            50 Billerica Road                                                   978.250.5202 
Town Manager                                      Chelmsford, MA 01824-2777                        Fax: 978.250.5252 

 
February 5, 2026 

 

TO:   Select Board 

FROM:   Paul Cohen, Town Manager 

RE:   Double Pole Report – February 1  

 

 

• # of Double Poles in Utilities Database: 58 

• Change from Prior Month: +4 

 

• # of Double Poles Removed in Last Month:  2 

• # of Double Poles Added from Last Month:  6 

 

 

Next to Go:  

• National Grid:    0  

• Verizon:           11  

• Comcast:          28 

• Others:             14 

• Town:                5 
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Town of Chelmsford Select Board Minutes  

50 Billerica Rd., Room 204  

Chelmsford, MA 01824  

  

Select Board Regular Meeting MINUTES  

January 12, 2026 

 

Attending:        

Patrick Maloney, Chair       Paul Cohen, Town Manager 

Patricia Wojtas, Vice Chair 

Aaron Cunningham, Clerk 

Jeffrey Hardy, Board Member 

 

Please note that all documents referenced in these minutes are on file at the Town Manager’s Office,  

50 Billerica Rd., Chelmsford, Mass.  

 

CALL TO ORDER – NOTIFICATION OF LIVE BROADCAST 

Chair Maloney called the regular meeting of the Board to order at 6:00PM.  

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Vice Chair Wojtas read the following announcements: 

 

109th Birthday Certificate Sylvia Contover 

Vice Chair Wojtas presented the Birthday Certificate in recognition of the 109th birthday of Sylvia 

Contover to her son Dean. 

 

100th Birthday Certificate Jean-Paul Dulac 

Vice Chair Wojtas presented the Birthday Certificate in recognition of the 100th birthday celebration of 

Jean-Paul Dulac to his son. 

 

Memorial Tree Program 

The Town of Chelmsford is proud to launch the Memorial Tree Program, offering residents a meaningful 

way to honor loved ones while adding beauty and shade to our community. Applications accepted until 

February 1, 2026 at www.chelmsfordma.gov/document center/view/21372/memorial-tree-program. 

 

2026 Dog Licensing 

Every 2025 dog license expired on December 31st. Licensing for 2026 began on December 1st. 

Information is available at www.chelmsfordma.gov/249/Dog-Licenses. 

 

2026 Annual Town Census 

The 2026 annual town census was mailed to all households in January. Please return your census to keep 

active on the voting list, and if not a registered voter, returning it ensures that the Clerk’s office can 

provide you with proof of residency. An accurate count of residents assists in providing better municipal 

services. 

 

Nomination Papers Available Beginning January 5 for the April 7 Spring Annual Town Election 

Nomination papers for various town offices are available at the Town Clerk’s office  for open seats. For 

further information contact the Clerk’s office at 978-250-5205. Deadline is  

February 12, 2026 at 5:00PM to obtain papers and must be returned by February 17, 2026 at 5:00PM. 

 

GENERAL PUBLIC INPUT 

http://www.chelmsfordma.gov/document
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In accordance with Select Board Policies Section 1-2.B, speakers will be limited to no more than three (3) 

minutes. Speakers may not cede their time to others unless required as a reasonable accommodation 

because of a disability. Total time for General Public Input is limited to no more than thirty (30) minutes. 

 

Brian Latina, precinct 9 Town meeting representative, appeared before the Board. Chair Maloney stated 

that his input is limited to three minutes. Mr. Latina acknowledged what he referred to as “censorship,” 

and added that limiting public input overall to thirty minutes is also censorship. He has been a town 

meeting representative for thirty years and complained that he received a $1K increase in taxes this year, 

costing him “more than $25/day to live in Chelmsford.” 

 

He referred to his citizen petition for Town Meeting, which requires ten signatures. He noted that this is 

the first time that a citizen petition, including the signature, addresses and printed names were included in 

the Select Board meeting packet. This would normally require a request to the Town Clerk’s office. As he 

could not find a single case where this information was required, he considered it discriminatory for his 

petition and not equal treatment under the law. He asked that all citizen petitions be treated equally. 

 

COMMITTEE VACANCIES 

Vice Chair Wojtas read the list of current vacancies. Interested applicants can apply online at 

http://www.chelmsfordma.gov or through the Town Manager’s office.  

 

Town Manager Cohen asked that the following agenda item be taken out of order. 

 

SELECT BOARD’S ENDORSEMENT OF MASSACHUSETTS HOUSE OF 

REPRESENTATIVES BILL #4723: AN ACT DESIGNATING A CERTAIN BRIDGE IN THE 

TOWN OF CHELMSFORD AS THE FERREIRA BROTHERS BRIDGE 

Chris Ferreira appeared before the Board, along with other Ferreira family members, in support of the  

House bill to name the Bridge at Gorham St. in honor of the Ferreira Brothers, his grandfather and three 

great uncles. His grandfather’s garage on Gorham St. was taken by eminent domain for the building of 

Route 495. He maintained a business in town for many years and served as a volunteer. His two great 

uncles both served in World War II and on return one worked in the highway department and the other at 

Fort Devens. A third disabled uncle was active in town serving his neighbors. 

 

Mr. Ferreira proudly shared photos of his relatives with the Board. 

 

MOTION: by Vice Chair Wojtas to endorse House Bill #4723 which will name the bridge over 

Route 495 at Gorham Street the Ferreira Brothers Bridge and strongly urge our legislative 

delegation to vote in favor of that bill.  Seconded by Board Member Hardy.  

Motion carries 4-0, unanimous. 

 

REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

Northern Middlesex Council of Governments (NMCOG) Executive Director Jenny Raitt and 

NMCOG Deputy Director Kelly Lynema – NMCOG Status Report 

Northern Middlesex Council of Governments Executive Director Jenny Raitt and Deputy Director Kelly 

Lynema reviewed their PowerPoint presentation on the NMCOG Annual Report including the following 

highlights: 

• About us. 

• Local designees. 

• Our work with the Town. 

• Regional collaboration. 

• What’s next. 
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Appreciation was expressed for the efforts of NMCOG to collaborate with the Town in advancing its 

projects. 

 

Department of Public Works Director Christine Clancy – American Rescue Plan Act  

Project Status Report (ARPA) 

Department of Public Works Director Christine Clancy reviewed her PowerPoint presentation on the 

ARPA status report update including the project summary of seventy-seven total projects, and the 

fourteen remaining unfinished projects. 

 

SELECT BOARD’S ENDORSEMENT OF THE MASSACHUSETTS MUNICIPAL 

ASSOCIATION (MMA) 2026 ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING PROPOSED RESOLUTION 

Proposed Resolution Supporting a Strengthened Fiscal Partnership Between Municipal and State 

Governments in Fiscal 2027 and Beyond 

Town Manager Cohen reviewed the Massachusetts Municipal Association (MMA) 2026 annual business 

meeting proposed resolution to support a strengthened fiscal partnership between municipal and state 

governments in FY27 and beyond. 

 

MOTION: by Vice Chair Wojtas to endorse the proposed resolution of MMA to support the 

fiscal partnership between municipal and state governments as presented.  Seconded by Board 

Member Hardy. Motion carries 4-0, unanimous. 

 

SIGN FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT OF EASEMENT FOR 260 OLD WESTFORD ROAD 

Town Manager Cohen presented the amendment to grant an easement for 260 Old Westford Road for 

signature by the Board. 

 

MOTION: by Vice Chair Wojtas to approve and sign the easement granted by the Town of 

Chelmsford to Massachusetts Electric Company to be located at Fire Engine #3 at 260 Old 

Westford Rd. in Chelmsford as presented.  Seconded by Board Member Hardy.  

Motion carries 4-0, unanimous. 

 

TOWN MANAGER BID AWARDS 

South Row Elementary School Roof Replacement Project 

 

MOTION: by Vice Chair Wojtas to approve the Town Manager’s bid award for the South Row 

Elementary roof replacement project to WPI Construction Inc. in the amount of $2,027,878 as 

presented. Seconded by Board Member Hardy. Motion carries 4-0, unanimous. 

 

South Row Elementary School Electrical Panelboard Replacement Project 

 

MOTION: by Vice Chair Wojtas to approve the Town Manager’s bid award for the electrical 

panel board replacement at South Row Elementary School to Daigle Electrical Construction 

Corporation in the amount of $68,686 as presented. Seconded by Board Member Hardy. Motion 

carries 4-0, unanimous. 

 

TOWN MANAGER REPORTS 

Town Manager Cohen presented the following reports: 

 

Citizen Petition Warrant Article Submitted for the 2026 Spring Annual Town Meeting 

Petitioner Brian Latina submitted the following warrant article: “To see if the Town will vote to overturn 

the adopted 2025 Fall Town Meeting Warrant Article 29 Zoning Bylaw Amendment Definition of 

Family, changing the definition of Family in Zoning Article X, Terminology, from the pre-existing 
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relationship-based definition of family to a zoning terminology-based definition of family and restore the 

pre-existing relationship based definition of family.” The zoning article will be advertised and hearings 

held by the Planning Board as required. 

 

Fire Stations Construction Project Update 

Town Manager Cohen reviewed the Owner Project Manager’s monthly project report for Chelmsford Fire 

Stations #3 and #5 projects. 

 

Select Board and Town Manager’s FY26 Goals Status Report 

Town Manager Cohen reviewed his PowerPoint presentation status report on the FY26 Select Board and 

Town Manager goals including the following highlights: 

• Fiscal management and visibility. 

o Early notification of financial issues. 

o Fee structure evaluation. 

o Additional revenue options. 

o Operational savings options. 

o Collective bargaining. 

• Sewer/stormwater drainage/water. 

o Sewer inflow and infiltration reductions. 

o Sewer reserve capacity. 

o Sewer capacity expansion options. 

o Water supply capacity expansion options. 

o Water district consolidation. 

o Sewer infrastructure maintenance. 

• Infrastructure. 

o Roads/sidewalk construction and planning. 

o Underground utility phase 2 project in town center. 

• Town government focus areas. 

o 54 Richardson Rd. PFAS remediation. 

o Warren-Pohl conservation restriction. 

o Koulas Farm conservation restriction. 

o Traffic – major issues. 

o Tree planting and invasive management. 

o Consolidated/regional services. 

o Business development updates. 

• Board and committee initiatives. 

o MSBA – Parker Middle School project. 

o Fire stations construction. 

o Ledge Rd. commercial trucking. 

o Open space and recreation plan – accessibility. 

o Clean energy and sustainability. 

o ADU/housing. 

o Pet cemetery evaluation. 

• Strategic plan implementation. 

o Community engagement. 

o High performing government. 

o Infrastructure. 

o Managing growth. 

o Quality of life. 

• Process improvement. 

o Gap analysis. 
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o Reporting on projects and metrics. 

• Policy updates. 

o Town Accountant hiring process/timeline. 

o Minutes policy. 

o Create committee manual. 

• Volunteer appreciation. 

o Recognize municipal volunteerism. 

o Civic Academy. 

• Charter update. 

o Language regarding committees. 

 

Accessory Dwelling Unit Production for Calendar Year 2025 

Town Manager Cohen reported that the Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities requested 

information from cities and towns about the number of accessory dwelling units applied for and permitted 

in the first half of 2025. The template form provided is to be completed and submitted before January 16, 

2026. 

 

Monthly Double Pole Report 

Town Manager Cohen reviewed the monthly double pole report submitted by National Grid. 

 

TOWN MANAGER APPOINTMENTS 

Holiday Decorating Committee Re-Appointments – one-year term – December 31, 2026 

 

MOTION: by Vice Chair Wojtas to approve the Town Manager’s re-appointments of Eric 

Merrill and Deb Taverna to the Holiday Decorating Committee with terms ending December 31, 

2026 as presented. Seconded by Board Member Hardy. Motion carries 4-0, unanimous. 

 

MEETING MINUTES 

Select Board Regular Meeting Minutes – December 22, 2025 

 

MOTION: by Vice Chair Wojtas to approve the meeting minutes of December 22, 2025. 

Seconded by Board Member Hardy. Motion carries 4-0, unanimous. 

 

SELECT BOARD MEMBER LIAISON REPORTS AND REFERRALS 

Board Member Wojtas 

- Congratulations to Police Department Sgt. Nicholas Ziminsky who was promoted to Lieutenant 

and Patrolman Nicholas Thayer who was promoted to Sargeant. 

- Congratulations to the new Executive Director of the Housing Authority – Kirk Fulton, who 

replaced David Hedison, a thirty-eight year veteran of the Housing Authority. 

- Condolences to the family of Jean Callahan, a former member of the School Committee. 

Board Member Hardy 

- Congratulations to Jack Eichel and Chevonne Forgan, Chelmsford’s representatives to the 

Olympics teams. 

- Tree damage only at the cemetery from recent storms. 

- Meeting of the Parade Committee tomorrow evening – all are welcome. 

Clerk Cunningham 

- Thanks to Fred Brusseau for his service to the Age-Friendly Committee. 

- Board of Health addressing regulations for septic systems and maintenance; may address the 

moratorium on remaining septic systems with the Board. 

- Vinal Square Strategic Planning Committee meets tonight to address CBLT zoning off Princeton 

St.; informational meetings scheduled January 12 and 14 and February 28. 
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- Council on Aging meets at the Senior Center on Wednesday; openings on the committee. 

- Planning Board scheduling public hearings in next few weeks on water treatment plant at 50 

Orleans St.; meeting with NMCOG on January 22. 

- Boy Scouts will come to next meeting to see how local government works. 

- In recognition of Sylvia Contover’s granddaughter, Melissa, in attendance tonight. 

Vice Chair Maloney 

- Project website on Parker Middle School has been set up and regularly updated; plan to review 

and finalize educational plan and grade configuration by end of January; School Building 

Committee meeting scheduled for this Wednesday to evaluate options. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

MOTION: by Vice Chair Wojtas to adjourn at 7:32PM. Seconded by Board Member Hardy.  

Motion carries 4-0, unanimous.  

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Christine Martin Barraford 

Recording Secretary 
 
Supporting documents: 

-Birthday 109 certificate - Sylvia Contover 

-Birthday 100 certificate – Jean-Paul Dulac 

-Chelmsford memorial tree program PSA 

-Dog license PSA 

-2026 town census PSA 

-Run for local office 2026 

-Committee vacancies as of 2026-1-12 

-20260112 Chelmsford Select Board NMCOG annual report 

-1.12.26 ARPA update 

-MMA 2026 business meeting proposed resolution 

-H4723 

-WR 31222439 AMD 260 Old Westford Rd. Chelmsford MA AMD first 2026 

-Bidawardmemo 1.8.26 

-010626 WPI construction recommendation 

-251230 SR MSBA roof bid results tab 

-251205 bid results sheet SR electrical panel 

-Citizen petition warrant article 

-Chelmsford fire station 3 and 5 projects monthly report 5 

-FY26 goals presentation – January 26 

-ADU survey 

-January 2026 double pole report 

-January 2026 double pole report spreadsheet 

-Holiday decorating committee 

-12-22-2025 SB minutes draft2 
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